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With Descriptions of Lots 119, 120, 121, 122, 128, 129, 133, 134, 150, 151, 167, 169, 
170 written by John Rennie Short, the world’s foremost geographer of today.

Professor, author and renowned public speaker, John Rennie Short is an expert on 
urban issues, environmental concerns, globalization, political geography, and the 
history of cartography. He has studied cities around the world, and he has lectured 
to a variety of audiences across the globe. At present, John Rennie Short devotes his 
time to his Professorship of Public Policy at the University of Maryland (UMBC).



Birds of America.
John James Audubon (1785-1851). 
First edition aquatint engravings with original hand color on double elephant folio Whatman paper. 
London: Robert Havell Jr., 1827-1838.    (Lots 1 - 32).

Lot 1. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Brown Titlark, Plate 10.   
25 1/2” x 38 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter Collection.

Retail: $7,000.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Comparable: Bonhams, 2015 - $1,000; 
Guernsey’s, 12/05/2012 - $732.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 2. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Prairie Warbler, Plate 14.   
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter Collection.

Retail: $10,000.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 6/25/2004 - $3,585; 
Skinner, 2017 - $2,583.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 3. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Bewick’s Wren, Plate 18.  
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter Collection.

Retail: $9,000.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Comparable: Guernsey’s, 2014 - $2,000; 
Arader Galleries, 2014 - $1,708.
NO RESERVE.

“Although this species is met with in every portion of the 
United States which I have visited, I have not seen it any-
where during the summer months, or heard of it breeding 
with us. It is one of the birds that I should call gifted with 
a double set of habits, for, like a very few others that are 
strictly named land birds, it occurs not only in the fields 
in the interior of the country, but also on the borders of 
rivers, and even on the shores of the Atlantic” (Audubon’s 
Ornithological Biography, 1831).



Lot 4. AUDUBON, 
John James (1785-1851).   
Roscoes Yellow Throat, Plate 24.  
 38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $11,000.  Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 6/25/2004 - 
$2,390; Neal Auction Co., 2010 - $1,342.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 5. AUDUBON, 
John James (1785-1851).   
Solitary Flycatcher, Plate 28.   
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $8,000.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 6/19/2009 - 
$3,125; Christie’s, 6/25/2004 - $2,868.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 6. AUDUBON, 
John James (1785-1851).   
Kentucky Warbler, Plate 38.   
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $13,000.  Estimate: $4,000 - 8,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $4,541; 
Christie’s, 2001 - $3,055.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 7. AUDUBON, 
John James (1785-1851).   
Trail’s Flycatcher, Plate 45.   
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $10,000.  Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Comparable: Guernsey’s, 12/05/2012 - 
$2,318; Guernsey’s, 5/11/2013 - $1,708.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 8. AUDUBON, 
John James (1785-1851).   
Hermit Thrush, Plate 58.   
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $10,000.  Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 9/14/1987 - 
$1,760; Skinner, 2013 - $1,140.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 9. AUDUBON, 
John James (1785-1851).   
White-eyed Flycatcher, Plate 63.  
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $12,000.  Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 10/15/1982 - 
$1,540; Neal Auction Co., 2014 - $956.
NO RESERVE.



Lot 11. AUDUBON,
 John James (1785-1851).   
Henslow’s Bunting, Plate 70.  
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $12,000.  Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 6/25/2004 - 
$4,780; Guernsey’s, 5/11/2013 - $2,440.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 10. AUDUBON, J
ohn James (1785-1851).   
Republican Cliff Swallow, Plate 68.   
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $12,000.  Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2009 - $5,313; 
Christie’s, 2004 - $4,183.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 12. AUDUBON, 
John James (1785-1851).   
Wood Thrush, Plate 73.   
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $9,000.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Comparable: Guernsey’s, 12/05/2012 - 
$5,490; Christie’s, 6/25/2004 - $4,780. 
NO RESERVE.

Lot 13. AUDUBON, 
John James (1785-1851).   
Blue-Grey Flycatcher, Plate 84.   
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $10,000.  Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 1/18/2001 - 
$1,293; Guernsey’s, 5/11/2013 - $1,098.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 14. AUDUBON, 
John James (1785-1851).   
Yellow Throated Warbler, Plate 85.   
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $12,000.  Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Comparable: Guernsey’s, 2012 - $4,270; 
Christie’s, 2004 - $2,390.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 15. AUDUBON, 
John James (1785-1851).   
Autumnal Warbler, Plate 88.   
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $10,000.  Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Comparable: Christies, 6/25/2004 - 
$3,585; Bonhams, 5/23/2007 - $2,040.
NO RESERVE.



Lot 16. AUDUBON, 
John James (1785-1851).   
Nashville Warbler, Plate 89.   
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $11,000.  Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 10/15/1982 - 
$1,870; Skinner, 2013 - $900.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 17. AUDUBON, 
John James (1785-1851).   
Black and White Creeper, Plate 90.  
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $15,000.  Estimate: $5,000-10,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2018 - 
$10,370; Christie’s, 6/25/2004 - $5,378.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 18. AUDUBON, John James 
(1785-1851).   Blue Eyed Yellow Warbler or 
Yellow-poll Warbler, Plate 95.   
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter.

Retail: $9,000.  Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 6/25/2004 - 
$2,868; Christie’s, 1/18/2001 - $2,585.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 19. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Golden winged Woodpecker, Plate XXXVII (37).
37 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet.   Provenance: Buffalo Society of Natural 
Sciences, sold by Christie’s September 14-15, 1987. 

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000.
Comparable: Skinner, 2009 - $8,888; Arader, 2014 - $8,540.
Reserve: $9,000.

State Bird of Alabama
During the 
Civil War, 
Alabama 
became 
known as 
the “Yellow 
Hammer 
State” after 
a company 
of young 
Cavalry from 
Huntsville 
wore 
uniforms 
adorned with 
fine yellow 
cloth.

Lot 20. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Loggerhead Shrike, Plate 57.  38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter Collection.

Retail: $9,000.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 1987 - $3,080; 
Neal Auction Co., 2010 - $2,868.
Reserve: $2,000.



Lot 21. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Carolina Pigeon or Turtle Dove, Plate 17.   38 1/4” x 25 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $35,850; Arader Galleries, 2019 - $22,500.
Reserve: $10,000.

A Brilliant Composition
In July, the Stewartia Malacondendron—the tree featured in the below print—
blooms a fine Camellia-like  flower. The tree is named for a man primarily 
responsible for causing the American Revolution.

“Look at the female, as she assiduously sits on her eggs, embosomed among the thick foliage, receiving food from the bill of her mate, and 
listening with delight to his assurances of devoted affection” (Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831).



Lot 22. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Carolina Parrot, Plate 26.  
37 1/2” x 26” sheet, 50” x 37” framed.

Retail: $175,000.   Estimate: $130,000 - 160,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2015, 2016 & 2017 - $170,800; Arader Galleries, 2020 - $ 158,600; 
Christie’s, 1996 - $145,500.   Reserve: $110,000.

A Genius Composition and The Most Desirable of Audubon’s Extinct Birds
The finest possible state with full margins and deckled, uncut edges  

Considered to be a favorite of many Museum Directors

The Ornithological Biography Audubon states, “Our Parakeets are very rapidly diminishing in number; and in some districts, where twenty-
five years ago they were plentiful, scarcely any are now to be seen.... .” Unfortunately, the vibrant birds were considered a pest by farmers 
and were killed in large numbers to prevent them from ruining crops. This slaughter, combined with deforestation throughout their range 
and the popularity of their feathers in the millinery trade, led to the decline of the Parrot. The species was rarely seen outside of Florida 
after 1860, and by the 1920s it was considered extinct.   (Cornell Lab of Ornithology).



Lot 23. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   Red-shouldered Hawk, Plate 56.  37 3/4” x 25” sheet.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 20,000.
Comparable: Sothebys, 2006 - $16,800; Sothebys, 2003 - $14,400.
Reserve: $9,000.

The Scourge of Cattle Ranchers



Lot 24. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   Great Horned Owl, Plate 61.   38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $68,750; Arader Galleries, 2017 - $51,850.
Reserve: $30,000.

“The flight of the Great Horned Owl is elevated, rapid and graceful. It sails with apparent case, and in large circles, in the manner of an 
eagle, rises and descends without the least difficulty, by merely inclining its wings or its tail, as it passes through the air. Now and then, it 
glides silently close over the earth, with incomparable velocity, and drops, as if shot dead, on the prey beneath. At other times, it suddenly 
alights on the top of a fence-stake or a dead stump, shakes its feathers, arranges them, and utters a shriek so horrid that the woods around 
echo to its dismal sound. Now, it seems as if you heard the barking of a cur-dog; again, the notes are so rough and mingled together, that 
they might be mistaken for the last gurglings of a murdered person, striving in vain to call for assistance; at another time, when not more 
than fifty yards distant, it utters its more usual hoo, hoo, hoo-e, in so peculiar an under tone, that a person unacquainted with the notes of 
this species might easily conceive them to be produced by an Owl more than a mile distant” (Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831).

No matter where you are standing, the eyes of these two 
owls will follow you around the room.



“It is at times a shy bird, so that one can seldom approach it, unless under cover of a tree, or when he happens accidentally to surprise it 
while engaged in its daily avocations. When seen in a large field newly brought into tillage, and yet covered with girdled trees, it removes 
from one to another, cackling out its laughter-like notes as if it found delight in leading you a wild-goose chase in pursuit of it” (Audubon’s 
Ornithological Biography, 1831).

A Brilliant Composition of an Extinct Bird

Lot 25. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Ivory-billed Woodpecker, Plate 66.   
38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet, 45” x 33” framed.

Retail: $120,000.   Estimate: $80,000 - 110,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2016 - $122,000; Arader Galleries, 2019 - $113,750.
Reserve: $65,000.



Lot 26. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Summer or Wood Duck, Plate 206.   
38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet, 45” x 33” framed.

Retail: $90,000.   Estimate: $75,000 - 85,000.   Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $106,250; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $85,400.   Reserve: $70,000.

“The flight of this species is remarkable for its speed, and the ease and elegance with which it is performed. The Wood Duck passes 
through the woods and even amongst the branches of trees, with as much facility as the Passenger Pigeon; and while removing from some 
secluded haunt to its breeding-grounds, at the approach of night, it shoots over the trees like a meteor, scarcely emitting any sound from 
its wings” (Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831).

The Most Famous Image of a Duck Ever Published and One of Audubon’s Best 
Compositions, Rivaled Only by his Carolina Parrot 



Lot 27. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Great Blue Heron, Plate 211.
38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet, 45” x 33” framed.

Retail: $375,000.   Estimate: $250,000 - 350,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2020 - $387,500; Arader Galleries, 2018 - $353,800.
Reserve: $225,000.

Audubon’s Most Iconic Image



Lot 29. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Key West Dove or Pigeon, Plate 167.   
25 1/2” x 38 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $9,000 - 14,000.
Comparable: Guernsey’s, 2013 - $13,420; 
Arader Galleries, 2014 - $5,795.
Reserve: $5,500.

“My Father’s Favorite Audubon” 
- Graham Arader

Lot 28. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Willow Grous or Large Ptarmigan, Plate CXCI (191).   
24 3/4” x 27 3/8” sheet. 

Retail: $14,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $15,535; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $14,640.
Reserve: $5,000.

Lot 30. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
California Vulture, Plate CCCCXXVI (426).
38 1/8” x 25 5/8” sheet.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $14,000 - 18,000.
Comparable: Christies, 2004 - $13,145; 
Guernseys, 2013 - $12,200.
Reserve: $12,000.

“I once saw two near Fort Vancouver feeding on the carcass of a 
pig that had died. I have not seen them at roost. In walking they 
resemble a Turkey, strutting over the ground with great dignity; but 
this dignity is occasionally lost sight of, especially when two are 
striving to reach a dead fish, which has just been cast on the shore; 
the stately walk then degenerates into a clumsy sort of hopping 
canter, which is any thing but graceful. When about to rise, they 
always hop or run for several yards, in order to give an impetus to 
their heavy body, in this resembling the Condor of South America, 
whose well known habit furnishes the natives with an easy mode 
of capturing him by means of a narrow pen, in which a dead 
carcass has been deposited. If I should return to the Columbia, I 
will try this method of taking the Vulture, and I am satisfied that it 
would be successful” (Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831).



Lot 31. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Common American Swan, Plate CCCCXI (411).   25 3/8” x 38 1/4” sheet, 37” x 49” framed.

Retail: $135,000.   Estimate: $80,000 - 120,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $119,500; Arader Galleries, 2014 - $103,700.
Reserve: $75,000.

A Graceful Image Befitting the Swan — Havell personally added the charming underwater attributes.

Lot 32. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   Florida Cormorant, Plate CCLII (252).   25” x 38” sheet.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $15,535; Neal Auction Co., 2010 - $9,560.
Reserve: $5,000.



Lot 33. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
American Bison or Buffalo (Female and Young), Plate 57.  
Lithograph with original hand color From Viviparious 
Quadrupeds of North America.
New York: 1845-1848.
21” x 26 1/4” visible; 31 1/4” x 36 1/4” framed. 

Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $6,000.

Property of a Distinguished Collector

Lot 34. PETERSON, Roger Tory Peterson (1908-1996).
Snowy Egret.   Oil on canvas.   Signed lower right.   
25 1/4” x 19 1/4” visible, 31” x 25” framed.

Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $5,000.

Property of a Bird Lover

Lot 36. BIERSTADT, Albert (1830-1902).
Domes of Yosemite.
Chromolithograph with color scale on bottom.
London: 1870.   21 1/2” x 33” visible; 35 1/2” x 45 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 25,000.   
Reserve: $15,000.

Comparable: Swann, 2007 - $30,000; Arader, 2016 - $20,000.
  Impressive in scale and lavish in detail, Albert Bierstadt’s great 
paintings, engravings, and chromolithographs capture the poetry 
and the majesty of the wilderness.  He was among the most 
successful artists of the 19th-century helping capture America’s 
optimism in her outlook on the future and the West.  His images of 
grandeur only added to America’s fascination with the mythic West 
and the spirit of adventure and discovery that it represented. 
  Bierstadt’s 1860s paintings of the Rocky Mountains were already 
extremely popular at the time he returned to the American West to 
create this spectacular image of the unique rock dome formations of 
the Yosemite Valley.  This work gave the world one of its first views 
of this wonder of the West and forever made the area synonymous 
with the wonder of the West.

The Most Majestic View of the American West

Lot 35. BIERSTADT, Albert (1830-1902). 
(Mt. Evans) Storm in the Rocky Mountains, Mt. Rosalie.  
Chromolithograph.   London, 1869.
18” x 27 1/2” visible; 30 1/4” x 39 1/4” framed.

Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $7,000.

Property of the former Publisher of the Omaha World Herald

Magnificent view of Mt. Rosalie (now Mt. Evans) in 
Colorado by Edward Bierstadt.
    This work was started during the artist’s trip to Colorado 
in 1863 and finished in his studio in New York in 1866. This 
chromolithograph was issued by Thomas McLean as a pair 
to The Rocky Mountains (Landers Peak). At the time, it was 
reported that no fewer than twenty, and as many as thirty, 
stones were used to capture the rich, sumptuous palette of 
the original painting, which is now in the Brooklyn Museum 
of Art and measures approximately 12 feet by 7 feet.

“The pinnacle of chromolithography as both a high-quality form of art reproduction and a commercially 
viable medium” (Marzio, Democratic Art)



Lot 37. LA PEROUSE, Jean Francois de Galaup, Comte de (1741-1788).   Voyage de La Perouse autour du monde...
Paris: Imprimerie de la Republique, 1797.
Retail: $32,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.   
Reserve: $18,000. 
Comparable: Christies, 2019 - 35,000 GBP.   

5 volumes: 4 text volumes, 4to., (11 6/8 x 8 6/8 inches); Atlas volume, folio (23 6/8 x 17 inches). Engraved title-page, fine large engraved double-
page folding map of “Mappemonde ou carte réduite des parties connues du globe pour servir au voyage de la Pérouse ...”, 30 maps, including 
20 folding, and 38 views, plans, and plates depicting flora, fauna and boats (without half-title and portrait). Modern morocco to style backed 
contemporary French pink paper boards, morocco lettering-pieces on the spine, uncut (extremities of boards a bit worn). 

Provenance: Supra libros of The Society of Writers to the Signet, the oldest legal society in the world.  First edition. The voyage of La Perouse 
is “one of the most important scientific explorations ever undertaken to the Pacific and the west coast of North America” In 1783 the French 
government resolved to send an expedition to the Pacific to complete Captain James Cook’s “unfinished work, and in particular to explore the 
passages in the Bering Sea, which had been a mystery to Europeans since the sixteenth century. King Louis XVI himself took a hand in drafting the 
plan and itinerary, a copy of which is in the Municipal Library at Rouen, France, and when La Pérouse was selected to lead the fleet gave him an 
audience before he sailed. In command of two ships, La Boussole and L’Astrolabe (Commandant de Langle), he left Brest on 1 August 1785 making 
for Brazil. Doubling Cape Horn he refitted in Chile, then sailed to the Sandwich Islands and thence to Alaska, where he turned south exploring and 
surveying the coast as far as California. After a short refit at Monterey, he sailed across the Pacific, discovered uncharted islands, and visited Macao 
and Manila. After six weeks re-provisioning and refreshing he left on 10 April 1787 to survey the coasts and territories north of Korea, which had 
been described and commented on by Christian missionaries. He sailed up the Gulf of Tartary, naming several points on both its shores and learned 
that Sakhalin was an island. In September he put in to Kamchatka to replenish his supplies. From there he dispatched an officer, Lesseps, overland 
to Paris with accounts of his discoveries, while he turned south making for New Holland. In December, at Tutuila, Samoa, which Bougainville had 
called the Navigator Islands when he explored them in 1768, natives suddenly attacked a party from L’Astrolabe seeking water and killed de Langle 
and eleven others. La Pérouse left without taking reprisals and sailed through the Pacific Islands to Norfolk Island and to Botany Bay. He was 
sighted off the coast there on 24 January 1788 but bad weather prevented his entering the bay for two days. By then Governor Arthur Phillip had 
sailed to Port Jackson, but John Hunter had remained with the Sirius and the transports, and assisted La Pérouse to anchor. He established a camp 
on the northern shore, now called after him, and maintained good relations with the English during his six-week stay. He sailed on 10 March and 
was not heard of again. His disappearance led the French government in 1791 to equip another expedition under Bruny d’Entrecasteaux to look 
for him, but the search was fruitless” (Leslie R. Marchant for Australian Dictionary of National Biography online). The expedition and this atlas are 
especially regarded for superb mapping of the Alaskan and Californian coasts. Maps include San Diego, Monterey, and the whole of the Northwest 
coast. “It is one of the finest narratives of maritime exploration ever written, and certainly deserves to hold a place of high honor among the great 
travel accounts of the 18th century” (Howell). 

Ferguson 251; Hill 972; Lada-Mocarski 52; Sabin 38960; Smith 2109; Staton & Tremaine/TPL 596; Streeter sale VI:3493; Wickersham 6611; 
Zamorano 80, 49.

 “It is one of the finest narratives of maritime exploration ever written, and certainly 
deserves to hold a place of high honor among the great travel accounts of the 18th century” 
(Howell).

The Three Greatest 18th century Pacific Voyages of Discovery
(Lots 37-39).



Lot 38. COOK, Captain James (1728-1779).   
A set of the three voyages comprising...    London: 1773-1785.
Retail: $70,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.   Reserve: $25,000.

FIRST VOYAGE]: HAWKESWORTH, John (1715-1773). An Account of the Voyages undertaken by the Order of his Present majesty for making 
Discoveries in the Southern Hemisphere, And successively performed by Commodore Byron, Captain Wallis, Captain Carteret, And Captain Cook, 
in the Dolphin, the Swallow, and the Endeavour. London: W. Strahan; and T. Cadell, 1773. 3 volumes, 4to (11 ¼ x 9 in.; 28.6 x 22.9 cm). 50 engraved 
maps, charts, and plates (most double or folding) including the large folding maps of “The Chart of Part of the South Seas” and “Chart of the 
Straights of Magellan” in vol. 1; some discoloration and offsetting of plates to text and text to plates, occasional spotting or foxing to both, small 
hole at fold of plate no. 11 in vol. 2 (after p. 80), quire 4H in vol. 3 browned. FIRST EDITION. REFERENCES: Beddie 648; cf. Hill (2004) 782; Holmes 
5; Sabin 30934. PROVENANCE: John Scott (Nineteenth-century ownership inscription on the recto of each initial blank). 
[SECOND VOYAGE]: COOK, James. A Voyage towards the South Pole, and round the World. Performed in His Majesty’s Ships the Resolution and 
Adventure, in the years 1772, 1773, 1774, and 1775. In which is included, Captain Furneaux’s Narrative of his Proceedings in the Adventure during 
the Separation of Ships. London: W. Strahan and T. Cadell, 1784 2 volumes, 4to (11 ¼ x 9 in.; 28.6 x 22.9 cm). 64 engraved maps, charts, and plates 
(31 double or folding) including the frontispiece portrait of Cook by Basire after Hodges and the large folding chart of the Southern Hemisphere, 
plus one folding letterpress table at the end; imprint along bottom margin of portrait trimmed, approximately 21 of the maps, charts, and plates 
spotted or foxed, some toned or browned with offsetting to text, some text offsetting to plates, a few text leaves spotted. FOURTH EDITION. 
REFERENCES: Beddie 1229; cf. Hill (2004) 358; Printing and the Mind of Man 223. PROVENANCE: John Haskins (contemporary ownership 
inscription on recto of initial blank in vol. 2) [THIRD VOYAGE]: COOK, James and James KING (1750-1784). A Voyage to the Pacific Ocean. 
Undertaken, by the command of His Majesty, for making Discoveries in the Northern Hemisphere. London: H. Hughes, 1785. 3 volumes, 4to (11 
¼ x 9 in.; 28.6 x 22.9 cm) and one folio atlas (21 ½ x 15 5/8 in.; 54.6 x 39.7 cm). [TEXT:] 24 charts and views (13 folding) plus one folding letterpress 
table at the end; vol. 1 title-page foxed, some offsetting of plates to text and vice-versa, occasional toning and spotting to both, head of table 
shaved. SECOND EDITION. [ATLAS]: 61 engraved plates after John Webber by F. Bartolozzi, W. Byrne, J. Caldwell, J. Hall, W. Sharp, J.K. Sherwin, 
and others, plus two engraved folding charts, additional engraved plate “The Death of Captain Cook” after John Webber by F. Bartolozzi. Good 
dark impressions of the plates printed on thick paper. Plates newly interleaved, some plates creased in margins (a few flattened out), several expert 
mends to margins and a few plate marks strengthened, neat repair to long tear at the top of plate no. 6 (Man of Van Diemen’s Land) just extending 
into plate background. REFERENCES: Beddie 1552; Forbes 85; cf. Hill (2004) 361 (first edition). 
PROVENANCE: Charles Hodges (ownership inscription on the verso of each initial blank of text volumes dated 1898). 

BINDING/CONDITION: Text volumes uniformly bound in modern polished biscuit calf over marbled boards, spines in 6 compartments with raised 
bands, burgundy and black lettering and numbering pieces, atlas volume similarly bound; boards of text volumes slightly rubbed, [Third Voyage:] 
upper board of vol. 1 detached, short tear to head of spine of vol. 3, joints rubbed. ONE OF THE CORNERSTONE WORKS OF PACIFIC VOYAGES, 
the first voyage gives an account of English voyages of the 1760s in the first volume, including John Byron’s voyage to the Tuamoto Islands and the 
Gilberts, as well as Captain Wallis’s voyage of discovery to Tahiti and Moorea; Captain Carteret’s discovery of Pitcairn Island is also recounted. The 
second and third volumes are devoted to Cook’s first voyage. “The first voyage under Captain Cook’s command on the Endeavor was primarily of 
a scientific nature. The expedition was to sail to Tahiti in order to observe the transit of Venus across the disk of the sun, to determine the earth’s 
distance from the sun, and also to carry on the geographical discovery that John Byron had started. Entering the Pacific around Cape Horn, Cook 
reached Tahiti in 1769 and carried out the necessary astronomical observations. Leaving Tahiti in July, Cook discovered, named, and charted the 
Society Islands, and then, heading southwest, explored New Zealand then headed towards Australia and discovered and charted the eastern coast 
for 2,000 miles, naming the area New South Wales. Both Australia and New Zealand were annexed by Britain as a result of this voyage which 
began in 1768 and ended in 1771” (Hill). THE OFFICIAL ACCOUNT OF THE SECOND VOYAGE, WRITTEN BY COOK HIMSELF. Cook was directed 
on his second voyage to circumnavigate the globe as far south as possible to search for any southern continent. This expedition was the first to 
cross the Antarctic Circle. “Further visits were made to New Zealand, and on two great sweeps Cook made an astonishing series of discoveries and 
rediscoveries including Easter Island, the Marquesas, Tahiti, and the Society Islands, Niue, the Tonga Islands, the New Hebrides, New Caledonia, 
Norfolk Island, and a number of smaller islands. Rounding Cape Horn, on the last part of the voyage, Cook discovered and charted South Georgia, 
after which he called at Cape Town, St. Helena and Ascension, and the Azores. This voyage produced a vast amount of information concerning the 
Pacific peoples and islands, proved the value of the chronometer as an aid to finding longitude, and improved techniques for preventing scurvy” 
(Hill, p. 123). 

ONE OF THE CORNERSTONE WORKS OF PACIFIC VOYAGES



Printed for G.G. & J. Robinson and J. Edwards, London, 1798. 4 volumes 
[Text: 3 volumes, 4to (11 5/8 X 9 in.; 29.5 X 22.9 cm); Atlas: folio, (21 1/2 
x 16 3/4 in.; 54.6 x 42.5 cm)]. TEXT: 2 (of 3) half-titles, 18 engraved plates 
by W. Alexander after in situ sketches by T. Heddington, H. Humphries, 
Z. Mudge, B. T. Pouncy, and J. Sykes and engraved by J. Landseer and 
others, 3-page errata at the end of vol. 3; vol. 1 lacking half-title, with 
light stain on p. 13 and light foxing on pp. 388-389; light scattered foxing 
in quires F, Z, and Ii, short marginal tear on bottom of p. 373, and pp. 
426-429 spotted in upper outer corners in vol. 2; skillful repair to half-title 
in vol. 3, with text browning on pp. 176 and 241, offsetting from ribbon 
marker (no longer present) chiefly in gutter of pp. 194-195 but extending 
a little into the text, light marginal foxing to errata. ATLAS: 10 engraved 
folding charts and 6 engraved plates of coastal profiles; small hole at 

intersection of folds on second chart, expert repair to long tear on left margin and small hole at intersection of folds in the third chart, two other 
minor repairs. 

Modern half mottled calf over blue marbled boards, smooth spines elaborately tooled gilt, brown morocco lettering and numbering pieces, text 
volume edges sprinkled red. FIRST EDITION OF “ONE OF THE MOST IMPORTANT VOYAGES FOR THE HISTORY AND THE CARTOGRAPHY OF 
THE NORTHWEST COAST IN GENERAL AND OF ALASKA IN PARTICULAR” (Lada-Mocarski). Vancouver, a veteran of Cook’s second and third 
voyages, was made commander of a grand-scale expedition to reclaim Britain’s rights resulting from the Nootka Convention, to chart the coast of 
North America south of 60o in search of a passage to the Atlantic, and to learn what establishments had been founded by other powers. Vancouver 
sailed by way of the Cape of Good Hope to Australia, where he discovered King George’s Sound in the southwest. His track then took him to New 
Zealand, Hawaii, and the northwest coast of America. In three seasons’ work, Vancouver surveyed the coast of California, where he visited San 
Francisco, San Diego, and other Spanish settlements in Alta California, settled the necessary formalities with the Spanish at Nootka, investigated 
the Strait of Juan de Fuca, discovered the Strait of Georgia, circumnavigated Vancouver Island, and disproved the existence of a passage between 
the Pacific and Hudson Bay (Hill). The present work was published posthumously by his brother John, with the assistance of Captain Peter Puget, 
after Vancouver died less than three years after his return. 

REFERENCES: Graff, Western Americana 4456; Hill, Pacific Voyages (2004) 1753; Howes V-23; JCB 2009; Lada-Mocarski 55; Sabin 98443; Smith, 
Pacific Northwest Americana 10469; Streeter Sale 3497; Staton & Tremaine 688; Wagner, Cartography of the Northwest Coast, pp. 853-860; 
Zamorano Eighty, 77.

PROVENANCE: The Estate of David A. Spinney (Skinner’s, 30 October 2016, lot 396). 

Lot 39. VANCOUVER, George (1757 – 1798).   A Voyage of 
Discovery to the North Pacific Ocean, and Round the World.
London: Printed for G.G. and J. Robinson and J. Edwards, 1798.
Retail: $75,000.   
Estimate: $40,000 - $60,000.   
Reserve: $30,000.
Comparable: Christies, 2007 - $72,000.

FIRST EDITION OF “ONE OF THE MOST IMPORTANT VOYAGES FOR THE 
HISTORY AND THE CARTOGRAPHY OF THE NORTHWEST COAST IN 
GENERAL AND OF ALASKA IN PARTICULAR” (Lada-Mocarski)



Lot 40. BAUER, Ferdinand (1760-1826).
Blackberries.
Watercolor on paper. 
Signed lower right: ‘Ferd Bauer’. 
17 1/8” x 11” sheet; 23” x 16 1/2” framed.

Retail: $260,000.   Estimate: $175,000 - 200,000.   
Reserve: $150,000. 

Provenance: Tennants, UK - Sept, 21, 2016, Lot 205.

The Bauer boys trained under Norbert Boccius at the Feldsberg 
monastery.  Under Boccius’ care, the Bauer brothers learned 
the tandem pursuit of art and science based on the nascent 
Linnaean system of classification. Notably, Lhotsky wrote that 
around 1775 Ferdinand contributed “miniature delineations 
of plants from nature… the greater part of a collection, which, 
consisting of 16 volumes in folio.” The title of the volumes 
acknowledged his contributions, as well as those of his 
brothers, Norbert Bossio Collectas et a Josepho, Francisco et 
Ferdinando Bauer pictas.  Fresh from the praise of their work, 
both Ferdinand and Franz moved to Vienna to work for Baron 
Nicolaus von Jacquin, Professor of Botany at Vienna University 
and director of the University botanic garden. Jacquin employed 
the Bauer brothers to contribute illustrations for his Icones 
Plantarum Rariorum (1751-1793). Ferdinand’s fine work caught 
the attention of Dr. John Sibthorp who then brought the young 
artist with him to Greece to assist in illustrating his book on 
Greek botany, Flora Gracea. 

The Only Watercolor Left on the 
Private Market by Emporer Franz 
Josephs’ Royal Watercolorist.

Lot 41. BESSA, 
Panceace (1772 - c. 1835). 
Still Life with Oranges, Pomegranates, 
Leaves, a Sprig of Mint and Orange Flowers.
Signed lower right: “P. Bessum”. 
10 3/16” x 14 7/8” sheet; 
15 1/2” x 19 3/4” framed. 

Retail: $45,000.   
Estimate: $20,000 - 25,000.   
Reserve: $16,000.

Provenance: inscribed on the back in chalk 
“Photo faite 131”; with the exhibition labels 
of Gallerie Charpentier, Paris “Les Fleurs et 
Les Fruits depuis le Romantisme 1942-1943; 
Lucien Goldschmidt, New York , ca 1950; 
Estate of Justine Auerbach, New York; with 
Doyle Wed, Jan 26, 2011, lot 83.

Bessa was one of the most talented and popular 
flower painters of his day, and an outstanding 
pupil both of Redouté and of Gerard von 
Spaendonck. His paintings were regularly shown 
in the Paris Salon, and he produced watercolors 
on vellum for the French royal collection of 
watercolors on vellum known as the “Velins du 
Roi.” Bessa is perhaps best known, however, 
for his printed works. He produced exquisite stipple engravings from his own watercolors in a number of great botanical books. Dunthorne describes 
his “Etudes des Fleurs et de Fruits” as “among the most exquisite of all flower prints in their beauty and delicacy of execution.” Bessa collaborated with 
Redoute on a number of works, both as painter and as master engraver, producing the stunning engravings for Redoute’s “Roses.” 

In the Original Early 19th-Century Empire Frame



Lot 42. BRONCKHORST, Johannes (1648 - 1727).
A Flamingo and Exotic Poultry in a Landscape.
Watercolor and gouache, with touches of white heightening, within brown ink framing lines.  
Signed l.c: “J.B. fec.”bears old numbering in brown ink, upper left corner, verso: f 12. N 112.   
13 5/8” x 10 3/4” sheet; 25 1/2” x 23” framed.
Retail: $90,000.   Estimate: $50,000 - 75,000.   
Reserve: $28,000.

Provenance: Pieter van den Brande or Johan Pieter van den Drande, Middleburg; by descent to E.C. Baron van Pallandt; his sale Amsterdam, Mak 
van Waay, 26 September 1972, lot 291: and Unicorno Collection. 
Exhibitions: Amsterdam/ Dorecht 1994 - 95, cat. no. 28. 
Literature: Anne M. Zaal, “Herman Henstenburgh 1667 - 1726,” Dissertation (Vrije Universiteit, Amersterdam, 1991), reproduced vol. 1 fig. 22. 

   The early seventeenth century saw a burgeoning of interest in exotic animals and menageries and aviaries were established 
across Europe. The expansion of trade and growing exploration of the world resulted in wild animals being captured and returned 
to Europe as both objects of curiosity and scientific specimens. To begin with these were mainly housed as part of royal collections 
and artists were frequently employed to paint these prized possessions.
   Johannes Bronckhorst specialized in watercolors of exotic and indigenous birds, shown either individually or several to a sheet, 
taking the more scientifically based tradition of artists such as Pieter Holsteijn and developing it in more decorative directions. 
Bronckhorst also, more rarely, depicted mammals. The three elaborate compositional drawings from the Unicorno Collection, and 
here presented, are all particularly fine and complete examples of the artist’s work. They all also originate from the Van den Brande 
Collection in Middelburg, and it is very possible that they were bought by that family directly from the artist.



Lot 43. BRONCKHORST, Johannes (1648 - 1727).
An Asian Elephant, a Lion and a Civet Cat in a Landscape. 
Watercolor and gouache, with touches of white heightening, within brown ink framing lines.    
Signed l.c: “J.B. fec.”
13 5/8” x 10 3/4” sheet; 25 1/2” x 23” framed. 

Retail: $140,000.   Estimate: $55,000 - 95,000.   
Reserve: $32,000.

Provenance: Pieter van den Brande or Johan Pieter van den Brande, Middleburg; by descent to E. C. Baron van Pallandt; his sale Amsterdam, Mak 
van Waay, 26 September 1972, lot 290; and Unicorno Collection. Exhibitons: Amsterdam/Dordrecht 1994-1995, cat. no. 30. 
Literature: Anne M. Zaal, “Herman Henstenburgh 1667-1726,” Dissertation (Vrije Universiteit, Amsterdam, 1991), reproduced vol.1, fig.20; W. W. 
Robinson, Seventeenth-Century Dutch Drawings: A Selection from the Maida and George Abrams Collection, Exh. Cat. (Amsterdam, Rijksmuseum, 
Vienna, Graphische Sammlung Albertina, New York, Pierpont Morgan Library, and Cambridge, Mass., Fogg Art Museum, 1991-1992), p 222, note 2.

   In these beautiful watercolor the full range of Bronckhorst’s skill is spectacularly shown. He forges a remarkable synthesis 
between a concern for scientific truth and the decorative and exotic aspects of natural history that were highly prized by royal 
and private clients. In his presentations, Bronckhorst places the animals within a setting that provides a guide to scale and also an 
impression of the landscape of their natural habitats.
   This striking watercolor is by one of the master’s of natural history painting and valuable records showing the beginning of 
scientific discovery and the appreciation of the aesthetic.



Lot 44. BURY, Priscilla Susan Falkner (1799-1872).
Amaryllis Crocata. Papilia Nestor. Brazil. P.S. Falkner, [5th 
February], 1826.
Original watercolour and gouache drawing.
17” x 21 6/8” sheet; 24 1/2” x 29” framed. 

Retail: $250,000.   Estimate: $175,000 - 225,000.   
Reserve: $150,000.

Provenance: Private Collection, Hertfordshire; with Cheffins, 
9th March 2016, lot 476.
   Fine original watercolor and gouache drawing of the Barbados 
Lily and Blue Mormon butterfly, captioned by the artist “Amaryllis 
Crocata. Papilio Nestor. Brazil. P.S. Falkner, 1826”, and numbered 3 
in red wax crayon on verso (right and left edges previously folded 
under to fit frame, some light toning, pale water-stain to lower 
portion affecting the image).

Provenance: Private Collection, Hertfordshire; with Cheffins, 
9th March 2016, lot 478.
   Fine original watercolor and gouache drawing of the Swamp 
Lily, River Lily, or Mangrove Lily, with the spotted black 
butterfly and the silver blue butterfly, captioned by the artist 
“Crinum Pedunculatum New Holland. Papilio Antenor. Papilio 
Antenedon. Bot. Gardens. February, 1828”, and numbered 6 in 
red wax crayon on verso (some light toning, pale water-stain to 
lower portion affecting the image). 

Lot 45. BURY, Priscilla Susan Falkner (1799-1872).
Crinum Pedunculatum New Holland. Papilio Antenor. Papilio 
Antenedon. Bot. Gardens. February, 1828. 
Original watercolour and gouache drawing.
17” x 21 6/8” sheet; 24 1/2” x 29” framed. 

Retail: $250,000.   Estimate: $175,000 - 225,000.   
Reserve: $150,000.

The Finest Watercolors of 
Flowers Drawn in England 
in the 19th century  
Both Lots 44 and Lot 45 are 
genius  compositions that 
influenced botanical illustration 
for the following two centuries.

These are the spectacular 
templates for the famous 
published work on “Hexandrian 
Plants” where Robert Havell made 
aquatints from these original, 
UNIQUE watercolors.
No examples of her work for 
“Hexandrian Plants” are in any 
museum collections.



Lot 46. [Company School].
[Melon, Cocoa, and Exotic Fruits, 
with Insect and Quail].
Watercolor on paper. 
c. 1820.
15 1/2” x 18 1/2” sheet. 
20 1/8” x 24 7/8” framed. 

Retail: $125,000.   
Estimate: $100,000 - 115,000.   
Reserve: $90,000.

Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen, 
November 29, 2016 - The Wolff 
Collection - Lot 869.

The aesthetic highlights of 
the Wolff Collection are those 
belonging to the tradition of 
Company painting, famously 
patronized by such notable 
collectors as The Marquis 
Wellesley, Major General 
Thomas Hardwicke, W.L. 
Gibbons, and of course the 
Impeys. Mary, Lady Impey 
(1749-1818) seems to have 
taken the lead in commissioning 
meticulous, often life-sized 
pictures of their birds and 
animals from three artists from Patna, 200 miles away along the Ganges River: Shaikh Zain ud-Din, Bhawani Das, and Ram Das. 
All three artists had clearly been trained in the old Mughal techniques of miniature painting, but by working for the Impeys, using 
English watercolors on English paper, and taking English natural history works as their models, an extraordinary fusion of English 
and Indian artistic impulses took place, a fusion that resulted in an entirely new type of painting known today as the Company 
School. By the time the Impeys left India in 1783, these artists had produced over two hundred works on large sheets of imported 
English paper, mainly of birds though also of animals, fish, and reptiles. In their assimilation of European conventions, they are also 
outstanding forerunners of the Company style, practiced by Indian artists for British and other European patrons well into the 19th 
century.

Lot 47. [Company School].
[Melon, Figs, and other Exotic 
Fruits].   Watercolor on paper. 
c. 1820.
18 3/4” x 24 1/2” sheet; 
24” x 29” framed. 

Retail: $125,000.   
Estimate: $100,000 - 115,000.   
Reserve: $90,000.

Provenance: Bruun Rasmussen, 
November 29, 2016 - The Wolff 
Collection - Lot 869.

The Finest Existing Company School Compositions:  
a compelling choice of Indian flora and fauna



Lot 48. Barbara Regina DIETZSCH (1706-1783).
Anemones and a large Blue Butterfly.
Watercolor and bodycolor on vellum.
Nuremberg: ca 2nd and 3rd quarters, 18th-century. 
10 3/4” x 7 1/2” sheet, 15 1/2” x 12 1/2” framed.

Retail: $30,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.   
Reserve: $10,000.
Provenance: Inscribed in pencil on the verso “Bought in Nuremberg in 
1869”.

Lot 49. Barbara Regina DIETZSCH (1706-1783)
Tulip Study.
Watercolor and bodycolor on vellum.
Nuremberg: ca 2nd and 3rd quarters, 18th-century. 
10 3/4” x 7 3/4” sheet, 17” x 13 1/2” framed.

Retail: $90,000.   Estimate: $50,000 - 75,000.   
Reserve: $35,000.
Verso: Meubles Anciens Curiosites specialite de Gravures Anciennes 
/ Geroges Mayer / expert / 52 Faub St. Honore Paris (Previously 
attributed to Agricola).

Two Masterpieces by Germany’s 
Revolutionary Botanical Artist



   George Dionysius Ehert, a German 
botanist, entomologist, and botanical 
artist. is considered the most important 
botanical artist of the mid-18th 
century. Born to poor farmers in 
Heidelberg in 1708, Ehert showed an 
early propensity for drawing, though 
as a young man he was employed 
primarily as a gardener. Having drawn 
the attention of noted botanical 
artist Johann Weinmann and noted 
Nuremberg physician Dr. Christoph 
Jakob Trew, he gained support and 
financial support for his work. In 
1736, he met eminent botanist Carl 
Linnaeus, and moved to England where 
he remained for the duration of his 
life. As instructor to the hightest of 
English nobility, he then engaged in his 
publication of Plantae Selectae. Various 
scholars of the time praised the folio 
highly singling out the excellent quality 
of Ehert’s studies.
   These magnificent watercolors are 
especially significant for being early 
representations of American flora. 
Ehret was one of the first artists to 
focus on exotic species from across the 
Atlantic, and his draftsmanship was so 
fine that his friend and colleague, the 
great artist/naturalist Mark Catesby, 
used at least three of the German 
painter’s botanical illustrations for his 
seminal Natural History of Carolina, 
Florida, and the Bahama Islands. For 
the engraving of the Canada Lily, 
Catesby copied an earlier watercolor by 
Ehret of the Martagon, nearly identical 

to the example in this set. Today, Ehret’s images are widely considered the most desirable to emerge from that monumental 
publication. Unlike Catesby, Ehret was never able to travel to America, but became fascinated with examples of New World flora 
that he saw in English natural history collections, such as that of Peter Collinson, a friend and patron of both artists. Painted just at 
the time of the publication of Catesby’s Natural History, these three watercolors are spectacular early representations of American 
flora.
   Ehret’s illustrations are some of the first works to reflect the Linnaean system of classification. In England, where he eventually 
settled, Ehret became the only foreigner to be elected a Fellow of the Royal Society. Though Ehret’s work is best known through 
printed illustrations, only in his remarkably sensuous and accurate watercolors is the full extent of his mastery and sensitivity clear. 
Ehret’s delicate modulations of tone and shadow bring a vitality to these exquisite original watercolors, belying their ostensibly 
documentary purpose. Ehret’s distinctive style transcends scientific illustration, achieving a level of beauty that has rarely been 
equaled in the history of botanical art. These paintings represent an opportunity to obtain beautiful original works by one of the 
central figures of European botanical art. 

Lot 50. EHRET, George (1708-1770).
Karatas folus augustissimis altissimis, 
et aculeatis. Plum N. G. [Bromelia or 
Upright-leaved Wild Ananas].
Watercolor on vellum.    
Signed: “G. D. Ehret, Pinx.t 1750”. 
18 1/4” x 11 1/8” vellum; 27 1/4” x 21 1/2” 
framed. 

Retail: $75,000.   
Estimate: $50,000 - 70,000.   
Reserve: $40,000.

The Leading Botanical Artist of the Age of Enlightenment
Lots 50 - 54 - preserved loosely in an album, these lots have avoided fading from ultraviolet light, thus 
the color is precisely as George Ehret intended.  A rare chance to go back in time and see through 18th 
century eyes.



Lot 51. EHRET, George (1708-1770).
Cactus.
Watercolor on vellum.
18 1/8” x 13 3/8” vellum; 26 1/4” x 21 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $150,000.   Estimate: $90,000 - 120,000.   
Reserve: $80,000.



Lot 52. EHRET, George (1708-1770).
Lilio Narcissus Americanus Belladona dictus Par Bat.
Watercolor on Vellum. 
Signed ‘G.D. Ehret”. 
c. 1743 - 1744. 
18 3/4” x 11 3/4” sheet. 21 3/8” x 27 3/8” framed. 

Retail: $190,000.   Estimate: $130,000 - 160,000.   
Reserve: $100,000.



Lot 53. EHRET, George (1708-1770).
Magnolia altissima Laure Cerasa folio. flore ingenti Candide.
Watercolor on Vellum. 
Signed and dated: “G. D. Ehret pinxt/ 1747”.
17 3/4” x 11 5/8” sheet; 21 3/8” x 27 3/8” framed.

Retail: $400,000.   Estimate: $250,000 - 325,000.   
Reserve: $225,000.

The American Flower that English Aristocrats Loved the Most



Lot 54. EHRET, George (1708-1770).
Paeonia (Peony).
Watercolor on vellum. 
18 1/4” x 12 1/2” vellum; 26 1/4” x 21 1/4” framed.

Retail: $150,000.   Estimate: $100,000 - 125,000.   
Reserve: $90,000.



Lot 56. FUERTES, Louis Agassiz (1874-1927).   Snowy Egret.
Decoupage with watercolor and gouache.   Signed lower left: “L.A. Fuertes, 97.”
c. 1897.   9 1/2” x 5 1/2” visible, 20” x 16” framed.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.   Reserve: $10,000.

Lot 55. FUERTES, Louis Agassiz (1874-1927). 
“White Gyrfalcon”.
Watercolor and gouache on paper.
signed lower right: “Louis Agassiz Fuertes”
label on verso: The Academy of Natural Sciences
21 3/4” x 14 7/8” sheet, 30” x 23” framed.

Retail: $275,000.   Estimate: $225,000 - 250,000.   
Reserve: $200,000.

Featured on the cover “A Celebration of Birds: The 
Life and Art of Louis Agassiz Fuertes”, also featured 
on poster for the Connecticut Audubon Society - New 
Britain Museum of American Art, February 6 - April 2, 
1983

Provenance: From the Estate of Charles B. Ferguson 
of Bloomfield, Connecticut; Nadeau Auction, 4/7/18 - 
$42,000.

   Louis Agassiz Fuertes is the most widely acclaimed American ornithological artist of his time. 
Born in Ithaca, New York, Fuertes began drawing birds at an early age, inspired by Audubon’s 
“Birds of America.” By the time he was seventeen, his illustrations had qualified him as an associate 
member of the American Ornithologists’ Union whose active membership was limited to fifty 
people in the entire United States. Fuertes quickly became associated with leading ornithological 
scientists and artists, and he received professional commissions while still an undergraduate at 
Cornell University College of Architecture. 
   Fuertes went on to produce a vast body of work for an extremely broad range of projects. 
Initially, his drawings had been solely a means of ornithological study and thus, his paintings 
and drawings invariably convey the artist’s extremely careful study of his subjects’ form and 
behavior. His diligence, precision and skill in draftsmanship produced some of the most animated 
and engaging bird illustrations of the twentieth century. Fuertes was determined to study and 
draw birds as they behaved in their natural habitats, unlike his predecessors, including Audubon, 
who took the easier route of drawing from stuffed specimens. As a result of this scrupulous and 
sensitive study of living birds, his works are characterized by a much greater accuracy and sense of 
vitality. Perhaps more than any of the other great bird artists, Fuertes’ birds are always full of life.

The Finest Watercolor of 
a Bird Drawn in the 
20th Century



Lot 57. HARVEY, George (1800 - 1878).
View of the Hudson River. 
Watercolor.   c. 1840.   Signed lower center: ‘G. Harvey”. 
9 1/4” x 13 1/4” sight; 17 3/4” x 21 3/4” framed. 

Retail: $22,500.   Estimate: $10,000 - 18,000.   
Reserve: $6,500.

George Harvey (1800-1878), an artist of British birth who immigrated 
to the United States in 1828, often indicated after his name (as he 
does here) that he was an Associate of the National Academy of 
Design in New York. Harvey specialized in landscape painting and 
miniatures. While maintaining a presence in the London art world, 
Harvey established a home and studio near Hastings-on-Hudson, near 
New York City, where he conceived the idea of painting a series of 
“atmospheric views” of the northeast. “He is known for his particular 
attention to the shifting subtleties in color caused by outdoor 
atmospheric change” (Deák).

Lot 58. HENSTENBURGH, 
Herman (1667 - 1726).
A Peacock, a Parrot and Other Exotic Birds in a 
Park Landscape.
Watercolor and gouache on vellum within gilt 
framing lines.
Signed lower left: “Henstenburgh. fec.” 
ca. 1690.
14 5/8” x 11” vellum; 23 1/4” x 18 1/8” framed. 

Retail: $250,000.  
Estimate: $75,000 - 150,000.   
Reserve: $45,000.

The development of natural history painting 
paralleled progress in the field of science.  
Drawing played an important role in the 
advancement of natural history and the 
influence of animal and plant illustration 
had a direct effect upon the development of 
allegorical and trompe l’œil painting.

The Dutch were at the forefront of these 
developments and managed to forge a 
remarkable synthesis between concern 
for scientific truth and the decorative and 
exotic aspects of natural history.  Imaginative 
compositions joined flowers and birds with 
insects and reptiles to create fantastical 
juxtapositions imbued with allegorical meaning.  
Snakes, lizards, and frogs, had powerful 
symbolic connotations and were related to 
the theme of Medusa.  Butterflies were also 
associated with mythology and specifically the 
story of Psyche and the theme of Vanities, in 
which the caterpillar corresponds to man, the 
chrysalis to death, and the butterfly to the soul 
after resurrection. 

Herman Henstenburgh produced exemplary examples of this genre.  In his remarkable paintings he breaks away from the 
somewhat limiting precepts of natural history painting to create a play of lines and colors that can be appreciated not simply for its 
decorative aspects, but also as a departure from the naturalist’s strictly narrative view towards an art approaching abstraction. 

Henstenburgh was a pupil of Johannes Bronckhorst, a fellow native of Hoorn in the Netherlands and according to contemporary 
accounts, his early works very much imitated those of his master, depicting birds and landscapes.  He later broadened his repertoire 
to include splendid flower and fruit pieces, and occasional woodland still-lifes.  For his flawless draftsmanship and vibrant colors, 
Henstenburgh won considerable renown even during his own lifetime.



Lot 59. HEROLT, Johanna Helena (born Graff).
Iris.   Watercolor on thin vellum.
9 5/8” x 7 5/8” vellum; 15 1/2” x 13 1/2” framed.

Retail: $24,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 20,000.   
Reserve: $8,000.

    Authenticicated by Dr Sam Segal, Amsterdam, 1987. Was this part 
of the Probably Pieter van den Brande; by descent to E.C. Baron van 
Pellandt, his sale, Sotheby’s, 26th September, 1972, lot 318a; with 
Sotheby’s, Amsterdam, 15th November, 1994, lot 27.
    Herolt-Graff was the eldest daughter of the celebrated and 
important botanical artist Maria Sibylla Merian and Johann Andreas 
Graff. She was born in Frankfurt, but in 1668 moved with her family 
to Nuremberg. In 1681 Maria Sibylla Merian separated from Graff and 
returned to Frankfurt, in order to live with her mother, Johanna Sybilla 
Heim, after her stepfather Jacob Marrel’s death. Although Johann 
Graff joined his family there later, in 1686 Merian left her husband 
permanently and moved with her two daughters and her mother to 
a religious community of Labadists in Wieuwerd, Friesland. In 1691 
Maria and her daughters moved to Amsterdam, where they set up a 
studio painting flowers and botanical subjects.
    The iris is a cultivar of hybrid origin, the parents being German 
Flag and Pale Flag. The former has been in culture since the Middle 
Ages, and it is mentioned already as a garden plant in a document of 
795  C.E. Its origin is unknown, probably eastern Mediterranean, The 
Pale Flag is Mediterranean. The hybrid can be traced from the early 
sixteenth century, appearing in paintings. 

Lot 61. PREVOST, Jean-Louis, 
called le Jeune (c. 1760 - after 1810).
A Bouquet of flowers.   Gouache on blue paper laid down on 
canvas;   signed in gouache, lower right: “JL. Prevost Lejeune”.
12 3/4” by 9 3/4” sheet, 16” x 12 1/2” framed.

Retail: $65,000.  Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000.  Reserve: $20,000.

    During his lifetime, Prévost was a successful and widely renowned botanical painter, respected both for his watercolor and oil paintings and for 
his engraved works. He was a pupil of Jean Jacques Bachelier in Paris, and became a member of the Académie de Saint Luc. His paintings were 
consistently exhibited in the prestigious Paris Salon, and his original watercolors served as models for a series of sumptuous color-plate
botanical books.
    His “Collection des Fleurs et des Fruits” is one of the greatest French flower books of the early nineteenth century. Unlike Redouté, his great 
contemporary, Prévost’s intention with his works was not primarily scientific. His great “Collection,” for example, was intended as a reference work 
for china and fabric pattern designers, and the aesthetic sensibility dominates any documentary goal in his lavishly executed compositions. In these 
engravings, Prévost demonstrates his mastery of the traditional still-life genre. The delicate, detailed and highly accurate depiction of each fruit 
and leaf exemplifies the artist’s exceptional rendering skill, and the nuanced use of stipple engraving to create shadow and light makes the subject 
appear to emerge from the paper with vibrant three-dimensionality. 
    His great collection was intended as a reference work for china and fabric pattern designers. The strong composition indicates his aesthetic 
concerns, while the delicate, detailed and highly accurate depiction of each fruit also exemplifies the artist’s exceptional rendering skill.

Lot 60. PREVOST, Jean Louis (1760 - 1810). 
Study of Two Irises.
Watercolor on paper.   Signed lower right: J.L. Prevost.
12 1/8” x 7 1/8” sheet; 18” x 14” framed. 

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.   
Reserve: $12,000.

With accompanying engraving.

Provenace: Patrick 
Perrin, 178 rue de 
Fabourg Saint-Honore 
75008 Paris (PAD Office); 
Sotheby’s, January 31, 
2018 - $13,750. 



Lot 62 (right). HOWITT, Samuel (1756/57–1822).
A Bear and Bees: “It is foolish to avenge one injury by making many 
enemies.”   Original watercolor created for “A New Work of 
Animals; Principally designed from the Fables of Aesop, Gay 
and Phaedrus”.   Drawing in pen, brown ink and wash with 
watercolor over pencil.    London, 1808.
12 3/4” x 9” sheet; 20 1/4” x 24 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $9,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 8,000.   
Reserve: $5,000.

Lot 64. HUET, Christopher (1694 - 1759).
Ruffs in a Landscape.   Oil on Canvas. 
20 1/2” x 17 3/4” canvas; 25” x 22” framed. 

Retail: $85,000.  Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000.  Reserve: $20,000.

Christopher Huet’s informal and intimate painting places male and 
female specimens of the species Philomachus pugnax in their natural 
habitat of marshy wetlands. The bird was first introduced to the English 
in 1586 when an anonymous writer published an attack upon the 
large frilly lace ruffs currently the fashion among Elizabethan men and 
woman. He scornfully likened these extravagant collars to the ruff worn 
around the neck of the male ruff bird when in breeding plumage. His 
skills were such that his name can be found along side that of Watteau in 
the account books of the Prince de Conde documenting work completed 
at the family castle in 1741.
Literature: Christine E. Jackson, Bird Painting - The Eighteenth Century 
(Woodbridge, Suffolk, 1994), p. 76.

Lot 65. HUET, Nicolas II (1788-1827) 
& HUET, Jean-Baptiste (1745-1811).
An African lioness and her lion cub.
Watercolor and gouache over engraved lines, on beige paper.
Signed and dated ‘Hüet fils 1808’.
10 3/4” x 14 3/4” visible, 21” x 25” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000.   
Reserve: $15,000.

This engraving has been delicately colored in watercolor by Nicolas 
Huet himself, official painter of the Museum of Natural History and 
of the Empress Joséphine’s Menagerie, who signs his work in pen and 
brown ink. The letter was cut from this copy, probably because of a 
desire to raise the print enhanced by the artist to the rank of original 
drawing. An unenlightened copy of the Frères Lambert print and with 
the letter is kept at the National Library of France in Paris (Department 
of Prints and Photography, call number DC 15.b.).

Sotheby’s, March 22, 2017 - 12,500 Euros.

Lot 63 (left). HOWITT, Samuel (1756/57–1822).
Klip-springer - female.
Watercolor on paper, from an Album of Drawings the pair to which was once owned by 
Baron Lionel Walter Rothschild (1868-1937) and is housed at the Rothschild Libraries of the 
Natural History Museum at Tring, England.
Signed and inscribed: Howitt / Klip-Springer - female / Miss Muv__?
7” x 4 1/4” sheet, 17” x 14 1/4” framed.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   
Reserve: $2,000.

Provenance: Collection of Walter Faulkes, Fernley Hall.



Lot 66. LE MOYNE DE MORGUES, 
Jacques (c. 1533–1588).
f.15: Opium Poppy
Watercolor and gouache 
on paper prepared as vellum. 
ca. 1565. 
7 3/4” x 5 3/4” sheet; 16 1/4” x 14 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $225,000.   
Estimate: $100,000 - 150,000.   
Reserve: $90,000.

Provenance: DuMarry (from the inscription on the frontispiece). 

These magnificent botanical paintings, executed in watercolor and gouache, are part of only the fifth substantial 
compendium of works by Jacques Le Moyne to be identified to date. Le Moyne was among a rare and exclusive group 
of artists who specialized in the creation of florilegia. Most examples were printed, following in the tradition of the 
herbals of such authors as Leonhart Fuchs, but a few original painted florilegia were commissioned by wealthy amateur 
botanists and aristocrats who wished to have pictorial records of the valuable plants to be found in their gardens. 

The extraordinary career and oeuvre of the Huguenot artist Jacques Le Moyne de Morgues is unique in the history 
of art; he worked as a court artist in France, under Charles IX, traveled to Florida in 1564, as official artist and 
cartographer to the ill-fated French attempt to establish a colony there, and to have ended his career as a highly 
regarded botanical artist in Elizabethan London, where his patrons included Sir Walter Raleigh and Lady Mary Sidney. 
The superior quality of the present work is unquestionable. In color and attention to detail the present works relates 
most closely to that in the Victoria and Albert Museum, but is unsurpassed in the freshness and spontaneity of the 
images, perhaps reflecting the early date of the manuscript, completed during the earlier part of Le Moyne’s career in 
France. 

Each flower seems to burst forth from the sheet, the three-dimensional quality of the composition heightened by the 
surrounding framing lines. These magnificent watercolors are rare works of the sixteenth century and fully justify 
Le Moyne’s reputation as one of the most exceptional artists to have worked in Elizabethan England. The delicate 
nuances of color and three-dimensional quality of the images is truly breathtaking and most skillfully achieved. Each 
composition stands alone as a masterpiece.

France’s Great Huguenot Natural History Artist 



Lot 67. LE MOYNE DE MORGUES, 
Jacques (c. 1533–1588).
f.59: Pomegranate.
Watercolor and gouache 
on paper prepared as vellum. 
ca. 1565. 
7 3/4” x 5 3/4” sheet; 
16 1/4” x 14 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $260,000.   
Estimate: $175,000 - 250,000.   
Reserve: $150,000.

Lot 68. LE MOYNE DE MORGUES, 
Jacques (c. 1533–1588).
f.75: Apple.   
Watercolor and gouache 
on paper prepared as vellum.    
ca. 1565.    
7 3/4” x 5 3/4” sheet; 
16 1/4” x 14 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $225,000.   
Estimate: $150,000 - 200,000.   
Reserve: $125,000.



Lot 70. LE MOYNE DE MORGUES, 
Jacques (c. 1533–1588).
f.80: Quince.   
Watercolor and gouache 
on paper prepared as vellum.    
ca. 1565.    7 3/4” x 5 3/4” sheet; 
16 1/4” x 14 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $275,000.   
Estimate: $175,000 - 225,000.   
Reserve: $150,000.

Lot 69. LE MOYNE DE MORGUES, 
Jacques (c. 1533–1588).
f.8: German Iris with Insect.
Watercolor and gouache 
on paper prepared as vellum. 
ca. 1565. 
7 3/4” x 5 3/4” sheet; 16 1/4” x 14 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $275,000.   
Estimate: $225,000 - 250,000.   
Reserve: $200,000.



Lot 71 (above). LEAR, Edward (1812-1888).
On the Nile.   Pen and brown ink on laid paper.
Watermarked: 1836 and embosed with a fleur de lys.
4 1/4” x 7 1/4” sheet, 11” x 13 1/4” framed. 

Inscribed on key.

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 40,000.   
Reserve: $15,000.

Lot 72 (left). LEAR, Edward (1812-1888).
Study of an Eagle Owl, 1846.
Pen and brown ink on paper.
Signed and dated on branch: “E. Lear del. 1846”.
8 3/4” x 6 1/2” sheet, 13 7/8” x 11 3/4” framed. 

Retail: $55,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000.   
Reserve: $20,000.

Provenance: George and Fanny Coombe (née Drewitt), Peppering House, Sussex.
    Lear’s biographer Vivien Noakes has noted that Lear ‘was at his best when drawing majestic, unpretty birds like ravens and owls; he endowed 
them with sagacious personalities, and it is tempting to wonder if Lear found a common bond with birds, for they too were at the mercy of 
unscrupulous men’ (Vivien Noakes, Edward Lear - The Life of a Wanderer, 1968, p.40). Lear drew an eagle owl for Gould’s Birds of Europe, vol. 4 
published in 1837 so the present drawing may have been executed from memory.
    Two drawings of Scops owls, executed in watercolour by Lear, one dated May 1848 when he was on Corfu, were with Andrew Wyld in 2010 (see 
W.S. Fine Art, exhibition catalogue, 2010, nos. 42 and 43).
    The Drewitt family were childhood friends of Lear living at Peppering House near Arundel, Sussex. Lear’s sister Sarah married Charles Street in 
1822 and moved to near Arundel so Lear was a frequent visitor to the area. Fanny Drewitt married George Coombe probably in 1831 and they lived 
at Peppering House. A group of letters from Lear to the Coombes were rediscovered in the 1990s and were at Christies’ on June 29, 1995. They are 
now in the Frederick Warne Archive. They provide a useful early record of Lear’s life and movements.

Three Evocative Watercolors of Lear’s Nonsense Works



Lot 73. LEAR, Edward (1812-1888).
Ye Owly Pusseycatte, a new Beast found in ye
 Island of New South Wales.  
Watercolor on laid paper.   Inscribed with title lower left.
5 1/4” x 3 1/2” sheet, 12 1/8” x 10” framed. 

Retail: $135,000.   Estimate: $90,000 - 120,000.   
Reserve: $75,000.

The Illustration for the Most Famous of all English Nursery Rhymes



Lot 74. MERIAN, Maria Sibylla (1647-1717).A Northern Lapwing ((Vanellus vanellus), also known as the peewit or pewit, tuit or tew-it, 
green plover, or (in Britain and Ireland) pyewipe or just lapwing. It is common through temperate Eurosiberia. It is highly migratory 
over most of its extensive range, wintering further south as far as North Africa, northern India, Pakistan, and parts of China.
Watercolor on paper.   13 1/2” x 9 5/8” sheet, 21 1/2” x 16 1/2” framed.

Retail: $150,000.   Estimate: $100,000 - 145,000.   
Reserve: $90,000.

Provenance: The estate auction of Freiherr C. Rolas du Rosey (1784-1862) (Lugt 2237) 1864, no. 5938. The estate auction of Johan Christian Fick 
(1787-1864) 1865-II, no. 71. Here purchased by Benjamin Wolff (1790-1866) (Lugt 420); Bruun Rasmussen, May 30, 2018- Lot 415.

Maria Sybilla Merian (1647-1717) was born into a century of unparalleled change. The Thirty Years’ War, that had ravaged Europe since 1618, 
ended the year after her birth, and the resulting Treaty of Westphalia brought about new religious freedoms. This new era of Enlightenment 
allowed science to blossom. It was this atmosphere that such figures such as Sir Isaac Newton (1643-1727) was able to define the laws of gravity 
and George Buffon (1707-1788) advanced the evolution debate by exploring the theory that all living creatures are derived from one species that 
has changed over time. The great English poet, Alexander Pope (1688-1744), summed up this spirit of discovery perfectly, writing: “Know then 
thyself; presume not God to scan. The proper study of mankind is man.” With the new age of discovery, science more than ever before, came to 
depend upon the artist’s skill in illustration. 

Maria Sibylla was born in Frankfurt, Germany on April 2, 1647 to the famous publisher, Matthias Merian, and his second wife, Johanna Sibylla 
Heim. At the age of three her father died, and one year later her mother married the Dutch painter, Jacob Marrell, also a resident of Frankfurt. He 
provided her with an early artistic training and also introduced her to natural history illustration. Merian not only concentrated upon the beauty of 
flowers, the majority of her compositions included insects, an unusual consideration for a woman of the 17th century. However, in her publication, 
Metamorphosis Insectorum Surinamensium, Maria Sibylla Merian was to confess: “From my youth onward I have been concerned with the study of 
insects. I began with silkworms in my native city, Frankfurt am Main; then I observed the far more beautiful butterflies and moths that developed 
from other kinds of caterpillars.”

Maria Merian, A Pioneer of  Scientific Discovery



Lot 75. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 8: “Sea Lily” Pancratium maritimum.
Country of Origin: Circummediterranean (Europe, Africa 
and Asia), extending to the Atlantic Coast of western France. 
Watercolor and graphite on vellum. Prepared for Les Liliacées 
ca. 1802-1816.  Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 3/4” x 13 1/2” vellum; 29 3/4” x 24 3/8” framed. 

Retail: $175,000.   Estimate: $75,000 - 125,000.   
Reserve: $50,000.

“Jardin de la Malmaison” was sponsored by the Empress Josephine, and its watercolors depict specimens from her gardens, which 
Ventenat praised in his dedication as a conjunction of “the rarest plants of the French soil [and] the sweetest souvenir of the 
conquests of your illustrious consort.”  

     Pierre-Joseph Redouté is unquestionably the best-known botanical illustrator of any era.  His work seems to demand the 
invention of lofty praise.  A critic, writing of the 1804 Salon exhibition, noted that Redouté’s “six paintings of flowers executed in 
watercolor for H. M. the empress ... are realistic and beautifully painted, ... perfectly imitating nature.”  He concluded, “The delicacy, 
exactitude, and elegance of the brushwork gives them great merit.” Vivant Denon, Director of Museums under the Empire, stated 
that Redouté’s gouaches were “masterpieces,” and the artist was similarly described both as the “Rembrandt” and the “Raphael” 
of flowers by nineteenth-century writers.  It is thus unsurprising that Redouté occupies a central position in the development of 
European floral art, contributing to both the artistry and scientific advancement of botanical study.  
     Born into a family of artists in the Belgian Ardennes, Redouté’s talents were recognized and encouraged from an early age. 
His Flemish origins were significant to his development as a botanical painter, for it was in the Netherlands that the genre truly 
flourished.  The eventual recognition of still life painting in France was primarily due to the arrival of Dutch artists, such as Gerard 
van Spaendonck and Redouté, who popularized the field.  
     In 1782, Redouté arrived in Paris; his entrée eased by his brother, Antoine-Ferdinand, who had already established himself in the 
city and had achieved some success as a decorative painter.  Redouté was quickly attracted to the greenhouses of the royal Jardin 
des Plantes, and it was during a drawing expedition to the Jardin that he enjoyed a chance meeting with the noted amateur botanist 
and collector of rare plants, L’Héritier de Broutelle.  L’Héritier taught Redouté about the dissection of flowers and their scientific 
representation and commissioned him to participate in the illustration of his Stirpes novae. This was a crucial turning point      in 

The Raphael of Flowers                   (Lots 75 - 95)

Lot 76. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 27: Blush-colored Crinum Crinum erubescens.
Country of Origin: Central and South America (From southern 
Mexico to southern Brazil). The botanical name Crinum is based 
on the Ancient Greek and Latin plant name crinon respectively 
for a red lily. 
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.   Prepared for Les Liliacées 
ca. 1802-1816.   Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 5/8” x 13 5/8” vellum; 28 1/2” x 23 5/8” framed.

Retail: $350,000.   Estimate: $150,000 - 250,000.   
Reserve: $100,000.                   Sold with accompanying engraving.



Lot 77 (left). REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 32: Barbados Lily, Amaryllis equestis.
Country of Origin: Central (Mexico and West Indies) and 
South America (to Brazil and Chili). 
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.   Prepared for Les 
Liliacées ca. 1802-1816.   Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 3/4” x 13 1/2” vellum; 30” x 25” framed. 

Retail: $450,000.   Estimate: $350,000 - 400,000.   
Reserve: $300,000.

With accompanying engraving.

Lot 78 (right). REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 61: Amaryllis Aurea (Golden Hurricane Lily).
Country of Origin: East Asia (China, Taiwan, Upper Burma, and 
Japan). Named for the Roman beauty Lycoris, freedwoman of 
the senator Eutrapelus, the mistress of Cornelus Gallus and 
after Marc Antony. 
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.   Prepared for Les Liliacées 
ca. 1802-1816.   Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 1/2” x 13 1/4” vellum; 31” x 25 1/2” framed.

Retail: $400,000.   Estimate: $300,000 - 350,000.   
Reserve: $250,000.

Redouté’s career, increasing the young artist’s interest in 
the science of floral painting and leading to his involvement 
as a founding member of the Linnean Society of Paris.  His 
institutional affiliation brought him the position of the painter 
to the Cabinet of Marie-Antoinette, allowing him access to 
the Trianon gardens and providing an introduction to Gerard 
van Spaendonck, Flower Painter to the King.  This master was 
to teach Redouté the technique of painting on vellum, and in 
ca. 1875, he produced several works for the famous Vélins du 
Roi under Spaendonck’s direction.  By his own account, his 
student’s work was more exceptional than his own.
     Redouté had, as pupils or patrons, five queens and 
empresses of France, from Marie-Antoinette to Joséphine’s 
successor, the Empress Marie-Louise.  His devotion to botanical 
illustration was secured during the French Revolution when 
the competition of 1793 determined that he would continue 
the botanical illustrations for the Vélins, thus succeeding 
Spaendonck. Despite many changes of regime in this turbulent 
epoch, he worked without interruption, eventually contributing 
to over fifty books on natural history and archeology. However, 
his masterpieces were those completed at Malmaison for the 
Empress Joséphine.



The present watercolor provides a true-to-life portraiture of a Bird of 
Paradise flower, so named because the exquisite shape and intense 
colors of its petals resemble the magnificent feathers of birds-of-
paradise. This stunning and scarce plant was first introduced to Britain 
from its native South Africa in the late 18th century, when its flowers 
caused a great sensation at Kew Gardens. It acquired its Latin name, 
Strelitzia, from Sir Joseph Banks, who named it in honor of Charlotte 
of Mecklenburg-Strelitz, who in 1761 became Queen to George III 
(Mathew, 236). In this composition, the Strelitzia floats gracefully 
in space, without background or setting. The regal simplicity of the 
composition allows the viewer to focus without distraction on the 
beauty and delicate complexity of the plant itself. The exceptional 
structure of the flower is on full display, with its outer three fiery 
orange segments equally parted, and the inner three indigo blue 
segments peaking through. perfection. Reference: Brian Mathew, “P.J. 
Redouté: Lilies and Related Flowers” (London: 1981).

Lot 79. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 78: Strelizia reginae (Bird of Paradise). 
Country of Origin: Summer rainfall South Africa (Eastern Cape 
with isolated area in Kwazulu/Natal).  Named for the English 
Queen Charlotte Sophia (1774-1818), wife of George II (1738-
1820), former Princess of Mecklenburg-Strelitz, who gave birth 
to fifteen royal children.
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.   Prepared for Les Liliacées 
ca. 1802-1816.   Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 1/2” x 13 1/4” vellum; 28” x 22” framed.   

Retail: $150,000.   Estimate: $75,000 - 125,000.   
Reserve: $60,000.

Exhibition: American Philosophical Society, Of Elephants and 
Roses: Encounters with French Natural History, 1790-1830: 
March 25, 2011 - January 1, 2012.

With accompanying stipple engraving.

Lot 80. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 107: Flabby-leaved Canna, Canna flaccida.
Country of Origin: Eastern North America (eastern USA from 
South Carolina to Florida).  Originally this was a Semitic plant 
name which was introduced into ancient Latin for all sorts 
of reed or cane. Linnaeus switched the meaning to Canna. 
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802-1816.
Completed: ca. 1802-1816.
Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 7/8” x 13 1/4” vellum; 28 3/4” x 23 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $225,000.   Estimate: $125,000 - 175,000.   
Reserve: $90,000.

Exhibition: The Floral Art of Pierre Joseph Redoute, Bruce 
Museum, Greenwich, CT. - July 20, 2002 - November 3, 2002; 
Kimbell Art Museum, Fort Worth, Texas, 2002 - 2003.



Lot 81 (right). REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 151: Heliconia psittacorum (Parrot Flower). 
Country of Origin: Central America (West Indies) and South 
America (Guiana, Brazil and Paraguay). 
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.   Prepared for Les Liliacées 
ca. 1802-1816.   Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 1/4” 13 1/2” sheet; 30” x 24 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $140,000.   Estimate: $70,000 - 120,000.   
Reserve: $40,000.

Lot 82 (left). REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 235: “Yellow Flag Iris” Iris Pseudocorus. 
Country of Origin: Most of Europe (except for Iceland and 
Spitsbergen) to north Africa in the south and west Siberia to 
the east. 
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.   Prepared for Les Liliacées 
ca. 1802-1816.   Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 3/4” x 13 1/4” vellum; 29 1/2” x 23” framed.  

Retail: $400,000.   Estimate: $300,000 - 350,000.   
Reserve: $250,000.

Les liliacees Watercolors (Lots 75-93):
Provenance: Acquired from the artist by the Empress Joséphine; Prince Eugène de Beauharnais; by descent through the Dukes of Leuchtenberg; 
Bibliothèque Eugène de Beauharnais; Braus-Riggenbach and Ulrico Hoepli sale, Zurich, 23 May 1935 (Lot 82); Erhard Wehye; Private trust; Sotheby’s sale, 
New York, 20 November, 1985; and W. Graham Arader III.
Literature: Peter & Frances Mallary, A Redouté Treasury: 468 Watercolors from Les Liliacées of Pierre-Joseph Redouté, New York, 1986; William P. 
Watson, “Il Raffaello dei fiori” in KOS (March, 1986), 3:10-23.

     In 1798, Joséphine, the wife of Napoleon Bonaparte, acquired the Château de Malmaison at Reuil.  An enthusiastic amateur botanist, she 
surrounded herself with France’s premier horticulturists, such as Jacques-Martin Cels, and created a spectacular botanical garden.  Plants were sent 
from all over the globe with Joséphine’s family in the West Indies, sending her seeds and Napoleon providing seeds and plants from the botanic 
garden at Schönbrunn Palace in Vienna.  The famous botanist, Felix Delahaye, provided many unusual plants for the garden, and Aimé Bonpland 
also gave advice and supplied the Empress with seeds and plants collected on his expedition to South America from 1799 to 1804.  Her affiliations 
with Kew Gardens in England and associations with the French ambassadors to such exotic places as Morocco, Guiana, and Mexico also proved 
profitable for Joséphine’s plant collection. In 1805, Joséphine had la grande serre or huge greenhouse erected for the exotic plants she grew and, in 
addition to the species she was given, by ca. 1807, had spent 2,600 Pounds Sterling on plants from the Kennedy and Lee nursery at Hammersmith 
(west of London) alone.  
     Such a collection commanded the employment of a skilled and specialist botanical illustrator, and Joséphine turned to Pierre-Joseph Redouté to 
record the unique specimens at Malmaison.  He supplied 120 plates for Ventenat’s two-volume Jardin de la Malmaison, published between 1803 
and 1805, and a further 52 plates for Aimé Bonpland’s 1812 Description des plantes rares cultivées à Malmaison.  However, his masterpiece was Les 
Liliacées, which recorded 486 plants from the gardens at Malmaison.  This ambitious task was published in eight folio volumes, taking fourteen years 
to complete and requiring the assistance of three botanists and eighteen engravers.  Some of the watercolors for this landmark work presented 
here.
     The title of Les Liliacées is deceptive as it was a work of much broader scope than merely the Liliaceae family, which accounts for approximately 
half of the illustrations. What unites all the plant images, and what was of unimaginable importance to botanists, was their inability to be preserved 
and dried in herbaria.  Redoute’s work was the first to provide accurate and detailed drawings of a group of plants that would not otherwise be 
easily obtainable for study.  Redouté’s pencil studies, placed at the bottom of the main illustrations, record the anatomical features of each species 



Lot 83. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 236: “Lemmonier’s Iris” Iris Monnieri.
Country of Origin: East Mediterranean islands of Europe 
(Greece: old reports from Rhodos and Crete). 
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.   Prepared for Les Liliacées 
ca. 1802-1816.   Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 3/4” x 13 1/4” vellum; 29 1/2” x 23” framed.  

Retail: $400,000.   Estimate: $300,000 - 350,000.   
Reserve: $250,000.

Lot 84. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 237: “Siberian Iris” Iris pratensis.
Country of Origin: Central and east Europe (with one station 
in western France, Germany, southern Sweden, Switzerland, 
Austria, southern Italy, Balkan Peninsula, Poland, Russia) to 
west Siberia. Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802-1816.
Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 1/8” x 13 1/8” vellum; 30 3/4” x 25 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $275,000.   Estimate: $150,000 - 175,000.   
Reserve: $125,000.   With accompanying stipple engraving.

so that each flower can be identified with precision and cultivated to 
perfection.  It should be stressed that Redouté was not a botanist.  
He did not create a written plant description of the main illustrations, 
record the anatomical features of each species so that each flower 
can be identified with precision and cultivated to perfection.  The 
accompanying commentary was by noted botanists: Augustin-
Pyramus de Candolle, François de la Roche, and Alire Raffenau-
Delile. Nevertheless, his watercolors were so detailed that they were 
invaluable sources of study.

     While the published stipple engravings for Les Liliacées are stunning 
works in their own right, they cannot capture the great and subtle 
beauty of his original watercolors for Les Liliacées. Redouté created 
these watercolors as models for the stipple engravings in his landmark 
work on lilies.   However, the delicate and richly colored watercolors 
have clarity of line and modulation of tone that even the beautiful 
stipple engravings could not attain. Mostly renowned for his engraved 
works on paper, only in the watercolors is the full extent of Redouté’s 
mastery and sensitivity clear.  

     He chose to work on vellum, a high-quality parchment made from 
calf’s skin, with a somewhat grainy surface that has to be ‘pounced’ 
before painting to make it smooth.  Vellum must also be stretched on 
a piece of cardboard while working, for it is susceptible to humidity 
and creases easily.  While more challenging to prepare than paper, 
its whiteness and its matt appearance gives vellum its reputation and 
aided Redouté in his manipulation of light and shade to provide such 



Lot 85. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for Plate 309. Tall Bearded Iris. Iris Germanica.
Country of Origin: Possibly eastern Mediterranean. 
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802-1816.
Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 3/4” x 13 1/2” vellum; 29 1/2” x 25” framed. 

Retail: $600,000.   Estimate: $450,000 - 550,000.   
Reserve: $400,000.

With accompanying stipple engraving.

Lot 86. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 336: Iris Amoena.
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.   
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802-1816.   
Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 3/4” x 13 3/4” sheet; 29” x 23 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $400,000.   Estimate: $300,000 - 350,000.   
Reserve: $250,000.

Exhibitions:
The Floral Art of Pierre Joseph Redoute, Bruce Museum, 
Greenwich, CT. - July 20, 2002 - November 3, 2002;
Kimbell Art Museum, Fort Worth, Texas, 2002 - 2003.

volume and immediacy to the plants that they seem to bloom right 
before our eyes.  Moreover, he makes full use of the whiteness of the 
vellum material to create classical “portraits,” which lack backgrounds 
or settings, the majestic simplicity of the compositions allowing 
the viewer to focus without distraction on the beauty and delicate 
complexity of the plants themselves.
     What remains remarkable about Redouté’s watercolors for Les 
Liliacées is that they have remained clean and fresh, particularly 
when it is considered that they were used as models by the engravers 
and the colorists.  Extra care was likely taken because their ultimate 
destination was the collection of the Empress Joséphine.  It is also 
probable that the mirror system used by the engraver to transfer the 
image also aided in their salvation from exposure to dirty thumbprints 
or paint splashes.  Unlike other engraved publications that show the 
artist’s original studies in reverse, Redouté insisted that each plant 
represent precisely what was observed. Thus, the engraver’s studio 
was equipped with an elaborate system of mirrors, to permit each 
craftsman to view the artist’s drawing in reverse.  The technique 
had the added advantage of separating the vellum from continuous 
workshop handling.



Lot 87. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 338: Iris sambucina (Bearded Iris).
Country of Origin: In cultivation and naturalized in central and 
south Europe, Asia Minor. 
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802-1816.
Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 7/8” x 13 5/8” vellum; 27 1/2” x 22” framed. 

Retail: $400,000.   Estimate: $300,000 - 350,000.   
Reserve: $250,000.

Lot 88. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 356: “Pleated Iris” Iris plicata.
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802-1816.
Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 3/4” x 13 3/8” vellum; 28 1/2” x 23 1/2” framed.

Retail: $400,000.   Estimate: $300,000 - 350,000.   
Reserve: $250,000.



Lot 89. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 365: Iris squalens.
Country of Origin: In cultivation and naturalized in several 
countries of southern central Europe, e.g. in Switzerland 
(Engadin), north Italy (South Tyrol) and Hungary.
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.   Prepared for Les Liliacées 
ca. 1802-1816.   Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 1/2” x 13 3/4” sheet; 31 1/2” x 27 3/4” framed.

Retail: $400,000.   Estimate: $300,000 - 350,000.   
Reserve: $250,000.

With accompanying stipple engraving.

Exhibition: American Philosophical Society, Of Elephants and 
Roses: Encounters with French Natural History, 1790-1830: 
March 25, 2011 - January 1, 2012.

Lot 90. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 444: Musa paradisiaca (Banana).
Country of Origin: Cultivated in all tropical parts of the world. 
Parent species indiginous in southeast Asia. Derived from an 
Arabian plant name.
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802-1816.
Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
19” x 14” sheet; 29” x 23 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $600,000.   Estimate: $450,000 - 550,000.   
Reserve: $400,000.

Exhibitions: Loan at the Frank H. McClung Museum at the 
University of Tennessee 6/20/14 - 1/8/2015.
The Floral Art of Pierre Joseph Redoute, Bruce Museum, 
Greenwich, CT. - July 20, 2002 - November 3, 2002;
Kimbell Art Museum, Fort Worth, Texas, 2002 - 2003.



Lot 91. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 456: Bromella ananas (Cultivated Pineapple). 
Country of Origin: South America, originated probably in Brazil. 
Only known in cultivation. 
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802-1816.
Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 3/4” x 13 3/4” vellum; 28” x 22 1/4” framed.  

Retail: $600,000.   Estimate: $450,000 - 550,000.   
Reserve: $400,000.

Lot 92. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 475: Tiger lily / Devil Lily.
Country of Origin: East Asia (north and east China, Korea, 
Japan). Naturalized in Austria. 
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802-1816.
Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 3/4” x 14 1/4” vellum; 30” x 25 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $400,000.   Estimate: $300,000 - 350,000.   
Reserve: $250,000.



Lot 93. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 481: Three-flowered Iris Iris triflora.
Country of Origin: Central and east Asia.  
Said to be naturalized in northwest Italy. 
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802-1816.
Signed lower left: “P. J. Redoute”.
18 1/8” x 13 1/2”, 29 1/2” x 24” framed.

Retail: $150,000.   Estimate: $75,000 - 125,000.   
Reserve: $50,000.

Lot 94. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
A Bouquet of Rose of Sharon.
Watercolor on vellum.   Signed and dated: “P.J. Redoute 1835”.
13” x 11” vellum; 19” x 16 4/8” framed.

Retail: $250,000.   Estimate: $185,000 - 220,000.   
Reserve: $175,000.

Lot 95. REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Auriculas in a vase with a butterfly.
Watercolor on Vellum.   c. 1837
Signed lower right: “P.J. Redoute”
17 1/2” x 13 1/2” visible; 21 1/4” x 17 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $450,000.   Estimate: $200,000 - 300,000.   
Reserve: $80,000.

Stylistically and compositionally similar to a Redouté  watercolor in the 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C.

The National Flower of Korea



Lot 96. ROBERT, Nicolas (1614-1685).
Macaw.
Watercolors on vellum with gold fillets.
Paris, c. 1670.
14 3/4” x 9 7/8” framed, 24” x 20 1/2” framed.

Retail: $375,000.   Estimate: $125,000 - 200,000.   
Reserve: $90,000.

Nicolas Robert was one of the greatest natural history artists of the seventeenth century, and his work established 
standards combining scientific accuracy and aesthetic appeal that influenced generations of artists and won the 
respect and patronage of the French royal family.  

Robert created a vast, exquisite body of work for the French Crown. Along with other artists,  Robert was 
commissioned by Gaston d’Orleans, brother of Louis XIII, to create watercolors of the rare plants and exotic birds he 
had assembled in his garden at Blois and the Ménagerie at Versailles.  Robert’s talent was recognized quickly as being 
superior to that of other artists working for the royal family, and after Gaston d’Orleans’s death, he was quickly placed 
under the patronage of the Sun King, Louis XIV.

As a reward for the stunning works he painted for the king’s personal collection, Robert was named Peintre ordinaire 
du roi pour la miniature in 1666, a title that confirmed his continuing fame and patronage. Robert was the first 
significant contributor to a collection of fine watercolors on vellum that became known, collectively, as the Velins du 
Roi (the King’s Vellums’).

The watercolors Robert completed under Gaston d’Orleans and then Louis XIV for the royal collection fed the interest 
and provided the inspiration for the great masters of botanical and ornithological art who followed: Jean Joubert, 
Nicholas Marechal, Gerard van Spaendonck and, of course, Pierre-Joseph Redouté. Thus the extremely fine print work 
of Parisian natural historians and flower painters as late as 1825 can be traced directly back to the strength of Robert’s 
tradition.Recognising the greatness of the Velins, Napoleon Bonaparte continued work on this monumental and 
exquisite undertaking and these remarkable works were probably completed by Robert under his patronage. 

Lot 97. ROBERT, Nicolas (1614-1685).
Parrot (Fictitious).
Watercolors on vellum with gold fillets.
Paris, c. 1670.
14 3/8” x 10 3/8” vellum, 24” x 20 1/2” framed.

Retail: $375,000.   Estimate: $125,000 - 200,000.   
Reserve: $90,000.

Drawn for the Sun King, Louis XIV - the Rightly Famous “Velins du Roi”



Lot 98. WOLF, Josef (1820 - 1899).
Icelandic Gyrfalcon (falco islandicis), on a cliff top. 
Oil on canvas.   21 1/2” x 14 1/2” canvas; 28 1/2” x 21 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $275,000.  Estimate: $125,000-175,000. Reserve: $90,000.

Lot 99. WOLF, Joseph (1820-1899).
Gyrfalcon.
Pencil and watercolor, heightened with white on paper.
Numbered “1.15” in the lower right.
21 7/8” x 14 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $125,000.   Estimate: $70,000-100,000.   Reserve: $35,000.

    Born and educated in Prussia, Wolf left home at the age of 16 and apprenticed himself to the lithographic firm of Gebruder 
Becker in Coblenz, where he first met his future patron Hermann Schlegel, then the assistant keeper at the museum in Leyden and 
a prolific author of ornithological works. After brief spells in Frankfurt and Darmstadt, Wolf went to Holland and settled in Leyden 
in 1840; he was soon at work on the illustrations for “Traite de Fauconnerie” by Schlegel and Wulverhorst. Working on this book 
on falconry, Wolf became an expert at portraying birds of prey, a flawless skill of representation that is in full evidence this study 
of the Icelandic Gyrfalcon. “In the days when falconry stood first on the list of sports, the Icelander was considered a present 
worthy the acceptance of a king.” (Hoy reported by Gould). After becoming acquainted with John Gould, Wolf established himself in 
London in 1848, where he exhibited at the Royal Academy, met Edwin Landseer and other animal artists, and won the patronage of 
discerning collectors like the Duke of Argyll and Lord Derby. 
    He quickly became the foremost animal illustrator in Britain. Wolf had a long and productive relationship with Gould, 
contributing plates to ‘The Birds of Asia’ and ‘The Birds of Great Britain’, as here, and Gould became a frequent visitor to Wolf’s 
studio. The rapidity of the growth of his reputation was due, according to his biographer A.H. Palmer, to his power “of revivifying 
a dried skin and not merely revivifying, but showing the most characteristic and beautiful attitude and expression of the living bird 
or animal”. However, Wolf did not wish to be categorized as a scientific illustrator, preferring to create complete and naturalistic 
compositions which conveyed a sense of drama and mystery. Rather than show his subjects isolated from their environment, he 
integrated them into a natural setting and portrayed them involved in dramatic action. This combination of animation and beauty 
characterizes Wolf’s paintings. In 1852, the British Zoological Society commissioned Wolf to complete several watercolors for its 
Zoological Sketches published in parts between 1856 and 1867. P.L. Sclater, the secretary of the society, noted in the publication’s 
preface, “the Council was fortunate enough to secure the services of Mr Joseph Wolf, who may be fairly said to stand alone in 
intimate knowledge of the habits and forms of Mammals and Birds”. 
    By this stage in his career, Wolf’s works were in considerable demand both in their own right and as illustrations to books 
and journals. From 1859 to 1869 he was the regular artist for ‘Ibis’, the journal of the Zoological Society, and his work was 
also reproduced in the ‘Illustrated London News’, ‘Once a Week’, ‘The Leisure Hour’, ‘The Sunday at Home’, and ‘The Graphic’. 
Unfortunately, during the 1870s, Wolf was increasingly hindered by the onset of chronic rheumatism, which gradually curtailed his 
work, but he lived on into his eightieth year and died in London surrounded by his pet birds and held in high popular esteem. More 
than three-quarters of a century later his plates are regarded as among the finest productions of the great period of the illustrated 
book, while his oil paintings, watercolors and drawings are prized by museums and collectors alike.

“WITHOUT EXCEPTION, THE BEST ALL-ROUND ANIMAL PAINTER THAT EVER LIVED” (Sir Edwin Landseer)

Framed in contemporary broad wooden gold leaf frame, unsigned. 
Provenance: John Gould F.R.S. (1804-1881), and thence by decent to 
the present owner, their sale Christie’s South Kensington, 
29th September, 2011, lot 33. - 22,500 GBP.

Provenance: A. G. Tregear; Christie’s London, 4 October 1994, Lot 11 
(8,000 pounds); The Astor Collection, from Tillypronie, Aberdeenshire, 
Friday December 15, 2017, Lot 159 (28,600 pounds).
Literature: J. Gould, Birds of Great Britain, I, London, 1873, pl. 15. 



Lot 100. ALLARD, Carel (1648-1709). 
Havana Harbour.   
Ink wash and pencil on paper,
Inscription at lower center of drawing, “Havana” and at reverse 
of frame, “Havana Harbour/with Moro Castle/circa 1650...” 
7 1/2” x 9 1/2” sheet. 19 1/4” x 21 1/4” framed.

Retail: $32,000.  Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.  Reserve: $9,000. 

Original drawing for Orbis habitabilis oppida et Vestitus, centenario 
complexa ... Des bewoonden Waerelds steden en dragten, in een honderd-
getal begreepen pubished in Amsterdam: 1695.

Orbis Habitabilis is a rare and interesting book of illustrations of towns 
and costumes. The images are excellent in design and in execution, and 
wide-ranging and comprehensive in subject matter. 

Allard is considered to be the first compiler of a townbook to couple 
the plates this way, Orbis Habitabilis  comprises 28 views of European 

towns (including four costumes), 24 Asian towns (including 4 costumes), 24 African towns (including six costumes) and 24 American towns 
(including 8 costumes). The text for the book was written in Latin by Ludolph Smids, a Groningen doctor and antiquary who settled in Amsterdam in 
1685. The plates are by Aldert Meyer and Thomas Doesgergh, and Allard himself closely supervised the engraving of the plates. 

The Iconography of America According to Preeminent Dutch Printmaker

Lot 101. BLAKE, William (1757 - 1827).
Cumean Sibyl.
Pen, ink, and watercolor over pencil.
Inscribed on bottom center: “Cumea”.
With a study of ignudi from the Sistine Chapel ceiling on the 
verso.   6 3/4” x 4 3/4” sheet. 16 3/4” x 14 3/4” framed. 

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $45,000 - 65,000.   
Reserve: $24,000.

Provenance: Sotheby’s London, 11/ 28/03 - (£14,340 on an estimate of 
£10,000-15,000). 
In England, William Blake produced several books of mystical verse 
during this milieu with his own unique and strange illustrations, this 
powerful early work pays homage to Michaelangelo, whom Blake 
considered the finest artist of his age.

Lot 102. DALE, John B. (ca. 1800-1848). 
Sugar Loaf Mountain [Rio de Janeiro, Brazil].
Watercolor and pencil on paper.    C. 1844-1846. 
5 1/4” x 7” sheet, 14 1/2” x 15 1/2” framed.

Retail: $48,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 30,000.   
Reserve: $12,000.

As one of three artists assigned to the U.S.S. Constitution, Lt. John B. 
Dale labored over accurate renderings of landscapes and peoples in 
cultural dress of the various stops along Wilkes’ route. Dale explores 
the cultural identity of the native peoples, paying special attention to 
their styles of dress and the conditions in which they live. The Wilkes 
Expedition was the last most comprehensive sailing journey ever 
attempted by the United States.

An Important Watercolor of Brazil 
from the Wilkes Expedition



George Beck was one of the earliest professional English-trained landscape painters in America, counting William Winstanley, 
William Groombridge, and Francis Guy as his contemporaries. Among “his pioneering depictions of the American wilderness” 
(Olsen), Georgetown and the City of Washington and A North View of the City of Washington, are important and evocative 
portraits of the Nation’s Capitol at its nascency.

Lot 103. BECK, George Jacob (1748-1812).   Georgetown and the City of Washington.
Gouache and watercolor on paper in gold-lead frame.    c. 1795.   
15 3/4” x 20 1/2” visible, 24” x 29” framed. 

Retail: $500,000.   Estimate: $300,000 - 400,000.   
Reserve: $275,000.

Provenance: Private collection, Philadelphia, PA; Dr. & Mrs. Irving Leavitt, Detroit, MI; Kennedy Galleries, New York, NY; Admiral & 
Mrs. E. P. Moore, Washington D.C.; Sotheby’s, September 26, 2008 - $302,500.

Exhibited: Washington on the Potomac, Washington D.C., Corcoran Gallery of Art, February 20-April 3, 1982, Illustrated on p. 2; 
A Nation Emergers, Washington D.C., Smithsonian National Portrait Gallery, June 15, 2012 - January 27, 2013; Nature’s Nation: 
American Art and Environment: Princeton University Art Museum - October 13, 2018 - January 6, 2019; Peabody Essex Museum - 
February 2, 2019 - May 5, 2019; Crystal Bridges Museum of American Art - May 25, 2019 - September 9, 2019.

This view is taken from above Georgetown on the district side, and shows Analostan Island (the former designation for Theodore 
Roosevelt Island) in the Potomac River, with Georgetown in the background on the left. 

The Earliest and Most Famous View of Washington D.C.
Widely Exhibited in Museum Shows



Lot 104. BECK, George Jacob (1748-1812).   A North View of the City of Washington.
Gouache and watercolor on paper in gold-leaf frame.   c. 1795-1798.   15” x 19 1/2” visible, 24” x 29” framed.

Retail: $375,000.   Estimate: $200,000 - 250,000.   Reserve: $175,000.

THE BIRTH OF WASHINGTON, D.C.

    An exceptionally fine original gouache on paper of the city of Washington, taken from the Eastern Branch of the Potomac River, 
looking north. 
    
    Beck “was one of the first individuals to push beyond the representational limits of topographical draughtsmanship” (Olsen). 
These watercolor gouaches of Washington is clearly a companion in style as well as subject to The Potomac River Breaking 
through the Blue Ridge and Great Falls of the Potomac (ca.1796-1797), combining as it does topographical detail with a Romantic 
atmosphere. Both of these works were purchased by George Washington in January 1797, from Samuel Salter (1768-1834) as 
Beck’s agent, for $158.75. There were to be hung in the New Room that Washington had built at Mount Vernon following the 
Revolutionary War, where they can be viewed today. The original entry in Washington’s account book recording the acquisition can 
be seen amongst the Papers of George Washington at the University of Virginia.

    George Beck and his wife emigrated to America in 1795, drawn to the newly settled wilderness, which Beck was to portray so 
successfully in this paintings as well as his others. They settled in Baltimore where George first painted scenes of the Potomac, 
and achieved immediate success. Following Washington’s commission William Hamilton, “the well-known patron of English and 
American artists, commissioned Beck to paint a view of the Woodlands, Hamilton’s elaborately landscaped estate in Philadelphia. 



Lot 105. BECK, George Jacob (1748-1812).   The Falls of the Potomac.
Oil on paper, laid on masonite.   c. 1801.    
16 1/2” x 22 1/2” visible, 21” x 27” framed. 

Retail: $300,000.   Estimate: $175,000 - 250,000.   
Reserve: $125,000.

Provenance: Mrs. E. P. Moore, Washington D.C.; Sotheby’s, September 26, 2008 - $116,500.

Exhibited: Views and Visions: American Landscape before 1830. Wadsworth Athenaeum - September 21, 1986 - November 30, 
1986; Corcoran Gallery - January 17, 1987 - March 29, 1987.

   Washington was impressed by Beck’s ability to capture the beauty of the Potomac and purchased two companion views of Beck’s 
Great Falls of the Potomac, now part of the Mount Vernon Ladies’ Association Union Collection.

THE FIRST VIEW OF THE POTOMAC RIVER BY GEORGE WASHINGTON’S FAVORITE ARTIST - 
Another example of Beck’s oil of this subject hangs at Mount Vernon.

   At Hamilton’s suggestion, in 1798 Beck settled in that city, then the capital of the country and its largest, most cultivated urban 
center; he opened drawing schools for men and women to subsidize his income, and his wife established a ladies’ seminary” 
(Olsen). However their time in Philadelphia was relatively short-lived. Beck first appears in the Philadelphia directory of 1798 as a 
landscape painter at 106 Walnut Street; in 1799 and 1800 on South Fifth Street near Chestnut; in 1801, 1802, 1803, at 51 South 
Fifth Street; and in 1804 ad 1805 as living near 51 South Fifth Street, all in very close proximity to Samuel Salter’s properties... he 
may well have been a tenant. 

   The legendary beauty of the American west tempted the Becks to leave Philadelphia in 1804 and explore the western frontier: 
Pittsburgh, Niagara Falls, Ohio and Kentucky. “The newly settled wilderness held a great appeal for [Beck], providing the 
opportunity of exploring relatively unspoiled nature while living in a social milieu where he and his wife hoped to attract patrons 
and students. In Kentucky he developed a freer style, and his works increasingly celebrated the unspoiled richness of the frontier. 
They reveal his fascination with the subjective power and mystery of nature” (Roberta Olsen, “Drawn by New York”, pages 63-66).



Lot 106. BROOKE, William Henry (1772–1860) - BUCKINGHAM, James Silk (1786–1855). 
Court House, Medical College, and Presbyterian Church, Augusta, Capital of the State of Georgia, U.S. 

Pen and ink and watercolour wash, heightened in white, on paper.   London: 1842.   8 3/4” x 10 3/4” sheet, 17 3/4” x 20” framed.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $7,500 - 12,500.   Reserve: $5,000.

An extremely detailed and dramatic depiction of the capital of the state of Georgia. Captioned by the author beneath the image: 
“Court House, Medical College, and Presbyterian Church, Augusta, Capital of the State of Georgia, U.S.” (browned, a short tear in 
each side margin).

Lot 107. BROOKE, William Henry (1772–1860) - BUCKINGHAM, James Silk (1786–1855). 
Covered Bridge and Steam-Boat - River Chatahoochee, dividing the States of Georgia and Alabama, America.

Pen and ink and watercolour wash, heightened in white, on paper.   London: 1842.   8 3/4” x 10 3/4” sheet, 16” x 18” framed.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $12,500 - 25,000.   Reserve: $7,500.

An intricately detailed depiction of a once typical scene along the rivers of the southern states of antebellum America, showing the 
steam boat Alabama near the covered bridge at Columbus, Georgia. Captioned by the author beneath the image: “Covered Bridge 
and Steam-Boat - River Chatahoochee, dividing the States of Georgia and Alabama, America” (laid down on archival tissue).

Three Early, Historically Important Images Reproduced in a Seminal English Travel Book on the Antebellum South



Lot 108. BROOKE, William Henry (1772–1860) - BUCKINGHAM, James Silk (1786–1855). 
Gang of Negro Slaves Shipping Cotton from a Plantation on the Alabama River, by torchlight - on a Steam Boat for Mobile. U.S.
Pen and ink and watercolour wash, heightened in white, on paper.   London: 1842.   8 3/4” x 10 3/4” sheet, 16” x 18” framed.

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.   
Reserve: $20,000.

An extremely detailed, historically important and disturbing depiction of a once common scene along the rivers of the southern 
states of antebellum America, showing the steam boat Atalanta being loaded with cotton bails by gangs of slaves, who have brought 
the cotton bales from the nearby plantations down the surrounding Cypress-wooded bluffs of the Alabama River. Captioned by 
the author beneath the image: “Gang of Negro Slaves Shipping Cotton from a Plantation on the Alabama River, by torchlight - on a 
Steam Boat for Mobile. U.S.”, with the number “8” written upper left (laid down on archival tissue).

The artist of these dramatic scenes is Irishman William Henry Brooke, F.S.A., known for his paintings, and numerous illustrations 
to travel accounts such as the three above appear in Buckingham’s “The Slave States of America”. He and Buckingham collaborated 
on many works, including Buckingham’s “Travels in Assyria, Media and Persia”, London, 1830. Buckingham described their working 
relationship in volume 20 of his own “Oriental Herald” of 1829: “To the kindness of my friend, Mr. James Baillie Frazer, the 
intelligent author of a Tour in the Himalya Mountains, and a Journey in Khorassan, I owe the two interesting views, of the Ruins 
of Persepolis seen under the aspect of an approaching storm, and the Ruins of Ormuz with its sweeping bay of anchorage. With 
these exceptions, the Illustrations of the Volume, to the number of twenty-six, are from original sketches of the scenes and objects 
described, taken in the course of the journey, and completed from descriptions noted on the spot.”

The Earliest Image of Slaves at Work in the United States



Lot 109. HILL, John William (1812-1879).
Boston.   Pencil and Watercolor on paper.    c. 1855.
9 1/2” x 5 1/2” sheet; 17 1/4” x 15 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $90,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.   
Reserve: $20,000.

From the collection of E Maurice Bloch.  Sold at 
Christie’s NYC June 19, 1990. 

This lovely watercolor by John William Hill 
represents a rare opportunity to acquire the 
original work of one of America’s foremost artists 
of city views. John William Hill and his father were 
two of the best and most prolific graphic artists 
who worked in New York during the first half of 
the nineteenth century. 

Lot 110. HILL, John William (1812-1879).
New York from Weehawken.
Watercolor and gouache on white wove paper.
7 1/2” x 14 1/4” sheet; 15 1/2” x 22 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $90,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 60,000.   
Reserve: $15,000.

John William Hill is still considered one of the most important artists of American 
views; his works, especially those of New York, are prized by collectors. The view 
of New York shown here is an exceedingly rare original example of his unsurpassed 
ability to evoke the essence of this thriving American port, which comes into view in 
the distance, across the Hudson.

Lot 111. HILL, John William (1812-1879).
View of New York.   Aquatint engraving.
New York: F. and G. W. Smith, 1855, 1855.
33” x 52 ½”  visible, 39” x 59” framed. 

Retail: $14,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   
Reserve: $4,000.

Title printed on lower margin, flanking an exquisitely 
detailed coat of arms. Annotations on left and right 
bottom corners identify Hill as painter and Himley as 
engraver. First state of three. Cursive annotation on 
bottom identify this work as a proof (minor stain in 
upper margin, extending into top left of composition) 
This sublime and monumental view of New York City 
is drawn from a watercolor by the celebrated British-
American landscapist John William Hill, and engraved by 
Himley. It opens onto a breathtaking sight of Manhattan 
from the East River at approximate the location of 
Brooklyn Heights and the Navy Yard. It is one of the 
largest engraved views of the city ever produced. 

Three Beautiful Works by John William Hill -  
One of America’s Foremost Artists in the 19th Century



Lot 112. CALYO, Nicolino (1799-1884).
The East River looking Southwest, Blackwell’s Island in the foreground, The Navy Yard at the extreme left
& View of New York from Williamsburgh and View of New York from Hoboken. 
Gouache on paper.   c. 1835 or later.   12 1/2” x 19” sheet, 16 1/4” x 23” framed & 13 1/4” x 20 1/8” sheet, 16 1/4” x 23” framed. 

Retail: $175,000.   Estimate: $100,000 - 150,000.   Reserve: $90,000.

Provenance: The Old Print Shop, New York; Estate of Mr. and Mrs. Bayard Dominick Stout; Mr. and Mrs. Andrew Varick Stout, New 
York.
     Born in Italy in 1799, Nicolino Calyo studied at the Academy of Fine Arts in Naples. After participating in the 1820 rebellion 
against the Bourbon king of Napes, Ferdinand IV, he was forced to flee the territory, and briefly settled in Malta from 1829 to 
around 1832, when he was in Spain. He was in Baltimore by 1834, and moved to New York in 1835, in time to witness the Great 
Fire that consumed much of the city south of Wall Street. His large gouaches of the fire, reminiscent of Neapolitan views of the 
eruption of Mount Vesuvius, established Calyo’s reputation in the city, and he remained there for the rest of his life, with the 
exception of possible trips to Spain. His oeuvre also consists of views of American cities, harbors, and natural wonders, as well as a 
series of images of local street vendors entitled New York Street Cries, Chanters and Views (1840-44). Calyo’s work can be found 
in the collections of The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New-York Historical Society, and the Museum of the City of New York; 
Baltimore Museum of Art and theMaryland Historical Society, Baltimore.

The Master of American Iconography: Calyo shows New York City’s Dramatic Growth 
as a Result of the Opening of the Erie Canal Ten Years Earlier 



Lot 113. BIRCH, Thomas (1779 - 1851).   On the Delaware River, Philadelphia (Old Navy Yard).   Oil on canvas.   ca. 1840.
Inscribed on stretcher: “City front Philadelphia Penna Delaware River Old Navy Yard in Distance”.   Canvas size: 18” x 27 1/4”.

Retail: $475,000.   Estimate: $300,000 - 400,000.   Reserve: $225,000.

Provenance: E.L. Fisher; J. Welles Henderson
Exhibited: Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; Philadelphia Maritime Museum, Thomas Birch, 1779-1851: Paintings and Drawings, 1966. 

    The completion of the Erie Canal in 1825, and Andrew Jackson’s wresting control of the banking system in 1832 from Nicholas 
Biddle, challanged the Primacy of Philadelphia.

    This stunning river view of the Philadelphia City front was painted by Thomas Birch, one of the most important American 
landscape and marine painters of the early 19th century. 

    Considered one of the earliest American marine painters, Birch was the son of prominent enamelist and miniature painter, 
William Russell Birch (1755-1834).  Father and son immigrated to Philadelphia from England in 1794 and by 1806 Thomas started 
accepting commissions for portraits and painting the marine subjects for which he would become best known.  His specialties were 
his ship portraits, seascapes and sea battles of the War of 1812. 

    In the 1830s, Birch turned his attention to topographic views of the harbors of major cities.  He was particularly interested in 
portraying the ships and people who plied these waters and was one of the first artists to make the effort to depict watercraft with 
a high degree of  accuracy.  Since he was not a sailor himself, he consulted with sailors and officers at Philadelphia’s wharf side to 
tutor him about the technical aspects of ship construction and to criticize his attempts. 

    Birch remained in Philadelphia all of his life and the subject matter for most of his work is related to that city, but on occasion he 
did travel to New York, New Jersey and Delaware to paint views of these locations.  Although a few works by him of New England 
do exist, he is not known to have traveled there.  For example, he painted an early view of Nantucket, although it is unlikely he 
ever visited the island.  It is thought that in his views of locations farther afield than he ventured, he would use the topographical 
features of engravings or works of other artists.  This is not surprising, given the pains he took to make his compositions as 
authentic and accurate as possible from the standpoint of shipping vessels or the topography of the places he knew well.

The Classic View of Philadelphia at the Height of its Economic Power



Lot 114. BIRCH, 
Thomas (1779 - 1851).
Castle William, New York Harbor.
Oil on Canvas.   17 1/4” x 26”. 

Retail: $250,000.   
Estimate: $75,000 - 125,000.   
Reserve: $55,000.

Provenance: Frank S. Schwarz & 
Son, Philadelphia. Acquired from 
the above by the present owner, 
1989; 
Sotheby’s, 2017 -October 6, 
2017 - $30,000.

A similar view of New York 
harbor by Birch, painted in 1827, 
is in the Museum of the City 
of New York. This view from 
the southern tip of Manhattan 
looking toward Staten Island, 
shows Castle William on the 
left. Castle William was built 
on Governor’s Island in 1811 
and was used to help fortify the 
harbor during the War of 1812.

Lot 115. BIRCH, Thomas (1779 - 1851).
View of Boston from the Ship House, 
west end of the Navy Yard.
Oil on canvas.   c. 1832 or later.
Canvas size: 20 1/4” x 30”.

Retail: $325,000.   
Estimate: $175,000 - 250,000.   
Reserve: $125,000.

Provenance: Sotheby’s, New York, December 3, 2003, lot 97, as View of the Delaware 
River). Acquired at the above sale by the present owner (Est. $150,000 — 180,000)
John Wilmerding has seen this painting and agrees with the attribution of Boston.
Considered one of the earliest American marine painters, Birch was the son of 
prominent enamelist and miniature painter, William Russell Birch (1755-1834).  Father 
and son immigrated to Philadelphia from England in 1794 and by 1806 Thomas started 
accepting commissions for portraits and painting the marine subjects for which he 
would become best known.  His specialties were his ship portraits, seascapes and sea 
battles of the War of 1812. 



Lot 116. DODD, Robert (1748-1815).
An Outward Bound East Indianman Sailing from the Downs & An Homeward Bound East-Indianman, Taking a Pilot off Dover.
Mixed Media including watercolor, gouache, and pen & ink on paper.
c. 1788.   17 1/8” x 26 1/2” sheet, 28 1/2” x 37 1/2” framed & 17 3/8” x 25” sheet, 28 1/2” x 37 1/2” framed.

Retail: $60,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000.   Reserve: $25,000.

A Vivid Pair of Revolutionary-era Maritime Scenes by British Marine Painter, Robert Dodd

Robert Dodd was one of the principal visual chroniclers of the naval maneuvers of the American War for Independence and the French Revolution. 
He not only painted significant maritime battles, but also engraved and published them, bringing the events of war before the eyes of Europeans 
and Americans who, though far away, were intensely interested.

Lot 117. BODMER, KARL. 1809-1893.
Abdih Hiddisch, A Minatarre Chief / Moennitarri-Chef / Chef 
Meunitarri, Tab. 24  (State 1).
Aquatint engraving, with blindstamp, from The Travels in the 
Interior of North America.   J. Holscher, Coblenz; Bertrand, Paris; 
Ackermann & Co., London: 1832-1843.   
22 1/2” x 16 1/2” visible, 20 1/2” x 24” framed.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   
Reserve: $4,500.

Comparable: Cowan’s, 2008 - $6,900; Bonham’s, 2015 - $6,875.

Lot 118. BODMER, Karl (1809-1893).
Pehriska Ruhpa - Moennitarri Warrior in the Costume of the Dog 
Danse, Tab. 28 [23]. (State 2).
Aquatint engraving with original hand color, blindstamp, from 
The Travels in the Interior of North America.   J. Holscher, Coblenz; 
Bertrand, Paris; Ackermann & Co., London: 1832-1843.   
22 3/8” x 15 1/4” sheet, 35” x 28 1/2” framed.

Retail: $45,000.  Estimate: $40,000 - 50,000.  Reserve: $35,000.

THE FRANK STREETER COPY, The finest color 
we have ever seen. The Pehriska Ruhpa- Moennitarri Warrior 
aquatint engraving original is considered to be the most desirable of all 
the Karl Bodmer engravings with an example selling in at Arader, 2014 - 
$32,500 and Joan Moran - 9/8/2019 - $20,000. 



Lot 119. APIANUS, Peter (1495-1552) & MELA, Pomponius (fl. AD 43).
Tipus orbis universalis iuxta Ptolemei cosmographi traditionem et Americi Vespucii aliorque lustrationes a Petro Apiano Leysnico elucbrat An. 
Do. MDXX.
Woodcut.   Vienna, 1520.
12 3/4” x 17 3/4” sheet, 24” x 29 1/2” framed.

With Accompanying book: De Orbis situ libri tres.  Basel: Andreas Cratander, 1522.

PROVENANCE: Convent of St Joseph, Innsbruck (inscription at upper margin of title); Christie’s, 11/16/2005 - 50,400 GBP 
($86,441).

Retail: $250,000.   Estimate: $125,00 - 175,000.   
Reserve: $100,000.

2 parts in one volume, folio (12” x 8”) Title with woodcut historiated border signed HF, woodcut border for part 2 title, numerous woodcut 
historiated and foliated initials, double-page woodcut cordiform map of the world, woodcut printer’s device on terminal leaf; conjugate leaves 
a3.4 loose, early tape repair to bottom margin of a4, a few short tears to bottom margin of preliminaries, light dampstaining to bottom margins 
throughout, more pronounced in latter half of text, margins of map skillfully restored, affecting some letters. Map is separately framed. 
Contemporary blindstamped paneled German pigskin; slightly soiled and rubbed, ties lacking, foot of spine repaired. 
 
AN EXTREMELY IMPORTANT WORK CONTAINING PETRUS APIANUS’ MAP OF THE WORLD, THE EARLIEST AVAILABLE MAP TO NAME THE 
NEWLY DISCOVERED CONTINENT “AMERICA.” 

     John Rennie Short Description: Peter Apianus (1495- 1522), also known as Peter Apian was a mapmaker at the emergence of 
modern cartography. He was and a bridge from older traditions to modern cartography. His work always pays due reference to 
one of the earliest known mapmakers, Claudius Ptolemy (c127-c145) who worked in the great Library of Alexandria, building up 
geographical data of the then known world. His work was transmitted to the Renaissance in Europe via the Arab world. A world 
map bases on his observations  first  appeared in Vicenza in 1475. Other editions soon appeared all over Europe. 
    This map by Apian uses a cordiform, or heart shaped ,projection. It also includes material on the New World obviously unknown 
to Ptolemy. The voyages of Vespucci referred to in the map refer to letters from Vespucci claiming the discovery of America a year 
before Columbus. The letter were forgeries, probably made in Florence to  show how the Florentine Vespucci outdid the Genoaan 
Columbus. Despite the forgery, the name lived on. A heart-shaped map, drawing on an ancient geographer and a set of forged 
letters. It contains all the murkiness of the very early maps with the promise of the modern. The fact that Vespucci’s claims are an 
early example of “fake news” only adds to the modern character of this map. 

THE EARLIEST AVAILABLE MAP TO NAME THE NEWLY DISCOVERED CONTINENT “AMERICA” 



Lot 120. CIMERLINUS, Giovanni Paolio (1534/1535-1609 after).   Cosmographia universalis ab Orontio olim descripta.
Engraved map with a drak impression.   Venice: Giovanni Paolo Cimerlinus, 1566.   19 1/4” x 23” sheet, 30” x 33” framed.

Retail: $575,000.   Estimate: $300,000 - 500,000.   
Reserve: $250,000.

    John Rennie Short description: “The stunning world map by Giovanni Paolo Cimerlino (1534/35-1609 after) is a cordiform, 
from the Latin cordatus, meaning heart. After the publication of Ptolemy’s Geography in 1475 mapmakers experimented with all 
manner of map projections. In just the period from 1480 to 1560, the orthographic azimuthal, oval and globular projections of the 
world were employed to depict the world. Other world map projections included the trapezoidal, azimuthal equidistant, azimuthal 
orthographic cordiform, pseudo-cordiform and double cordiform. It was a time of rich experimentation as if mapmakers were trying 
to see what worked, what looked better and after 1492, what could accommodate all the new discoveries. Cordiform maps were 
part of this experimentation. From 1511 to 1566 over 18  cordiform maps were produced by the leading mapmakers including Peter 
Apian, Oronce Fine, Mercator and Ortelius. 
    The cordiform projection also highlights the Renaissance’s growing fascination with the human body as a subject of inquiry. 
Leonardo de Vinci’s Vitruvian Man was drawn in of 1490 . The cordiform projection is also suggestive of an older doctrine of 
microcosm-macrocosm, a direct relationship between the body and the universe. The cordiform projection is suggestive of the 
cosmos as an analogy to the human heart and the heart as a smaller copy of the of the cosmos. The human  heart was also symbol 
of charity and love for others and may have used by these mapmakers at a time of religious turmoil as an emblem of religious faith. 
There are many possible interpretations of the cordiform projection. Look again at the map and what do you see?” 

    RARE. Only two copies have appeared at auction in decades: one at Sotheby’s London in 2011 and one at Christie’s Paris in 
2006 (a proof before letters). Shirley located a copy at Harvard: “Harvard Library College possess what is presumably a proof copy, 
once in the Hauslab-Lichtenstein collection, which lacks the title.” Worldcat locates two other copies, one in the British Library 
and the other in the Bibliothèque nationale de France. The John Carter Brown Library also possesses a copy. Little is known about 
Cimerlinus (or Cimerlino) other than the fact that he was an engraver, printmaker, and publisher who was apparently from Verona, 
but presumably active in Venice. He belonged to the “Lafreri School” of mapmakers (after Antioni Lafreri, a French mapmaker who 
settled in Rome about 1540 and chiefly was responsible for composite atlases).

REFERENCES: Tooley, Maps in Italian Atlases, 19; Shirley, World, 116 (pl. 100, BL example); Meurer, Strabo Illustratus Atlas, map 1; 
Karrow, Mapmakers of the Sixteenth Century, 27/23; Nordenskiold, Facsimile Atlas, p. 89 (fig. 53); The World Explored, 153 (pl. 34); 
cf. Shirley, Mapping of the World, 69 (illus. colored frontispiece) for the Fine prototype.

ONE OF THE MOST STRIKING MAPS FROM THE GOLDEN AGE OF CARTOGRAPHY 



Lot 121. FLORIANUS, Antonio (1656-1721).   [World Map] . Untitled double-hemisphere map constructed on a polar projections, with 
each hemisphere cut into thirty-six gores, in the manner of printed globes.
Venice, c. 1555.   Engraved Map.   21 1/2” x 36” sheet, 33” x 47 1/2” framed.

Retail: $200,000.   Estimate: $100,000 - 200,000.   Reserve: $90,000.

    John Rennie Short description: “In the early sixteenth century the Venetian Empire was at its greatest extent. It was trading 
empire that carried goods throughout the Mediterranean, across Europe and into Asia. The city state became a center of 
geographic information, mapmaking and cartographic publishing. Venetian cartographers provided the latest  geographic 
knowledge in maps  and globes, which became prized possessions for their information and their beauty. This world map is in the 
form of gores initially designed to be pasted on a sphere, probably made of plaster, to make a globe. This is a wonderful  example of 
the detailed delicate necessary work to make an accurate globe.”
    In 1555, the Venetian Senate granted Antonio Floriano of Udine a privilege (the Renaissance equivalent of a copyright) to publish 
this map of the world. In his application to the Senate, Floriano wrote that he had used his “‚ “diligence and knowledge” to create “‚ 
“a mappemonde which has never been made before, with the aid of which one can easily study and learn cosmography and see the 
entire picture of the world, since it can be reduced to spheric form.” Dramatically, Floriano wrote that the map had caused him “‚ “so 
much drudgery and sweat,” such “‚ “heavy toil,” that it defied the imagination. The result of Floriano’s labor was this unique world 
map, which shows not the eastern and western hemispheres, later one of the most popular formats for world maps, but rather the 
northern and southern hemispheres, with the earth shown as if bisected at the Equator. In yet another graphic innovation, Floriano 
divided each hemisphere into thirty-six curving triangular segments meant to imitate globe gores: the sections that, when joined at 
the edges, generated the spherical form. Floriano’s gores each encompass ten degrees of longitude (hence thirty-six of them, for a 
total of 360 degrees).
    Floriano’s intriguing map bears no title, location or date, and two cartouches at top and bottom that were clearly meant to 
contain text were left incomplete. Although there is no record of a publication date, Floriano’s petition to the Senate from early 
1555 makes it quite likely that the map appeared the same year. Whatever mystery surrounds the exact circumstances of its 
publication, the map’s refinement is beyond doubt. Floriano’s “‚ “mappemonde” is finely engraved and splendidly ornamented. The 
geographical information was gleaned from Gerard Mercator’s landmark world map of 1538, including the place names as well 
as forms. The projection, too, was identical to Mercator’s. Floriano shows the Americas as being entirely separate from Asia, and 
divided into two labeled continents, north and south. A massive sheet of ice occupies the Arctic, while an enormous landmass 
covers the South Pole, centuries before the discovery of Antarctica. This example of Floriano’s map is in excellent condition, with 
handsome examples of decorative strapwork and circular portraits of Ptolemy and Floriano in the top corners. Very few examples 
of Floriano’s map were issued in the sixteenth century and many fewer survive today. It is legendary for its rarity. This represents a 
singular opportunity to obtain a striking and unusual map by a prominent Venetian cartographer.
Rodney W. Shirley, The Mapping of the World (London, 1983), n. 99; Rudolfo Gallo, “‚ “Antonio Florian and his Mappemonde,” Imago 
Mundi 6 (1949), 35-38.”

The Rarest and Most Beautiful Globe Gores Dating to the Sixteenth-Century



Lot 122. FORLANI, Paolo (fl. 1560-1571).
Il Disegno Del Discoperto Della Nova Franza, il quale s’e hauuto ultimamente dalla nouissima nauigatione de”‚“Franzesi in quel luogo.
Engraved map.   Venice: Bolognino Zaltieri, 1566.   16” x 22” sheet, 21 1/2” x 27” framed, full margins, showing the plate mark.

Retail: $145,000.   Estimate: $90,000 - 125,000.   Reserve: $70,000.

    John Rennie Short description: “A great example of the golden period of Venetian mapmaking. In the sixteenth century a number of mapmakers 
were working out of Venice. Many employed the distinctive style of small copper plate engravings, Mapmakers included Giacomo Gastadi (1500-
1565), Bolognino Zaltieri (1555-1576)  and Paolo Forlani  who flourished between 1560 and 1571). They drew on each other work and ideas to 
produce world maps and maps of the New World This map reveals the state of European knowledge of the time. The Spanish territories in the 
Caribbean ad Central America, and French claims in along the St Lawrence  are better known than the vast interior of New France. The map reveals 
a New World only just being  colonized. The vast interior still remains something of a mystery. The world has yet to be fully comprehended: the  
lonely island of Japan sits in the middle of Pacific yet to be fully integrated into an accurate world view. “
    First published the previous year without Zaltieri’s imprint. The modest dimensions of Paolo Forlani’s rare and finely engraved map of North 
America belie its signal importance in the history of New World cartography. It is the earliest printed map devoted solely to North America, 
the first to portray that landmass as a separate continent and the first to show the so-called Strait of Anian separating America from Asia at the 
approximate location of the Bering Strait (in a purely coincidental instance of early geographical myth dovetailing with the discoveries of later 
exploration). The first depictions of the American continent appeared on early world maps as the eastern component of the Asian land mass” 
(Cohen). 
    Entitled “‚“The Drawing of the Discovery of New France, recently derived from the Newest Voyage of the French in that Region” Forlani based his 
rendering largely on the western part of a world map published by his colleague, the great Venetian cartographer Giacomo Gastaldi, several years 
before. Gastaldi had been the first to formulate the concept of the Strait of Anian, a name that probably originated with Ania, a Chinese province 
mentioned in a 1559 edition of Marco Polo’s travels. Forlani’s early graphic depiction of Gastaldi’s mistaken theory, which persisted well into the 
eighteenth century, makes this map a cornerstone work in the mapping of America.
Until fairly recently, the map was attributed to Venetian publisher Bolognino Zaltieri, whose name and imprint appear on the second state, 
published in 1566, as here. As David Woodward has demonstrated, however, authorship should be ascribed to Forlani, who sold some copperplates 
- including, presumably, the one used to print this map - to Zaltieri sometime around late 1565 or early 1566. Zaltieri then altered the plate, adding 
his own name, and proceeded to issue his own examples of the map, in a practice of appropriation (or licit plagiarism) that was quite common in the 
fluid world of Venetian map publishing. 
References: Cohen, “‚ “Mapping of the West”, pages 29-30. R.V. Tooley, “‚ “Maps in Italian Atlases of the Sixteenth Century,” Imago Mundi 3 (1939), 
n. 80; Lloyd Arnold Brown, The World Encompassed, exh. cat. (Baltimore, 1952), n. 207; David Woodward, “‚ “The Forlani Map of North America,” 
Imago Mundi 46 (1994): 29-40; Philip D. Burden, The Mapping of North America: A List of Printed Maps 1511-1670 (Rickmansworth, 1996), 41.” 
Plate 30 in Schwartz / Ehrenberg “The Mapping of America”.

The Earliest Printed Map Devoted to the Continent of North America and the 
First Map to Show the Strait of Anian, which Separates America from Asia



Lot 123. FORLANI, Paolo 
(fl. 1560-1571) & CAMOCIO, 
Giovanni Francesco (fl. 1558-
1575).
Nauigationi del mondo nouo.
Engraved map with wide 
margins.
Venice: Giovanni Francesco 
Camocio, 1560.
12” x 17 1/8” sheet, 
23 1/2” x 28 1/2” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   
Estimate: $35,000 - 50,000.   
Reserve: $25,000.

First edition, first issue with the 
imprint dated “M.D.L.X.” A Very 
important map of the Atlantic 
Ocean, showing the coastlines of 
the Americas from Labrador to 
Brazil, western Europe and western 
Africa, north from the Tropic 
of Capricorn. It is derived from 
Nicolas de Nicolai’s map which he 
published in his French Translation 
of Pedro de Medina’s Arte de 
Navegar in 1554.

“Very rare [and] attractive” (Burden) Lafreri-school map of the North Atlantic, after the French mapmaker Nicolas de Nicolay, from the Lyons 
edition of Pedro de Medina’s L’Art de Naviguer.

This is the earliest map of the North Atlantic by the school, compiled by Paolo Forlani, a leading mapmaker of the period, the geography of North 
America reflecting the prevailing uncertainties of the day, without the familiar landmarks and Bermuda placed northwards of its true position.
LITERATURE: Tooley, 77; Burden 27; Woodward: Maps and Prints of Paolo Forlani, 03.01.

Lot 124. FORLANI, Paolo (fl. 1560-1571). 
[South America] La Descrittione Di Tutto II Peru. 
Engraved map.
Venice: Paulo de Forlani da Verona, 1562.
21 x 15 7/8” sheet,  30 1/2” x 25” framed.

Retail: $175,00.   Estimate: $75,000 - 125,000.   
Reserve: $55,000.

THE FIRST LARGE-SCALE DELINEATION OF 
SOUTH AMERICA TO APPEAR IN PRINT

The two leading cartographic figures in the Lafreri school were 
undoubtedly Giacomo Gastaldi (ca.15001566), arguably the 
greatest cartographer of the period, and Paolo Forlani (fl. 1560-
1571), the leading engraver/mapmaker of the day, with a great 
artistic sensibility, both of whom worked in Venice. Forlani, 
was responsible for some of the most beautiful and visually 
appealing maps of his time, the most important and impressive 
of which is undoubtedly his “La descrittione di tutto il Perv”, 
the first large-scale delineation of South America to appear 
in print and the only Lafreri school map of South America. A 
landmark in the mapping of South America, this is the largest 
and most detailed delineation of that continent published to 
date, the map also includes most of the West Indies and the 
southern extremity of Florida, a large Tierra del Fuego, and all 
the Caribbean islands.



Lot 125. FORLANI, Paolo 
(fl. 1560-1571) & GASTALDI, 
Giacomo (1500-1566).
La Descrittione dell’Africa.
Engraved Map.
Venice: Paolo Forlani, 1562.
20 1/2” x 29 1/2” sheet,
25” x 34” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   
Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.   
Reserve: $30,000.

Beautiful impression with 
wide margins. In 1546, the 
Venetian Council of Ten issued 
an order that a map of Africa 
be prepared for the “Sala del 
Scude” of the Palazzo Ducale 
(Doge’s Palace). This task was 
entrusted to the foremost 
Italian cartographer of the 
sixteenth century, Giacomo 
Gastaldi. More than two-
hundred years later, in the 
1760s, Gastaldi’s map of Africa, 
along with a map of China that 
he executed several years later, 

was painted over and the original lost to posterity. However, Gastaldi’s work was preserved in the form of this splendid map, finely 
engraved and published by Paolo Forlani in 1562. Forlani was perhaps the most prolific producer of maps in the mid-sixteenth 
century, and he was largely responsible for diffusing advanced geographical information to other parts of Europe. He was much 
sought after as an engraver as well as a mapmaker, as he was adept at the difficult art of engraving lettering. Though motivations for 
mapmaking in Africa at this time were ignominious, Gastaldi’s delineation is perhaps the most accurate of its time.

Lot 126. FORLANI, Paolo (fl. 
1560-1571), compiled by 
Diogo Homem.
La carta del navigare...
dell’Europa, et parte dell’Africa, 
et dell’Asia.
Engraved map.
Venice: 1569.
21” x 31 7/8” sheet, 
32 1/2” x 43 1/2” framed.

Retail: $150,000.   
Estimate: $75,000 - 125,000.   
Reserve: $45,000.

Following in the footsteps of 
his great colleague Giacomo 
Gastaldi, Paolo Forlani was 
a Venetian engraver and 
publisher of many significant 
maps and charts in the period 
of the Renaissance. It was in 
Italy, and particularly in Venice, 
that the map trade, which was 
to influence profoundly the 
course of cartographic history, 

was most highly developed during the first half of the 16th century. Venice was the most active port in the world, and successful 
trading expeditions necessitated accurate maps. In the 15th century the city had already become a clearing-house for geographical 
information, and the development of cartography in the city was further impelled by the accomplishment of Venetian printers and 
engravers. Forlani was perhaps the most prolific producer of maps in the mid-16th century, and largely responsible for diffusing 
advanced geographical information to other parts of Europe. (Ashley Bayntun-Williams‚ “The Lafreri School of Italian Mapmakers 
circa 1544-1602” online). 

The First Published Chart of the Mediterranean



Lot 127. FORLANI, Paolo (fl. 1560-1571).
UNIVERSALE DESCRITTIONE DI TUTTA LA TERRA CONOSCIUTA FIN QUI. 
Engraved general map on two sheets joined with original hand color., right margin trimmed to the engraved border, and inlaid for 
inclusion in a contemporary atlas, good dark impression.
Venice: Fernando Bertelli, 1565. 
17 3/4” x 30 1/8” sheet, 24” x 36” framed.

Retail: $400,000.   Estimate: $150,000 - 200,000.   
Reserve: $125,000.

Provenance: Old Print Shop Label, Sotheby’s, June 14, 2016 - $65,000. We have only one other record of this map 
appearing at auction (Christie’s Milan, 2004 for 134,000 Euro).

Second state (of 7) according to Shirley who also describes the 1st state of 1563 as “a mis-reading of the most 
commonly found date of 1565”. 

“The third of the world maps by engraved by Paolo Forlani has the same title as that of 1562 but it is in two sheets 
and considerably larger. In common with both Forlani’s earlier world maps it is a re-interpretation of Gastaldi’s 1546 
map: on this occasion however a very large and extensive southern continent has been added. As well as imaginary 
mountain ranges, Forlani has populated his Terra Incognita with a host of unlikely animals - among then a lion, a camel, 
an elephant, a rhinoceros, a griffin and a unicorn.

Forlani’s large world map was published in 1565, the year before Venice would reach what David Woodward calls the 
“zenith of map engraving”. The map is highly decorative, featuring two cherubs in the top corners blowing the winds. 
In the lower corners are lines of text, including a dedication to Bartolomeo Zacco. Other embellishments include: 
numerous sea monsters, a nude figure riding a large sea creature, nine sailing vessels, and varied land animals. Forlani’s 
fanciful style made him one of the most popular Italian cartographers of the 16th Century.

Shirley, R.W. (World) #115, state 3; Imago Mundi III (Tooley - Italian Atlases) #12; Woodward, D. (Forlani) #35.04.

An Italian Cartographic Masterpiece 
with Perfect Original Color that has Fully Oxidized over the Course of 455 years



Lot 128. RUYSCH, Johannes (c. 1460-1533).   [World Map] Universalior cogniti orbis tabula ex recentibus confecta 
observationi (A Universal Map of the Known World, Constructed by Means of Recent Observations).
Engraved map.   Rome: B. Venetus de Vitalibus, 1508.   17 3/8” x 22 7/8” sheet, 30” x 36” framed.
Retail: $450,000.   Estimate: $250,000 - 350,000.   Reserve: $200,000.

The first world map to show the New World was the 1506 map published by Francesco Rosselli in Florence, while 
another was included in Martin Waldseemller’s map of the same year. Both of these works are known in a single 
existing example, meaning that Ruysch’s rare map is the earliest cartographic representation of the newly discovered 
lands that remains available to collectors. 

John Rennie Short description: “Johannes Ruysch was one of the Renaissance mapmakers building on the work 
of Ptolemy. His  fan-shaped map uses the coniform projection first suggested by Ptolemy. He was also working as 
geographical knowledge was expanding, This map accompanied a written description of the New World by the Italian 
monk Marcus Beneventanus. This Ptolemaic base map now incorporates new geographical knowledge of English, 
Spanish and especially Portuguese explorations. English explorations of Newfoundland are depicted as well as  Spanish 
expeditions into the Caribbean. The earlier Portuguese forays into South east Asia to secure the lucrative Spice Trade 
are reflected in the depiction if India, Sri Lanka and some of the spice islands. The map shows a world at the early 
beginnings of European exploration  The interior of  America is still largely unknown and the configuration of America 
in relation to  Asia has  yet to be full understood. Partial and fragmented though it is, the map is at the dawn of global 
understanding.”

The First Obtainable World Map to Show a Printed Depiction of America



Lot 129. SCOLARI, Stefano (1612-1691), after ARNOLDI, Arnoldo di (d. 1602).
Descrittione Universale Della Terra Con L’Uso Del Navigare, Novame Accresciuta.
Engraved map on 10 sheets, joined.   Venice: Scolari, 1662.   41 1/4” x 72 3/4” visible, 48” x 81” framed.
Retail: $350,000.   Estimate: $100,000 - 200,000.   Reserve: $70,000.

     John Rennie Short description: “At the end of the 16th century the Dutch had extended their colonial control and commercial 
capitalism around the world. Their global reach is evident in the cities they founded,   New York, Cape Town and Batavia (Jakarta)  
This commercial world centered around Amsterdam which grew as a center for the map and globe trade in the early years of the 
17th century war.  Peter Plancius (1552-1622) was an important globe maker from Antwerp who settled in Amsterdam,  He was a 
cartographer to the Dutch East India company from 1602 to 1619, which gave him access to immense range of new geographical 
knowledge. His 1592 wall map was based on the geographical awareness of the existing Spanish and Portuguese maps. It follows 
the form of a Mercator projection, so the world is displayed as a flat, square object. This projection exaggerates the size of the 
polar regions and reduces the relative size of the tropical areas. However, it has the advantage of laying out h entire world on a flat 
surface. It implies global perspective as befits global commercial empire, 
His cartographic masterpiece was repeatedly copied 
     Before the invention of copyright or intellectual property law, good maps were freely copied, appropriated and redone. It was 
form of flattery. This 1662 version was bases on Plancius’s 1592 map. It was only slightly revise in a 1600 edition and again in 1640. 
It depicts the world laid flat centered on north west Europe. The map expresses a European ordering and understanding of the 
world.” 
     The present map was based on Petrus Plancius’ hugely important 1592 wall map of the world, Nova et Exacta Terrarum Orbis 
Tabula Geographica Ac Hydrographica. At the time, Plancius was the official cartographer for the Dutch East India Company (VOC), 
a position that gave him unparalleled access to cutting edge geographical knowledge. His special access is on display in the wall 
map, which, although based on Mercator’s map of 1569, also derived information from exceptionally-closely-guarded Portuguese 
cartography in the form of a manuscript map by Pedro de Lemos.
     Arnoldi replicates the Plancius mapping without updating to account for the important explorations of the 1590s, although he 
did include scant modifications on the central and southern American Atlantic coast. The Americans, India, and some of the Far East 
are well rendered, while the Chinese coast and Japan are poorly understood. Aronldi has also done away with the southern polar 
projection inset, choosing only to show the four-part arctic.
     Roberto Almagia, the great Italian map scholar of the early 20th Century, believed that the map was also influenced by 
cartographic updates which first appeared in De Jode’s 1593 Speculum Orbis Terrarum. Almagia also postulates that the De Jodes 
may have created a wall map of the world which pre-dated the Plancius, which no longer survives. 
     Stefano Scolari was active between 1644 and 1687. He was a designer, engraver and editor from Brescia, although he practiced 
his trade in Venice. His shop, in S. Zulian under the sign of the Three Virtues, was one of the best known in seventeenth-century 
Venice. He engraved, printed, and traded in prints, particularly, maps. He specialized in the re-issue of important maps like this one.
     Almagia, Il Planisfero di Arnoldo de Arnoldi, 1600. Pubblicazioni dell’Instituto di Geografia della R. Universita di Roma, Rome, 
1934; Robert Duowma, Catalogue 22, 1979, item 100, with Petrucci imprint dated “164-”; Shirley 227, plate 182 (1640 state 
illustrated), RR.

VERY RARE map of the world, originally published by Arnolodi di Arnoldi in Siena, 1600, and then 
later by Petrucci in 1640. This is the third and final edition by Scolari in 1662. Only one other copy of 
this map known to exist: Dresden, Saxon State Library - State & University Library Dresden (SLUB). 



Lot 132. BOISSEAU, Jean (fl. 1631-1657).
Description de la Nouvelle France...
Engraved map.
Paris, 1643.   14 1/2” x 21 3/4” visible, 21” x 29” framed.

Retail: $35,000.  Estimate: $22,000 - 32,000.  Reserve: $18,000.

This rare map is, in fact, the first printed to illustrate and name all five 
Great Lakes, pre-dating the Nicolas Sanson map of 1650. Boisseau 
improved upon the Champlain map by incorporating the names 
that were only keyed before. Burden notes that “[a]lthough the 
configuration and size of [the lakes] are incorrect, this is the first map 
to delineate and identify all five Great Lakes.” Besides Champlain, 
Boisseau drew from other sources; for example, the naming of 
Chesapeake Bay is likely derived from John Smith. The present 
example is the rare first state of Boisseau’s map; a second state was 
issued circa 1664 without the imprint and date in the cartouche, and 
with the addition of London, Bristou, Gotenbourg, N. Amsterdam and 
Christina, along with degrees of longitude and latitude. (Burden, 261).

Lot 130. BLAEU, Johannes (1596-1673). 
Nova et Accuratissima Totius Terrarum Orbis Tabula. 
Engraved map with original hand color in full. 
Amsterdam c. 1662 or later (Blank verso).
17 3/4” x 22 1/4” sheet, 22” x 26 1/2” framed.

Retail: $25,000.  Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.  Reserve: $8,000.

This splendid world map is one of the most elegantly engraved 
maps from the Dutch golden age of cartography. Presented in two 
hemispheres, it is beautifully decorated with the figures of Mercator 
and Ptolemy along with a host of celestial beings in the clouds above 
the map. Allegorical representations of the four seasons, seated in 
chariots quaintly drawn by pairs of beasts and birds, are arrayed across 
the bottom. The map is based on his important wall map of 1648, but 
updated with a different interpretation of the island of California, the 
northern part of which is labeled Nova Albion and with Pt. Sr. Franco 
Draco located. This map is much rarer than Blaeu’s carte-a-figures 
world map that appeared in the Blaeu atlases prior to 1662. It was 
prepared for the eleven-volume Atlas Maior, first published in a Dutch 
text edition in 1658-61. It then appeared in Latin, French, German and 
Spanish editions up until the destruction of the Bleau printing works in 
a fire in 1672.

Perfect Full original color from a distinguihsed collection 
- The Founder of the Hilton Head Resort, Charles Fraser.

Lot 131. CAMOCIO, Giovanni Francesco (1501-1575).
Europae brevis, ac novissima descriptio.
Engraved map.   Venice: 1568.
10 3/4” x 14 7/8” sheet, 22” x 26 1/4” framed.

Retail: $70,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000.   
Reserve: $18,000.

Comparable: Swaen, 2016 - $14,224;  Christie’s, 2006 - 9,000 Euro.

Collector’s item. An unique opportunity to acquire a fine example 
from a map from the early Lafreri school. It was the custom for Italian 
map sellers to bind together available maps into a composite atlas, 
by other publishers as well as themselves. These composites, often 
tailored for the individual purchaser, have come to be known by the 
generic title of Lafreri Atlases. Rodolfo Gallo calls Camocio “one of the 
most important printers of geographical maps in the 16th century,” 
while Rodney Shirley hails his 1567 world map as “a masterful piece of 
elegant Venetian copper engraving.

An Extremely Rare Map of Europe 
from the Lafreri School.



Lot 133. COUAGNE, Jean-Baptiste de (1687-1740).   Nouvelle France.
Exceptionally fine original manuscript map of “New France”, in pen and ink with green color wash (central vertical crease).
Canada, c. 1711.   19” x 27 1/2” sheet, 30 1/4” x 39” framed.

Retail: $650,000.   Estimate: $400,000 - 500,000.   
Reserve: $350,000.

Provenance: “Carte sous la Compagnie des Indes, du La Champlain et de Chouaquin” in manuscript on verso, stamp of the Dépôt de la Marine, 
Paris, late 1711-early 1712. 

     John Rennie Short description: “For centuries, North America was the crucible of conflict between the English/British and the French. They both 
wanted to  exploit, control and monopolize the valuable fur trade,  and build alliances with Native-American allies. French parties traveled  up the 
St Lawrence through the river basins of the interiors. The British power base was on the eastern seaboard. This  map by Jean Baptiste Couagne 
highlights the area of French control and the border region with the rival British in New England.

     Waterways were the main form of transport in the interior. For the French, the St Lawrence was the major route that gave the access to the 
interior. A system of portage was used by which boats were carried overland between navigable waters. This is how the French  made their way 
into the interior along the Mississippi and ultimately to New Orleans That is why the lakes and connecting riverways  play such an important 
element in this map. We are looking at a riverine transport system.”

     An original manuscript map of North-Eastern America, showing the Great Lakes, the St. Lawrence River and Nova Scotia; commissioned by the 
French at the height of their imperial power, and drawn by the first cartographer to be born in North America. 
A unique and exquisitely rendered, large-scale original manuscript map, one of only four known examples by Couagne, and the only one still in 
private hands, the others being in the esteemed Bibliotheque Nationale de France in Paris (two) and the Bibliotheque du service historique de la 
Marine (one).

     His map of “Nouvelle France” is one of the first maps relating to the American Northeast that was drafted by an American-born cartographer. 
De Couagne was born to French parents in North America in 1687, and he trained there as a draftsman and surveyor. Although he never received 
training in Europe, he eventually became one of the most accomplished mapmakers in the service of the French government
Couagne’s “Nouvelle France” is an exceptionally important cartographic document illustrating the superior French geographical knowledge of the 
early 18th century.

The First Map of America Drawn by an American in America  
Only three other maps known by Couagne, all in the Bibliotheque Nationale 

This is the only example of this cornerstone masterpiece in the Western Hemisphere.



1. WINSLOW, Benjamin 
A Plan of the Upper Part of Potomack River called Cohongorooto, 
survey’d in the Year 1736. 
Titled and signed “Benj. Winslow” lower right-hand corner.
Pen and ink and ink wash on paper. 
18 1/2” x 45” sheet, 28” x 55” framed.

The First Accurate and Detailed Survey of the Potomac River - which for the first time illustrates the 
accurate position of the head-waters of the Potomac to determine bounds to Sir Thomas Fairfax’s land claims

2. BROOKE, Robert
A Plan of Potomack River, from the Mouth of Sherrendo, 
down to Chapawamsick, surveyed in the year 1737
Titled and signed “Ro. Brooke” lower right-hand corner. 
Pen and ink on paper.
25 1/2” x 18” sheet, 35” x 27” framed. 

 Accurately showing the course of the river, complete 
with rapids and swamps, within the river boundary of 
Prince William County, recording 63 locations, tenants, 
creeks, and Piscattaway settlements. The legend along 
the lefthand side lists the names of settlers and sites 
including “Cpt.n. WASHINGTON’S” land, the future site 
of Mount Vernon, and home of George Washington from 
1735-1739, and then from 1754; and the future sites of 
Georgetown and Alexandria, now the site of the Nation’s 
Capital.WASHINGTON D.C. (edges chipped and expertly 
renewed affecting areas of the neatline).

Above: A fine manuscript map drawn in pen and ink with ink wash, 
featuring the course of the Potomack River from the “Head Spring” 
at the summit of the Alleghenies to its junction with the Shenan-
doah River in the Blue Mountains; showing its islands, tributaries, 
abutting plantations, former Shawnee settlements, “colemines”, and 
the mountains of the Blue Ridge in beautiful detail (some oxidiza-

tion, edges chipped and expertly renewed with minor loss to 
the neatline lower right).

John Rennie Short description: “Colonial America  and 
the early republic were constituted around property, 
territory, and land. The land of the indigenous people 
was bought, annexed or stolen and turned into property. 
Once land is commercialized and commodified it needs 
to be accurately measured. English surveying and 
mapmaking methods developed during the dissolution 
of the monasteries in the 1530 when large amounts of 
formerly Church land came onto the onto the private 
market were  employed and refined in North America. 
Surveying was an important profession. George 
Washington first career was as a land surveyor. Thomas 
Jefferson’s grandfather and father were both surveyors. 
The commodification of land required its accurate 
measurement and careful cartographic representation. 
Surveying and mapping were vital to making legal 
claims to land,  settling land disputes and authorizing 
ownership.”



3. THOMAS, James (1666-1742).
A fine manuscript map of the Potomac River as it runs through 
Westmoreland County in Virginia. [1737].
Pen and ink and ink wash on paper.
24 1/4” x 15 3/4” sheet, 33” x 25” framed.

     Three unique original manuscript maps, rich in detail and accuracy, are all that survives of the original surveyor’s charts which 
became the source material for the larger manuscript maps composed by John Warner and William Mayo to establish the bounds 
of Sir Thomas Fairfax’s claim to the Northern Neck area of the Potomac River in Virginia. These maps were subsequently published 
as the celebrated “Fairfax” map of Virginia: The Courses of the Rivers Rappahannock and Potowmack in Virginia, as surveyed 
according to order in the years 1736 & 1737 (London: ca 1737), and Map of the Northern Neck in Virginia by William Mayo (London 
1745), which were the most accurate maps of Virginia until the publication of Fry and Jefferson’s “A Map of the inhabited part of 
Virginia containing the whole Province of Maryland with part of Pensilvania, New Jersey and North Carolina” (1753). 

     Thomas Culpeper (1635 - 1689), colonial governor of Virginia and second Lord Culpeper was given a share in the proprietorship 
of the Northern Neck of Virginia, consisting of more than five million acres, under a patent issued in 1649 and reconfirmed in 1669. 
Through dereliction of his duties as Governor, King Charles II forced Culpeper to sell to the Crown all his proprietary rights in 
Virginia, except for the Northern Neck lands, in return for a lump sum payment of £700 and an annual pension of £600 for twenty-
one years. However the patent for this remaining property was ambiguous: “all that intire tract... bounded by and within the first 
Heads or Springs of the Rivers... Rappahannock, &... Potomack & by the Courses of the said Rivers from their said first Heads or 
Springs ... and the Bay of Chesapeyock...”. Unfortunately the uncertainty of the exact whereabouts of the first heads of each river, 
ultimately lead to a boundary dispute when at the insistence of Governor Alexander Spotswood of Virginia, settlement of the 
southern Piedmont began.

     Thomas Fairfax, sixth Lord Fairfax of Cameron (1693–1781) had inherited the Northern Neck estates from his mother Catherine 
Culpeper in 1719, but had never lived there. On several occasions, the Virginia Assembly questioned both the legality of the grant 
and the precise boundaries it encompassed. The primary issue was the actual location of the headwaters of the rivers.

     Threatened with a further reduction in his land, Thomas Fairfax eventually arrived in Virginia in 1735, and immediately 
petitioned the King for a joint commission to survey and fix the boundaries of his enormous estate. The local Governor Sir William 
Gooch appointed representatives for the Crown. As a result two surveys were instigated from different directions to the previously 
unknown source of the Potomac River. Both parties met at Fredericksburg on September 25 in 1736 and it was decided that the 
surveyors for the crown should be William Mayo and Robert Brooke, and for Fairfax Benjamin Winslow and John Savage.

     While the victory at the time was Fairfax’s claims being given full recognition by the crown, the most important product of these 
efforts were the most important early maps of this area in American History. From these preliminary charts, pivotal maps such 
as A Map of Pensilvania, New-Jersey, New York, and the three Delaware Countries (1749) by Lewis Evans, Joshua Fry and Peter 
Jefferson’s A Map of the inhabited part of Virginia. (1751).

“THE SURVEY MARKED AN EPOCH IN GEOGRAPHIC INVESTIGATION OF AMERICA BY THE ENGLISH. 
NO EXPEDITION DOWN TO THIS TIME SEEMS TO HAVE ACCOMPLISHED AT ONCE SO EXACT AND SO 
EXTENDED AN EXAMINATION INTO THE INTERIOR” (Foster).

Lot 134. FAIRFAX DOCUMENTS, 3 Manuscript Maps 
delignating the Land of Lord Thomas sixth Lord Fairfax of 
Cameron (1693-1781).

Retail: $2,200,000.   Estimate: $800,000 - 1,200,000.   
Reserve: $500,000.

A fine manuscript map drawn in pen and ink and ink wash, 
decorated with a bar scale of miles surmounted by a represen-
tation of a pair of dividers in yellow and gray wash. Accurately 
showing the course of the river from the western boundary of 
Westmoreland at Cedar’s Point, through the land owned by the 
Monroe, Mattox, Bridges, Pope, and the Washington families, 
and importantly GEORGE WASHINGTON’S BIRTHPLACE, to 
Yeocomoco River in the east which marks the boundary with 
Northumberland County (lower right-hand corner expertly 
renewed affecting the neatline).



Lot 135. JANSSON, Jan (1588-1664).
America Septentrionalis.   Engraved map with original hand color.
Amsterdam, c. 1641, from ‘Atlas Novus’.
19 1/2” x 23 1/2” sheet, 31” x 35” framed.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $4,000.

Called by Burden the single most influential map in perpetuating the 
myth of California as an Island, this example features magnificent 
original color. This is the second state of the map, the 1641 issue, with 
imprint of Jan Jansson in the cartouche at lower left (Burden, 245).

Lot 136. JANSSON, Jan (1588-1664).
Nova Anglia, Novum Belgium et Virginia.
Engraving with original hand color, from Geradi Mercatoris et I. 
Hondii Atlas.   Amsterdam, c. 1636 (English Text).
24 1/2” x 18” sheet, 33” x 29 1/2” framed.

Retail: $14,000.   Estimate: $5,000 -10,000.   
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $2,625.  Reserve: $2,500.

This is the first state of Jansson’s important map of the eastern coast 
of North America. The map is based on the less well-known map of 
Johannes de Laet of 1630, but covers a slightly larger area. Because 
of its wider distribution, Jansson’s map was much more influential, 
particularly with its depiction of the Dutch of Nieuw Nederland (New 
York) (Burden, 247).

Lot 137. JOHNSTON, Thomas (b. 1708). 
Quebec, the Capital of New France...
Engraving with original hand color. . [Boston, 1759].
FIRST EDITION, FIRST STATE, WITHOUT the additional note 
about Wolfe’s defeat of Montcalm. 
8” x 9” sheet; 12 ¾” x 13 ¾” framed.

Retail: $75,000.  Estimate: $50,000 - 60,000.  Reserve: $35,000.

PROVENANCE: With the label of The Old Print Shop; the label of J. William 
Middendorf II (b. 1924); and the temporary loan label from the Brooklyn 
Museum dated 1/17/69, all preserved in a Mylar enclosure on the back of 
the frame. Peter Stephen Winkworth, his sale, Christie’s, April 1, 2015, Lot 
47. Exhibited Brooklyn, NY, the Brooklyn Museum (on loan, from January 
17, 1969); Washington, D.C., The Museum of Graphic Art, “American 
Printmaking: The First 150 Years,” 1969, cat. no. 25.

AN EXTREMELY IMPORTANT AND INFLUENTIAL VIEW OF QUEBEC that was produced the year that the British wrenched control of the 
city from the French. This view is based on an inset that appeared in an earlier map of Quebec by Nicolas de Fer published in 1718, which was 
published in volume 6 (1719) of H. A. Chatelain’s seven-volume “Atlas Historique” (1705-1720). Interest in the northern French settlement was 
particularly high in 1759: in that year the city fell to the English, a landmark even in the expansion of the British empire. The flowering tree that 
frames the left of this charming view with its fairy-tale air was transplanted by Johnston from the Chereau engraving. It was Chereau, too, who 
added the buildings bordering the St. Lawrence River in the immediate foreground and updated the legend supplied by de Fer from eighteen to 
twenty references. “THE MOST IMPORTANT ENGRAVED VIEW OF [QUEBEC], AS WELL AS THE EARLIEST EXECUTED BY AN AMERICAN” 
(Deak). “Probably one of the earliest American interior views” (Stokes & Haskell). The American engraving provides a literal translation of this 
legend and of the title, which Chereau had boxed in a central column.  (Deak, p. 47). 

Lot 138. JOHNSTON, Thomas (b. 1708). 
Quebec, the Capital of New France...
Engraving with original hand color. [Boston, 1759]. 
FIRST EDITION, SECOND STATE, with the addition of a note 
about the defeat of Montcalm on September 13, 1759.
7 ¾” x 9 ¾” sheet; 11 ½” x 13 ¼” framed. 

Retail: $90,000.  Estimate: $60,000 - 70,000.  Reserve: $45,000.

PROVENANCE: With original backing board preserved in a Mylar enclosure 
on the back of the frame, with the label of J. William Middendorf II (b. 
1924). Peter Stephen Winkworth, his sale, Christie’s, April 1, 2015, Lot 
46. Exhibited Brooklyn, NY, the Brooklyn Museum (on loan, from January 
17, 1969); Washington, D.C., The Museum of Graphic Art, “American 
Printmaking: The First 150 Years,” 1969, cat. no. 25.



Lot 139. HEAP, George (1714-1752), after & SCULL, Nicholas (1687-1761).
An East Perspective View of the City of Philadelphia, in the Province of Pensylvania, in North America; Taken From the Jersey Shore.   

Engraving with original hand color.
London: Carrington Bowles, 1778.

11 1/4” x 17 1/4” visible; 21 1/4” x 27 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $38,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.   Reserve: $22,000.

This lovely view of Philadelphia is a reissue of Nicholas Scull and George Heap’s view, which was one of the first published views 
of Philadelphia. In response to a request by Thomas Penn, Heap made a drawing of Philadelphia from the New Jersey shore. After 
Thomas Penn acquired the drawing, he had an engraving made from it, which became one of the most desirable early profiles of the 
city. Viewed from the east, the mile-long waterfront from present-day South Street to Vine Street depicts the city as a bustling river 
port. A key at bottom identifies 14 locations in the great town, including the State House, the Court House, a floating Corn Mill, and 
Christ Church.

Lot 140. HEAP, Geroge (active 
1715-1760) and SCULL, Nicholas 
(1687-1761).
An East Prospect of the City of 
Philadelphia; taken by George 
Heap from the Jersey Shore, under 
the Direction of Nicholas Scull, 
Surveyor General of the Province of 
Pennsylvania.
Engraving.
London: Thomas Jefferys, 1756.
22 3/4” x 38” sheet, framed.

Retail: $145,000.   
Estimate: $70,000 - 80,000.   
Reserve: $60,000.

“Probably the finest view of an 
American city made before the 
Revolution” (Swift and McCusker). 
It was separately issued in 1756, 
and also appeared in Jeffrey’s “A General Topography of North America”, 1768. Both issues are very rare. The Sheet consists 
of a grand view of Philadelphia from the New Jersey shore along the upper margin (the “East Prospect”), which is admirably 
supplemented by a plan of the city (lower left), and fine views of “The State House” (lower right), and “The Battery” (lower center). 
The view proper (the “East Prospect”) is adapted from Scull and Heap’s mammoth earlier view of the city on six sheets, 1754, but 
with revisions suggested in the main by Thomas Penn. The size was reduced to one large but manageable sheet, the supplementary 
views and plan were added, and the view itself revised to include the Jersey shore of the Delaware River. The latter alteration was 
made so that the city would clearly be seen as a protected river port.



Lot 141. HEAP, Geroge (active 1715-1760) and SCULL, Nicholas (1687-1761).
An East Prospect of the City of Philadelphia: taken by George Heap from the Jersey Shore, Under the Direction of Nicholas 
Skull, Surveyor of the Province of Pennsylvania.   
Engraved by G. Vandergucht.   
London: Published according to Act of Parliament, 1 September 1754. 
Panoramic engraving on 4 folio sheets, each approximately 29 ½” x 23 ½”. 
Retail: $1,100,000.   Estimate: $700,000 - 900,000.   
Reserve: $600,000.

“Probably the finest view of an American city made before the Revolution” 
(Swift and McCusker)

Founded in 1680 on a site between the Delaware and the Schuylkill Rivers, Philadelphia was ideally situated for trade 
and by the mid 18th century, it had become the principal port on the Atlantic coast as well as the commercial and 
administrative hub of William Penn’s province of Pennsylvania. In 1750, Thomas Penn, son of the founder, requested 
“a perspective view of the city,” as a dramatic advertisement to attract more entrepreneurs, merchants and settlers 
to the city. George Heap, an accomplished local artist, undertook a detailed rendering, from the perspective of the 
New Jersey side of the Delaware. In 1752, he and the surveyor of the province, Nicholas Scull, advertised for advance 
subscribers to an engraving after Heap’s drawing. But as he was about to sail for London to have his rendering 
engraved on copper, Heap suddenly died. Scull took over the project and, in London, entrusted the drawing to the 
highly regarded Flemish-born engraver, Gerard Vandergucht (1696-1766). 



The completed engraving was on a monumental scale, requiring four large folio sheets, when joined measuring 82 
x 20 inches. It accurately depicts the bustling waterfront of Philadelphia, a windmill on an island and many sailing 
vessels, pennants flying, plying the broad river. The Penn family coat-of-arms is shown at the bottom of sheet 3, 
along with dedication to proprietors Thomas and Richard Penn. Sheet 4 features a detailed key, identifying streets, 
the Courthouse, the Statehouse (Independence Hall), a large number of steepled churches and the recently founded 
Academy (later the University of Pennsylvania). As Martin Snyder has written, “the use of almost seven feet of paper 
to portray less than a mile of waterfront, from present-day South Street to Vine Street permitted the details that is its 
great feature.” The Scull-Heap print provides a unique view of the city that would become, a few years later, the seat of 
the Continental Congress and later, the capital of the newly independent nation. 

The grand image--the largest and most artistically significant view of any American city of its period--proved 
tremendously popular, and an initial press run of 500 copies was soon followed by a second of 250 copies (these with 
the corrected “Scull reading). Clearly, as Snyder writes, “the ravages of time upon such a giant and indeed unwieldy 
picture readily account for its extreme rarity today.” The Scull-Heap engraving was not held in many important 
collections (Thomas W. Streeter, the Hon. J. William Middendorf, Laird Park, Pflaumer, Jay T. Snider) and we have 
located only six copies in American institutions: Colonial Williamsburg; Historical Society of Pennsylvania (2 copies, 
one in poor condition); Independence National Historic Park; New York Public Library.

Condition: Each sheet with old horizontal crease approximately 9 inches from top edge, small losses to sky area 
unobtrusively mended, the crease neatly reinforced from verso with archival tissue; each with small triangular patches 
of discoloration in margins (from early mount). Other light, mostly marginal browning or light patches (not affecting 
images). Sheet 1: ample margins at left, top and bottom, right side trimmed to platemark in upper portion; upper right 
edge reinforced from verso with archival tissue; Sheet 2: ample margins at left, top and bottom, right side trimmed to 
within platemark; Sheet 3: ample margins at left, top and bottom, right side trimmed to platemark in lower half; lower 
right edge reinforced from verso with archival tissue; Sheet 4: ample margins at right, top and bottom, left side trimmed 
at or just outside platemark; right edge reinforced from verso with archival tissue.

A GRAND PROSPECT OF PHILADELPHIA: A FINE COPY OF THE 1754 SCULL-HEAP EAST 
PROSPECT FIRST STATE, with misspelling “Skull” at top and bottom of sheet 3



Lot 142. HILLS, John [Surveyor], KNEASS, William (1780-1840) [Engraver],  VARNUM, Joseph Bradley (1751-1821 ) [Publisher].
Plan of the city of Philadelphia and environs.
Engraved map with original hand color, laid down on linen, dissected in 40 sections. 
Philadelphia, 1808 [1810].   40 1/2” x 40 5/8” sheet, 47 1/2” x 47 1/2” framed.

Retail: $150,000.   Estimate: $100,000 - 125,000.   Reserve: $80,000.

John Hills was a British lieutenant who served as cartographer to Henry Clinton but settled in Philadelphia after the War. He 
published a highly acclaimed and detailed rectangular map of Philadelphia in 1797, “the work of a master craftsman” (Deak), but this 
circular version is just as detailed, greatly graphic, and printed in America. The corner vignettes depict the center point of this map: 
the Water Works in Centre Square as designed by Benjamin Henry Latrobe; and a busy harbor scene with stars and stripes flying. 
The publication date is given as May, 1808, but Hills continued to update this map and in this example he cites mercantile data 
through 1 January 1810. The only other copy that we trace in the auction records was in the Jay Snider Collection featuring the 
History of Philadelphia, sold, Bloomsbury New York, 19 November 2008, lot 224.

A Very Rare, Circular Wall Map of Philadelphia, to a Radius of Ten Miles, showing 
County Lines, Township Lines, Turnpike Roads, Carriage Roads, Places of Worship, Schools, Gentlemens Seats, Taverns, 
Bridges, Mills. There are 10 concentric circles spreading from the center of the city, each one mile in distance apart. 



Lot 144. HOLME, Thomas 
(1624-1695).
A MAPP OF YE IMPROVED PART 
OF PENSILVANIA IN AMERICA, 
DIVIDED INTO COUNTYES 
TOWNSHIPS AND LOTTS.
Engraving by John Harris with 
original hand color.
London: 1687
19 5/8” x 23 7/8” sheet, 
29” x 33” framed.

Retail: $125,000.   
Estimate: $70,000 - 100,000.   
Reserve: $50,000.

Extremely rare first state of 
one of the earliest accurate 
mappings of the region, with an 
inset of Holme’s famed 1683 
plan of Philadelphia. 
The first state is indicated by 
the P. Lea reading in the top 
right corner. Holme completed 
his plan of the city in 1686 
and then turned his attention 
to the surrounding provinces. 
The present is the scaled down 
version of his momentous and 
detailed 7 sheet map that gave 
the most exact delineation of 
the colony’s 800 tracts of land.

In 1684, William Penn’s surveyor Thomas Holme began surveying the plots owned by first purchasers in the counties surrounding 
Philadelphia. “In a few years he completed a map of [Pennsylvania’s] eastern portion. This was published first as a very large and 
later as a small engraving. In both, the grid plan of the city was carefully inserted in recognition of the fact that Philadelphia was the 
focal point and that the city plan had strong sales value in all promotion of the province generally” (Snyder).

This is the smaller version of Holme’s map (the larger version being on seven sheets and prohibitively rare). Although reduced in 
size, engraver John Harris maintained the map’s extraordinary detail. Virtually every first purchaser is identified, either on the map 
itself or via the numbered and lettered references. 

All early issues of Holme’s map are rare. Only four copies of both the first and second issues combined have appeared at auction in 
the last quarter century.

(Snyder, City Of Independence pp.22-25; Page 123, Plate 70 in Schwartz/Ehrenberg’s The Mapping of America)

Lot 143. HEAP, George (1714-1752), after.
The East Prospect of the City of Philadelphia, 
in the Province of Pennsylvania.
Engraving.   London: London Magazine, 1761.
8 3/4” x 22 1/4” sheet, 13 1/4” x 26 3/4” framed.

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,200.   
Reserve: $1,000.

London Magazine edition of the Scull and Heap’s 
celebrated view of Philadelphia with inset views of 
the State House and the Battery. Old folds.

First published in 1754 on seven sheets measuring 
nearly seven feet wide, this famous view of 
Philadelphia was re-issued in 1756 at two-thirds 
the size. The present 1761 London Magazine re-engraving followed, on yet a further reduced scale, based on the latter of those separately-issued 
views. This is the earliest readily-obtainable issue. (Snyder, City of Independence, 25.)

Perfect Full Original Color



Lot 145. SCULL, Nicholas (1687-1761) 
& HEAP, George (1714-1752).
A Map of Philadelphia and Parts Adjacent.
Engraved map with original hand color. 
London: 1752.    15” x 12 1/2” sheet; 19 3/4” x 17 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $5,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.   
Reserve: $1,000.

Early map of Philadelphia printed during the Revolution, 
prominently featuring the Delaware River and surrounding 
towns. Includes New Jersey border.  Published in Gentleman’s 
Magazine which was an English periodical (ca. 1736-1858) 
notable for containing many unique maps.

Lot 146. SCULL, William (1739-1784).
Map of the Province of Pennsylvania.
Engraved Map. Hand color in outline. 
Philadelphia: James Nevil, 1770.
24 1/8” x 27 3/4” sheet; 32” x 45” framed. 

Retail: $175,000.   
Estimate: $80,000 - 120,000.   
Reserve: $70,000.

Comparable: Guernsey’s, 2013 - $36,600; Sotheby’s, 2015 - $20,000.

Full Title: To the Honorable Thomas Penn and Richard Penn, Esquires, true and absolute proprietaries and Governors of the Province of 
Pennsylvania and the territories thereunto belonging and to the Honorable John Penn, Esquire, Lieutenant-Governor of the same, this 
map. Of the Province of Pennsylvania.

Scull revised and extended his 1759 map in this version that was also dedicated to the Penn brothers, but which was published in London 
in 1770, and appeared subsequently in several editions through the decade. Much of the geographical information is the same, but 
interestingly the earlier map is both larger and evinces greater aesthetic satisfaction. It was the first map of Pennsylvania since Thomas 
Holme’s 1687 map of the then much smaller settlement, and represents a vast amount of on-site surveying. Dedicated to the Penn 
brothers, Scull’s map is among the largest and finest maps produced in America in the 18th century. It was an extraordinary achievement. 
The map depicts Philadelphia, Bucks, Northampton, Berks, Chester, Lancaster, Cumberland, and York Counties.

William Scull was an American cartographer, based out of Philadelphia, and officer during the Revolutionary War. He was also the 
grandson of known Nicholas Scull, who held the position of colonial Surveyor General of Pennsylvania. Scull’s renowned success with this 
map, led to multiple publications across England and France; and was frequently included in composite atlases containing related maps. 

The First Map of 
Pennsylvania to Show 
the Mason-Dixon Line.



Lot 147. SCULL, Nicholas (1687-1761) and HEAP, George (active 1715-1760). 
A Map of Philadelphia, and Parts Adjacent with a Perspective View of the State House. 
Engraved Map on silk.    c. 1752.   21 1/2” x 12 3/4” visible; 22 1/4” x 31 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $450,000.   Estimate: $300,000 - 350,000.   Reserve: $275,000.

Second State (addition of “West Jersey”, lower right). 

When first issued in 1752, the famous Scull and Heap plan was intended to promote William Penn’s new city on the Delaware. 
When the events of the American Revolution began to heat up, illustrations of the center of the revolt, Philadelphia, began to be in 
great demand in Europe. This demand was soon met by publishers in England, Germany and France with the reissue of the Scull and 
Heap map, still the most up-to-date cartographic treatment of Philadelphia then available.

Holmes’ grid plan for the city is shown situated between the rivers, and numerous outlying ‘country seats’ are placed and named, 
with the primitive road system also indicated. Lotter updated from the first edition to take into account the changes in the place 
names and environs of the city since the middle of the century, and Heap’s elevation of the statehouse was moved from the top to 
the bottom center of the plate. The result of all this is a highly attractive and historic map that shows Philadelphia at the time of the 
Revolution. 

Includes text and distance chart from individual landmarks and the Court-House.

One of Three Known 
Examples in the 
World

With the other two examples in 
the Library of Congress & The 
John Carter Brown Library

The only example on silk, which 
was specially engraved for 
members of the Penn family



Lot 148. SCULL, Nicholas (1687-1761).    Map of the improved Part of the Province of Pennsylvania. Philadelphia: Engraved 
by Jas. Turner and Printed by John Davis for the Author; Published & Sold by the Author, Nicholas Scull, 1 January 1759.
Engraved map. Set of three; each map size: 31” x 22”; each framed size: 36” x 26 1/2”. 
Retail: $175,000.   Estimate: $125,000 - 150,000.   Reserve: $100,000.

Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2017 - $103,700; Bloomsbury, 2008 - $96,000.

6 sheets joined in pairs to make three maps. EXCEPTIONALLY FINE engraved map of Pennsylvania, the title within 
an elaborate asymmetrical rococo cartouche lower left, a large compass rose centre right, showing Pennsylvania 
extending west to the Allegheny Mountains and beyond Fort Cumberland in north central Maryland, bounded by 
Maryland along the bottom edge and New Jersey on the right.

The first state, before the addition of text by Nelson’s Ferry at the southern end of the Susquehanna River, and VERY 
RARE.

This was the first map of Pennsylvania to be published in America and arguably the most ambitious cartographical 
work to come from an American source before the Revolution.  Nicholas Scull, Jr. (1687-1761) was born in Philadelphia 
to Nicholas Scull, Sr. the surveyor and mapmaker, who had been apprenticed to William Penn’s surveyor, Thomas 
Holme. In 1719, he became deputy surveyor of Philadelphia County, eventually ascending to the Surveyor Generalship 
of Pennsylvania in 1748. A bibliophile, he was an original member of Benjamin Franklin’s Junto. 

 “The first map of Pennsylvania to be published in Amercia [and] the most ambitious cartographical 
work to come from an American source before the Revolutionary War” (Wroth)

The Largest Engraving Published in America in the 18th century &  
The Most Beautiful Asymmetric Rococo Catouche Engraved in America.



Lot 149. THREE PIECES RELATING TO THE FOUNDING OF GERMANTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA INCLUDING THE ORIGINAL 
AGREEMENT OF THE FRANKFORT COMPANY IN 1686 TO SETTLE THE AREA, A 1686/7 MANUSCRIPT MAP OF 
GERMANTOWN AND ITS ENVIRONS, AND AN IMPORTANT 1700 LETTER REGARDING DAVID PASTORIUS, SIGNED BY A 
NUMBER OF INHABITANTS. A group of three pieces including a printed document signed by 9 members of the Frankfort Company 
in 1686 agreeing with William Penn to settle what is now Germantown (and now part of Philadelphia) Pennsylvania, a detailed 
1686/7 manuscript map of Germantown and its environs and a 1700 letter signed by 9 inhabitants relating to the desire of David 
Lloyd to be relieved of his duties as head of Germantown.   Manuscript documents, with pen and ink and wax stamping.

Retail: $1,500,000.   Estimate: $800,000 - 1,200,000.   Reserve: $500,000.

The earliest of the three papers is a four-page folio document dated from Frankfurt am Main on Nov. 12, 1686, printed in German 
and signed at the conclusion by Gerhard von Mastricht, Thomas Von Wylich, Johannes LeBrun, Johann Jacob Schutz, Daniel 
Behagel, Jacob van de Wallen, Johann Wilhelm Petersen, Johannes Kemler and Balthasar Jawert, each adding his red wax seal next 
to his signature. Very fine condition. There were two of these agreements executed.  The agreement provided, in part “The above 
said lands, wherever they are or hereafter shall be assigned jointly and asunder, as also the lots in the city, which over and above 
the aforementioned belong to us, to wit, four or six places in the city of Philadelphia for to build new houses upon...And the land 
which of late hath been bought upon the Skulkill for a brick-kiln, together with all and every edifices and other improvements which 
are now and hereafter in any place and quarter of all Pensilvania...”  Further information to be forthcoming from Jim Duffin on this 
document.

The second piece is a manuscript map of the Philadelphia environs, including the original layout of Germantown, 1 page folio, 
1686/7. The map clearly shows the Schuylkill River at the left, as well as the Wissahickon Creek running into it, and other creeks 
around the town including Wingohocking. The map bears quite a bit of writing in German on both front and back, apparently 
locating the properties of some of the inhabitants. The map was made by Francis Daniel Pastorius and professionally laid out. This 
is the earliest town map of any American city in existence. This map is fully described by Jim Duffin in the Germantown Crier, Fall 
1992.  

The third piece is a three page folio letter signed by nine inhabitants of Germantown on Jan. 24, 1700. This is a Letter of Attorney, 
written in German and signed by the same people as the Frankfort Company document except by the widows of two of the original 
men, again with red wax seals next to each name. This letter asked that Daniel Pastorius, the agent of the Frankfort Company since 
the beginning, be relieved of that position at his own request, and the running of the affairs of Germantown be turned over to 
three of the attorneys, “...jointly or in case of the death of one or the other they or he who remains...” This letter is also in very fine 
condition.

The first document was sold last at the Edwards Sale of  Dec 5, 1898 for $200 to Pennsylvania Governor and autograph collector 
Samuel W. Pennypacker (according to a penciled note by him on one document. Pennypacker used these documents as the basis of 
a book published in 1899 entitled “The Settlement of Germantown Pennsylvania and the beginning of German Emigration to North 
America.” 

The Birth Document of the First German Settlement in America
from the Personal Collection of Governor Samuel W. Pennypacker



Lot 150. EVANS, Lewis (1700-1756).
A General Map of the Middle British Colonies, in America...
Engraved map with original hand color in full.
Philadelphia, 1755 (First State).
21” x 27 3/4” sheet, 33” x 40” framed (With Accompanying Text Volume).

Retail: $400,000.   Estimate: $200,000 - 300,000.   
Reserve: $175,000.

     John Rennie Short description: “In 1750 Lewis Evans was 
commissioned by the Philadelphia Assembly to survey and 
map the region. It was a tense time because of rival British and 
French claims. His work had to be done in secret and it took 
Evans four years to complete his task. The map first appeared in 
1755 to illustrate an essay printed by Benjamin Franklin. 
The result is a map that rivals John Mitchell’s great map of 
British America.  It had similar geopolitical goals to advance 
permanent British settlements in the border areas,  to uphold 
the legitimacy of British claims and to identity the disposition  of 

Native American tribes as likely allies or possible enemies in the coming conflict with the French.
The Evans map illustrates the eastern seaboard settlements of the British but also the French settlements in new France and the Native American 
settlements throughout the Ohio Valley.  It is a map not only of the present but also the future. It is ripe with promise. Valuable mineral resources 
and  fertile land are all presented almost in the form of enticement for settlement, investment and speculation. It was an enticement  to move 
westwards to claim exploit the resources and occupy the land .
As a cartographic claim to a contested area it is part of the cartographic war between Britain and France that later would later turn into the actual  
war of 1756-1763.”
     Lewis Evans’ A General Map of the Middle British Colonies, along with the maps of Henry Popple (1733) and John Mitchell (1755), is considered 
the most important and influential American map of the 18th century. Printed by Benjamin Franklin in Philadelphia in 1755, the Evans map is the 
only of the three to have been published in America by an American. Both Evans’ and Mitchell’s maps were intended to spur western expansion 
into the Trans-Allegheny, Ohio Valley, and regions westward, and in response to French encroachments. 
     Evans’ map provided the best early depiction of the Ohio Country while documenting competing British, French, and Native American claims in 
a region destined to be the flashpoint of the French and Indian War. In this regard, it is of particular note for treating the Iroquois Confederacy as a 
geopolitical power in its own right, with its own internal political structure, territory (here known as “Aquanishuonigy”) and diplomatic interests.
     The map is also the first regional map of Colonies widely utilized for land speculation in the American frontier.  Published at a time when British 
Colonial western expansion was still limited by the claims of the French, Evans’ map provided the best available information concerning the lands 
at the Western limits of the British Colonies that were available to investors and speculators.
     One of the Evans map’s great contributions was its original depictions of the natural resources of the interior. In particular, it is the earliest 
mapping of petroleum and coal resources in this country. It is the first document to mention oil at the birthplace of the oil industry, western 
Pennsylvania.

“One of the most important maps published in America before Independence.” - Schwartz & Ehrenberg.
Spectacular Full Original Color at the Highest Level Possible



Lot 151. MITCHELL, John (1711-1768).    A Map of the British and French Dominions of North America.
Engraved map in 8 sheets.   Published [London:] Publish’d by the Author Feb.ry 13th. 1755, and Sold by And: Miller opposite 
Katherine Street in the Strand., 1755.   Each sheet size: 26” x 18 4/8”; each framed size: 31” x 23”. 

Retail: $850,000.   Estimate: $400,000 - 600,000.   
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2017 - $488,000 (Later State).    Reserve: $350,000.

     VERY RARE FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE, with the imprint reading ‘Publish’d by the Author Feb.ry 13th. 1755, and Sold by And: 
Miller opposite Katherine Street in the Strand’. The primary political treaty map in American history. Regarded by many authorities 
as the most important map in the history of American cartography, twenty-one editions and impressions of the map appeared 
between 1755 and 1781. John Jay used a copy of the third edition during the negotiations of what would become the Treaty of 
Paris (1783). It continued to be consulted in boundary disputes throughout the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries, and even 
into the twentieth. It was used in the Webster-Ashburton Treaty of 1842, the Quebec boundary definition of 1871, the Canada-
Labrador case (1926) and the Delaware-New Jersey dispute (1932), among others. 

    John Rennie Short description: “A major cartographic achievement and an important document in the founding and extension of 
the United States. 
     British geographic representations of North America like those of the French were part geographic description part enticement 
to further settlement and part geopolitical claim to territory. In 1750 the president of the Board of trade asked John Mitchell to 
prepare a map of British colonies in North America. The map was first drawn in 1750 but corrected, improved and published in 
1755. It had three aims: to be an accurate representation, to highlight the disposition and allegiance of the Native Americans who 
could be vital allies or enemies in the struggle with France and to promote British interests. The Native American presence is richly 
detailed. Mitchell’s mark became a base point for the subsequent cartographic representation of North America. It was  used to 
settle boundary disputes between Britain and France at the Paris Treaty of 1763 that ended the Seven Year War, also known as the 
French and Indian War that established British supremacy.   It was a short-lived victory. Just twenty years later, the 4th edition of 
Mitchell’s map lay across the negotiating table at the 1783 Treaty of Paris that established the boundary between British Canada 
and the  fledgling republic of the U.S. Later versions of the map were also used by Lewis and Clark expedition. A map promoted by 
British interests was used to extend the Republic. “

The Most Important Map in American History - one of only two examples of the first 
issue of the first edition, the other is at the Library of Congress



Lot 152. DES BARRES, Joseph Frederick Wallet (1721-1824).
A View of Boston.
Aquatint engraving.
London, 1779.
23 3/4” x 32 3/8” sheet; 36 3/8” x 44 7/8” framed. 

Retail: $95,000.   Estimate: $50,000 - 75,000.   
Reserve: $40,000. 

Lot 153. DES BARRES, Joseph Frederick Wallet (1721-1824).
A chart of the coast of New York, New Jersey, Pensilvania, Maryland, 
Virginia, North Carolina...
Engraved map with original hand color in full.
London, March, 1780
64” x 31 1/8” sheet, 69” x 36” framed.

Retail: $90,000.  Estimate: $25,000 - 40,000.  Reserve: $20,000.

Comparable: Paulus Swaen, October 17, 2019 - $28,750.

From the “Atlantic Neptune”, Des Barres’’ monumental mariner’’s 
atlas, this is the finest 18th-century chart of the middle Atlantic coast, 
extending from Long Island to the Outer Banks. Stevens 145B.

This superb sea chart was constructed for the use of the British Navy.
The Atlantic Neptune is universally recognized as one of the most 
magnificent atlases ever made. Examples were frequently carried on 
board the British war ships operating in American waters during the 
Revolution. The Atlantic Neptune is the most celebrated sea atlas 
and contains the first systematic survey of the east coast of North 
America. Upon the conclusion of the Seven Years’ War, Britain’s 
empire in North America was greatly expanded, and this required the 
creation of a master atlas featuring new and accurate sea charts for 
use by the Royal Navy. 

Lot 154. DES BARRES, Joseph Frederick Wallet (1721-1824).
Mississipi River from Iberville to Yazous.
Engraved map with original hand color, two sheets joined.

London, 1779.   65” x 25” visible, 73” x 32 1/2” framed.
Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $17,500 - 25,000.   Reserve: $12,500.

Comparable: Neal Auction Co., 2011 - $ 44,215. 
First edition of the best early chart of the Mississippi River, made 
during the Amercian Revolution era; second issue (showing Nashes Ft. 
demolished, etc.) The map was available as a separate map, or in the 
author’s massive atlas, Atlantic Neptune, the most renowned sea atlas 
of its era, and the first British sea atlas of the American Colonies.   

The Most Beautiful 18th Century Engraved Image of Boston

The Most Accurate and Grandiose Map of the Mississippi River 
& Environs during the Eighteenth Century & Beyond

This is the Highest level of Original Color for a Des Barres Map



Lot 156. NIEUWENHOF, Evert (17th century).
NOVA BELGICA SIVE NIEUW NEDERLANDT. 
Engraved map.   Amsterdam: 1656.
12 1/8” x 7 5/8” sheet, 
14 3/4” x 15 1/4” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   
Estimate: $45,000 - 60,000.   
Reserve: $25,000.

PROVENANCE: Richard B. Arkway, New York, 2005; Vogel Collection 
no. 752 (Sotheby’s, 1/19/19 - $20,000).
LITERATURE: Burden 317 (the present is in the first state with Fort 
Christina on the Delaware River named twice)
A rare view of Manhattan. Often referred to as the van der Donck map 
(as it first appeared in the second edition of that author’s Beschryvinge 
van Nieuw-Nederlandt). The map depicts the Native American as well 
as Dutch settlements in some detail and contains what is accepted as 
only the second published view of the city.  An unusually fine example 
of a map that is scarce in commerce, especially so in the first state.

Lot 155. POWNALL, Thomas 
(1722-1805), 
after EVANS, Lewis (1700-1756).
A Map of the Middle British 
Colonies in North America...  
Engraved map with original hand 
color.
London: J. Almon, 1776.   
19 3/4” x 32 1/2” sheet, 
29” x 42” framed.

Retail: $22,000.  
Estimate: $9,000 - 15,000.   
Reserve: $6,000.

An authorized version of 
Evans’ important map with 
his approbation, further 
supplemented with additional 
information by Thomas Pownall, 
Governor of New Jersey and 
Massachusetts. Showing the 
Colonies, keys for township 
names, distance charts, and an inset sketch continuing the map of the Ohio river. Pownall’s map incorporates significant revisions of 
Evans’ important 1755 A General Map of the Middle British Colonies, in America, with significant detail added, including the route 
of Christopher Gist’s 1750-1751 trek through the unexplored areas of Kentucky, West Virginia and Ohio.

The Only 18th Century Map Made from Two Engravings from Two Continents



Lot 157. ORTELIUS, Abraham (1527-1598).
America Sive Novi Orbis Nova Descriptio.
Engraved map with original hand color.
Antwerp, c. 1595 (State 3).
16 1/8” x 21 1/4” sheet, 28” x 33” framed. 

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $8,000 12,000.   
Reserve: $5,000.

Very Fine example of Abraham Ortelius’ Map of the Americas, 
One of the Most Iconic Maps of the Western Hemisphere.
This example is the third state of this map, altered In 1587 to reduce the 
bulge on South America’s west coast and to add details in the islands of 
the Pacific. (Van Den Broecke, Ort 9 & Plate 32 in Schwartz / Ehrenberg 
“The Mapping of America”).

Lot 160. RAMUSIO, Giovanni (1485-1577) & 
GASTALDI, Giacomo (c.1500-1566).
Universale della Parte del Monde Nuovanmente 
Ritrovata.
Woodcut.   Venice: 1566 [1606].
12 1/4” x 16 1/8” sheet, 23 1/2” x 27 1/2” framed.

Retail: $48,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.   
Reserve: $10,000.

FIRST ISSUE. The earliest attainable map to 
accurately depict the Americas. It is the first map 
to depict the names derived from the travels of 
Francisco Vasquez. Reflects the lack of knowledge 
in the Northern parts of the Hemisphere, but notes 
the Strait of Magellan, and retains the mythical 
large southern continent. Includes an early 
reference to Florida, and depicts its peninsular 
shape, albeit oddly. An essential map for early 
American collections (Burden, 24).

Lot 158. NICOLAI, Nicolas de (1517-1583).
Nouveau Monde.   Woodblock.
Rouen, 1553 [1602] (State 4).   12” x 15 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   
Reserve: $5,000.

An essential map for early American map collectors. Important early 
map of the New World and the Atlantic Ocean, engraved by Nicolas 
de Nicolai, the French Royal Geographer in the mid-16th Century. 
De Nicolai’s map is one of the earliest maps of America to accurately 
report a number of the earliest contemporary discoveries. It is also 
the earliest map of America published in France.  Nicolas de Nicolai 
traveled extensively in service of the French King, usually as a spy. He 
was well rewarded for his work, and a number of his observations and 
surveys were published. (Burden, 19).

Lot 159. ORTELIUS, Abraham (1527-1598).
Asiae Nova Descriptio.
Engraved map with original hand color in full.
Antwerp, after 1575 (Spanish edition).
18 3/4” x 22 3/4” sheet, 30” x 34” framed.

Retail: $5,800.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   
Reserve: $2,500.

Rare Spanish Edition of Ortelius’ Map of Asia with a marvelous 
misprojection of Japan and southeast Asia. Very distinct Northeast 
Passage. Includes sailing ships and other embellishments.



Lot 161. ROGGEVEEN, Arent (d. 1679).
Pascaerte van Nieu Nederland Streckende vande Zuydt Revier tot 
de Noordt Revier en ‘t Landge Eyland.
Engraved map with original hand color.
Amsterdam: Robyn, c. 1680. 
17 1/8” x 20 7/8” sheet, 27” x 30 1/2” framed.

Retail: $70,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000.   
Reserve: $18,000.

     Nice example of the second edition of Arent Roggeveen’s map of New 
Jersey (published by Robyn), western Long Island and Manhattan, which 
first appeared in Roggeveen’s Brandende Veen in 1675.
     Roggeveen’s map is one of the earliest printed sea charts to focus on 
the area between Manhattan and the Delaware River. The map is drawn 
largely from Pieter Goos’ Paskaerte Van de Zuydt en Noordt Revier in Nieu 
Nederlant Streckende van Cabo Ninloopen tot Rechkewach, first printed in 
1666, but includes more of Long Island and is oriented with west at the 
top (Goos’ map is oriented with north northwest at the top).
     The map shows Fort Casimer, but pre-dates the appearance of 
Philadelphia. Fort Cristina is also shown. Colacke hoecke on the east 
bank of the Delaware River is the only new place name.

Lot 162. SANSON, Nicholas (1600-1667).
Le Nouveau Mexique et la Floride. 
Engraved map with original hand color. 
Paris: Chez L’Autheur, 1679 (State 4). 
21 1/4” x 28 1/2” sheet, 30 1/2” x 38 1/2” framed.

Retail: $14,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $3,500.

Sanson’s map is the earliest to concentrate on Spanish territories from 
Florida to California and provided a prototype for other mapmakers 
over the next 50 years. Engraved by Jean Somer, it improves upon 
Sanson’s Amerique Septentrionale in many ways. Amongst them is 
the first application of ERIE LAC to a recognizable lake. The depiction 
of California as an island was one of two most influential models (the 
other being the Briggs model), and was used as a model by many later 
cartographers.
Burden 319; Cumming 49; Leighly 27; McLaughlin 17; Wagner 374; 
Wheat 39-40.

Lot 163. SAXTON, Christopher (c. 1540 – c. 1610).
Dorcestriae comitatus vicinarumque regionum nova veraq 
descriptio Anno. Dom. 1575.
Engraved map with original hand color.   London: 1579.
15 7/8” x 21 1/4” sheet, 20” x 25 1/2” framed.

Retail: $10,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000. 
Reserve: $3,000.

Salisbury (with city diagram) added in a neat early hand.
Part of Christopher Saxton’s Iconic Atlas of England and Wales. 
The atlas is of great significance to British cartography as it set 
a standard of cartographic representation in Britain and the 
maps remained the basis for English county mapping, with few 
exceptions, until after 1750.

Lot 164. SPEED, John (1552-1629).
Dorsetshyre with the Shyre-Towne Dorechester Described...
Engraved map with hand color in full.
London, c. 1610.
16 1/2” x 21 3/4” sheet, 26” x 31” framed.

Retail: $10,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.   
Reserve: $3,000.

Great color and a classic decoratibe county map from John 
Speed’s atlas. The map itself is decorated with the arms of the 
Earls of Dorset and a detailed plan of Dochester. The moire 
engraving of the sea, the presence of ships, and great fish are 
typical of the engraver, Jodocus Hondius.



Lot 165. TEXAS LAND SALE 
DOCUMENT...   Printed document 
completed in manuscript, signed by 
Nathaniel Townsend, Consul for the 
Republic of Texas, for the port of New 
Orleans, certifying a land sale from John 
Houlihan on the McMullen & McGloin 
colony to Allen Hillway, 
New Orleans, January 29, 1838.
10” x 8” sheet & 12 1/2” x 15 1/4” sheet, 
24 1/2” x 27 1/2” framed.

Retail: $7,500.   
Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   
Reserve: $2,000.

Provenance: Property from a Corporate Collection, Houston, Texas; Simpson Galleries, February 
15, 2020. 
This New Orleans imprint for The Republic of Texas exhibits the Lone Star and a variety of fonts 
utilized during the 1830s for printed forms, sheet: 10” x 8”. Framed and reversing to and including 
the double sided handwritten document, dated, drawn and notarized in New Orleans, signed by John Houlihan (LS) and signature witnessed by 
John McMullen.
Good condition for handwritten and printed documents of this age and use including but not limited to expected folding creases and yellowing of 
paper from age with some very small tears along edge of one side.

Lot 166. THORNTON, John (1641–1708).
A New Mapp of the World According to Mr. Edward Wright Commonly called Mercator’s Projection...”
Engraving with original hand color.   From Atlas Maritimus or the Sea Atlas...   London, 1683 (Rare, first state).
19 3/4” x 29” sheet, 31” x 40” framed.

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 40,000.   Reserve: $20,000.

This is an extraordinarily rare first state example of Thornton’s monumental map, and was originally included in his Atlas Maritimus or the Sea Atlas. 
(Shirley, 521).
In Thornton’s work, the coastlines of the continents are as detailed as seventeenth-century cartographical knowledge would permit. As such, areas 
in the Indian sub-continent, the north-east parts of Asia, the northwest parts of America, and Australasia are rather loosely delineated. California 
is also falsely represented as an island, and Novaya Zemlya is shown as a peninsula (in keeping with a 1674 map by Nicolas Witsen). In addition, 
the interior of North America lacks much detail, and the Great Lakes system is only moderately defined. The most significant feature of the map, 
however, is the marking of two observations of the magnetic variation just east and west of the straits of Magellan. These observations were made 
in 1650 during the expedition of Sir John Narborough. On the upper-right corner of the map is also a dedicatory cartouche to Sir James Hayes, Kt., 
deputy-governor of the Hudson’s Bay Company.



Lot 167. VINGBOONS, Johannes (1616/1617 - 1670), TRASMONTE, Juan Gomez de (1580 - c. 1647). 
[Mexico City] Forma y Levantado de La Ciudad de Mexico. Ju:o Gomez de Trasmonte Ao. 1628. 
Amsterdam: Johannes Blaeu, c. 1665.   2 sheets joined: 20 1/2” x 29”; 25” x 35 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $1,200,000.   Estimate: $700,000 - 1,000,000.   Reserve: $550,000.

EXCEPTIONALLY FINE AND EARLY BIRD’S-EYE VIEW OF MEXICO CITY, original pen and ink and watercolor wash over black chalk, and beneath 
very fine, almost invisible blind gridlines, on paper watermarked with a crowned escutcheon with bear, identified by Th. Laurentius as the Arms of 
Switzerland, dating from 1600 - 1650, and often used in the Netherlands, contemporaneously laid down on 17th-century paper.
 ONE OF ONLY FOUR EXAMPLES KNOWN OF VINGBOONS’ magnificent image of the Mexico City, Forma y Levantado de La Ciudad 
de Mexico, or  “Plan and Elevation of the City of Mexico”, this copy with text in the ORIGINAL SPANISH, rather than Dutch. ONE OF ABOUT 
240 VIEWS AND MAPS OF THE DUTCH GLOBAL EMPIRE DURING ITS GOLDEN AGE, CREATED BY VINGBOONS, AND OF EXCEPTIONAL 
IMPORTANCE, BEAUTY, AND RARITY IN THE MARKET
 John Rennie Short description: “Cities were the backbone of economic growth and social change in early modern Europe. The creation 
of a money economy, the emergence of merchant class, the growth of manufacturing and trade  and colonial control points are all intimately linked 
to the city. The formal mapping of the city coincides with the development of perspective and printed images appeared soon after the invention 
of printing. Urban maps were drawn for a variety of reasons: celebrations of specific events; surveillance, an element of  national inventories, to 
announce European colonization. When combined, they reveal a world economy of urban nodes , a trading world of connected cities and imperial 
systems held together by city control points. This map of Mexico City is a bird’s eye view that depicts the colonial center of Spanish rule in Central 
America. The tight grid of the city was a symbol of Spanish urbanization and colonial control throughout the New Worlds.”

THE FIRST CHOROGRAPHIC IMAGE OF MEXICO CITY

Lot 168. OGILBY, John (1600 - 1676).    
Nova Mexico. London: 1671.    
16 1/8” x 23 1/2” sheet; 33” x 34 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,000.   Reserve: $1,000.

Fine engraved birds-eye view of Mexico City. THE FIRST PUBLISHED 
VIEW TO IDENTIFY TENOCHTITLAN AS MEXICO CITY (“NOVA 
MEXICO”) First English edition, first published in Amsterdam the same 
year. This highly detailed panoramic view, showing every street and 
building, is one of the most important 17th-century views of Mexico 
City. After the Aztec city Tenochtitlan was destroyed during the 
1521 siege by Cortes, the Spanish built Mexico City atop the ruins, 
fashioning it after a traditional Spanish city. The lake still appeared, set 
off by fantastical mountains, palm trees, Indians and blacks - elements 
intended to evoke the exotic, somewhat paradisaical ambience that 
Europeans, starting with Columbus, associated with America, and those 
which enterprising Dutch publishers in the later seventeenth century 
used to ‘market’ America to Europe at large” (Richard L. Kagan et al., 
“Urban Images of the Hispanic World, 1493-1793, p. 91). 

The Engraving After the Vingboons Watercolor above



Lot 169. ROBINSON, John Hamilton (1782 - 1819).     A Map of Mexico, Louisiana and the Missouri Territory...
Engraved map with contemporary outline handcoloring and light varnishing ( Engraved by H. Anderson).
Washington: E. de Kraft, 1819.    Set of 6: 34 1/8” x 22 3/4” sheet, each; 38 1/2” x 26 3/4” framed with UVIII Plexiglass.

Retail: $900,000.   Estimate: $700,000 - 800,000.   Reserve: $600,000.

PROVENANCE: The Library of Congress (small stamp below the imprint, “Map Division Library of Congress”; likely a copyright deposit copy) - 
Thomas W. Streeter (penciled note in margin above vignette, “By exchange with the Library of Congress for the surveys by George Washington 
Dec. 1939”; see also Streeter’s article “The Rollins Collection of Western Americana,” in Princeton University Library Chronicle, Vol. IX (June 1948): 
203, where he describes his attempts to secure Rollins’s copy of the Robinson map before “a search of about a dozen years was rewarded by my 
finding a procurable duplicate of the map in a great institutional library”) - Yale University; Sotheby’s, 1/17/18 - $350,000.

John Rennie Short description: “How many people can fill the occupations section of their resume with the following: Military adventurer, explorer, 
spy, volunteer Mexican officer, mapmaker and imperialist. That fits the bill for John Hamilton Robinson who was operating a time of geopolitical 
intrigue in the American Southwest. The US wanted to expand their national territory at the expense of Spain, the Mexicans wanted to throw off 
the imperial rule of Spain while the Spanish wanted to hold onto their territory and resist both Mexican independence and territorial annexation 
by the US. This map was produced at this interesting time and place.  Robinson is makes his sometimes-shadowy way in this liminal place of  the 
westward expansion of the US and the Mexican war of Independence (1810-1821). 
Robinson was on the 23-man Zebulon Pike expedition that left St Louis in 1806 charged to find the source of the Red River but also with secret 
orders to scout out a possible capture of San Fe from the Spanish. The Spanish got wind of the plan and Robinson was arrested but feigned 
innocence.  Or was he turned? Or was he an agent of Spain. A  double agent perhaps? Later he served in the Mexican Army as it fought against the 
Spanish Empire. In this arena of geopolitical intrigues, backstabbing and changing loyalties Robinson manage to produce a map of real distinction. It 
drew on his travels and also from the work of American. Mexican and Spanish mapmakers. It is one of the first great Anglo-Hispanic maps,  a work 
of cultural exchange between the competing Anglo and Hispanic worlds.” 

Robinson’s map shows the routes of Pike, Lewis and Clark, Dominique, and Font; cities and towns, villages and missions, Indian nations;silver 
mines;and forts among other features. Large engraved allegorical vignette by Anderson above title depicting Robinson bowing before two female 
figures holding shields bearing the federal eagles of Mexico and the United States, respectively, while a winged female hovers in the background; 
lengthy engraved dedication below the title (“To Maj. Gen. Thomas Hinds, Brigr. Gen. John Wood, Col. Coles Mead, Edward Turner Esqr. Jonathon 
Thompson Esqr. Vela Metcalfe Esqr. & James Metcalfe M.D. This Map is Respectfully inscribed as a testimony of their Patronage, in Promoting 
the Publication by the Author”); eight statistical and other informational tables engraved lower left, including latitude and longitude, populations 
of various provinces, size and locations of Indian peoples, and mountain heights. A very little bit of minor chipping at margins and sheet edges, 
occasional browning or minor soiling, some scattered craqulure from varnish.

First Issue of a Seminal Map of the American Southwest: The first map to delineate the border of 
Texas and Louisiana as established by the crucial Adams-Onis Treaty of 1819. One of only about Ten copies to survive, 
this is one of three copies deposited by Robinson in the Library of Congress in Order to secure copyright.



Lot 170. LA HARPE, Jean-Baptiste Bénard de (1683-1765).
‘CARTE NOUVELLE DE LA PARTIE DE L’OUEST DE LA LOUISIANNE’.
Manuscript map with watercolor wash in shades of green and brown with black and red ink; a few light creases, a few 
scattered stains.   Paris, c. 1722-1725.   22 5/8” x 36 3/4” sheet on two joined sheets, 31 3/4” x 45 3/4” framed. 
Retail: $1,500,00.   Estimate: $800,000 - 1,200,000.   Reserve: $700,000.

Provenance: Sotheby’s, June 28, 2018 - Lot 145 - $591,000.

     John Rennie Short description: “In the early eighteenth century the Southwest of what is now the USA was an area of contest 
between the French and the Spanish. Spanish expeditions crossed the Rio Grande deep into Texas and Louisiana. French parties 
were moving into the area from their strongholds along the Mississippi’s River. La Harpe set out from New Orleans in 1718 charged 
to establish a French presence in the areas between the Red and Arkansas River and to make contact with Native Americans. He 
built a trading post near present day Texarkana. Later, in 1721, he traveled to a establish French presence on the western Gulf coast 
and then up the Mississippi And Arkansas River to Little Rock. 
The map includes an area much larger than La Harpe explored and so an example of the many maps drawn by Europeans but very 
dependent on Native American sources. John Smith’s 1624 map of Virginia is another. The rivers drawn on the map rely on  the 
detailed hydrographic knowledge of native informants. The map is based on the exploration La Harpe but draws deep from the 
knowledge of the indigenous people. It is the result of cartographic encounter.”
     A highly important and remarkably detailed manuscript map of Texas, Louisiana, and large portions of the Old Southwest, 
prepared by the French Hydrographic Office in Paris from the now-lost original notes and sketches of Bénard de la Harpe.
     La Harpe led a French expedition to the Southwest in 1718. During nearly four years of travel—the routes of which are outlined 
on the present map—La Harpe explored the areas that would become Texas, Oklahoma, and Arkansas. While trying to establish 
a French presence in the region, La Harpe met with many Native American peoples, including Wichita, Tawakoni, Apache, and 
Quapaw, and established several trading posts. His mapping of Galveston Island and Galveston Bay was one the most significant of 
his many achievements.
     The map extends westward as far a California and designates Spanish settlements in Sonora and Baja California, as well as 
Texas, New Mexico, and Arizona. Locations are also provided for villages of Christian and friendly Indians, silver mines, capitals or 
Presidios, and ancient ruins.
     Despite La Harpe’s efforts, France was unable to overcome the already established Spanish influence in the Southwest. One of 
his final official actions in the New World was overseeing the transfer of Pensacola, Florida, to the Spanish.

The Most Important 18th Century Map of the American Southwest  
From the distinguished collection of America’s greatest map collector, Dr. Seymour Schwartz.

Two examples of this profoundly important manuscript map exist - one at the Library of Congress 
and this one in far better condition.



Lot 171. BEHAM, Barthel (1502-1540).
Emperor Ferdinand I.
Engraving on laid paper with watermark Arms of Cleves (?), a good impression of 
the second state (of three), with the monogram.   c. 1531.
8 1/8” x 5 1/8” sheet, 15” x 12” framed.

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $9,000.

Provenance: Probably with J.A. Boerner (1785-1862), Nuremberg (Lugt 269); G.F.K. Parthey 
(1798-1872), Berlin (Lugt 2014); probably acquired from the above in 1853 (according to 
pencil inscription verso). Christie’s, January 29, 2019 - $3,750.
     Superb portrait of Emperor Ferdinand I, who was Holy Roman Emperor from 1556, king 
of Bohemia and Royal Hungary from 1526, and king of Croatia from 1527 until his death 
in 1564. Before his accession, he ruled the Austrian hereditary lands of the Habsburgs in 
the name of his elder brother, Charles V, Holy Roman Emperor. Also, he often served as 
Charles’ representative in Germany and developed encouraging relationships with German 
princes.

Lot 172. RUBENS, Sir Peter Paul (1577-1640), Workshop of.
Portrait of Anne of Austria, Queen of France.
Oil on canvas.
40” x 28 1/2” canvas, 45” x 34” framed.

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.   
Reserve: $10,000.

Wife of Louis XIII, king of France. Three quarter length 
portrait facing left in an elaborate white lace collar, with 
flowers in her right hand

Lot 174. COORNHERT, Dirck Volkertszoon (1522-1590).
History or Charles V: The Death of Charles, Duke of Bourbon, at 
the Taking.   Engraving with original hand color, heightened with 
gold leaf.   1527.   5 3/4” x 8 7/8” visible, 11 1/2” x 14 3/4” framed.

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 40,000.   
Reserve: $25,000.

Provenance: David Tunick Gallery.
Literature: Kerrich 190-110; Hollstein IV 218. Listed and illustrated in 
Painted Prints by Susan Deckerman.

Lot 173. COORNHERT, Dirck Volkertszoon (1522-1590).
History of Charles V: Conquest of Tunis.
Engraving with original hand color, heightened with gold leaf.
1535.   5 3/4” x 8 7/8” visible, 11 1/2” x 14 3/4” framed.

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 40,000.   
Reserve: $25,000.

Provenance: David Tunick Gallery.
Literature: Kerrich 111; Hollstein IV 222. Listed and illustrated in 
Painted Prints by Susan Deckerman.



Lot 176. CLOUET, François (c. 1510-1572), Follower of.
Elisabeth of Valois, Queen of Spain.
Oil on panel, transferred to another panel.
23 3/4” x 18” panel, 32” x 26 1/2” framed.

Retail: $85,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.   Reserve: $25,000.

Provenance: Christie’s Sale 3747, Lot 70 (6/3/2015 - $18,500) Newhouse 
Galleries, New York, as François Clouet, from whom acquired by the present 
owner (Texas Collector).
Exhibited: Grange Park, The Art Gallery of Toronto, Paintings of Women 
from the Fifteenth to the Twentieth Century, 14 October-14 November 
1938, p. 5, no. 6, as François Clouet; San Francisco, Palace of the Legion of 
Honor, Vanity Fair, Summer, 1942, as François Clouet.
    The eldest daughter of Henry II of France and Catherine de’ Medici, 
Elisabeth of Valois (1545-1568) was the third wife of Philip II of Spain. 
Working from a photographs, Max J. Friedländer suggested that the present 
work was an autograph painting of c. 1558 (written communication, 2 
December 1936). Also based on a photograph, W.R. Valentiner agreed with 
Friedländer’s opinion (written communication, 24 November 1947).

Lot 177. CLOUET, François (c. 1510-1572), follower of.
Portrait of Catherine de Medici (1519-1589), 
Queen of France & Mother of Elisabeth of Valois.
Oil on panel.  13 5/8” x 10 3/8” panel, 18” x 14 1/2” framed.
Retail: $125,000.   Estimate: $50,000 - 75,000.   Reserve: $35,000.

Provenance: Tudor Wilkinson Collection; its sale, Hôtel Drouot, Ader 
Picard, Paris, July 3-4, 1969, lot 41 (as French School).
Acquired by the family of the current owners; Christie’s, March 22, 2017 - 
20,800 Euros.
Exhibited: Paris, Galerie Charpentier, French Portraits , 1945, no. 17.
Paris, Galerie Charpentier, One hundred portraits of women: from the 15th 
century to the present day , 1950, no. 19 (like François Clouet).
We would like to thank Madame Alexandra Zvereva who more precisely 
attributes this work to the entourage of Jean Decourt (active in the second 
half of the 16th century) and dates the work around 1570/80 after a visual 
examination.

Lot 175. MOR, Anthonis (c. 1517 – 1577), Follower of.
Portrait of Elizabeth of Valios (1545-1568), Queen of Spain.
Oil on panel.   c. Late 16th century.
22 3/8” x 18” panel, 26” x 21 1/2” framed.

Retail: $65,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 45,000.  
Reserve: $22,000.

Provenance: Sotheby’s, June 4, 2015 - $15,000.
A copy, after an original by Mor in the Várez Fisa collection, 
Madrid.  Elizabeth of Valois was the eldest daughter of King 
Henry II of France and Catherine de’ Medici.  She married Philip II 
of Spain in 1559.

Two compelling portraits of an iconic woman, first as the daughter of a French King and Queen, and then as the Queen of Spain
The Queen of Texas for 20 Years

Mother of a Queen (see Lots 175-176) & Three Kings of 
France including (Lots 178 & 179). 



Lot 178. CLOUET, Francois (c. 1515 - 1572).
Portrait of King Charles IX (1550-1574).
Black, white and red chalk, retouched by a later hand with 
bodycolor, on paper laid down on canvas.
Inscribed ‘Le Roy charles quand il eust/dix ans’ and dated ‘1561’ 
and with inscription ‘9eme’ (by a later hand).
13 ¼” x 9” sheet; 17” x 13” framed. 

Retail: $125,000.   Estimate: $50,000 - 75,000.   
Reserve: $25,000.

Provenance: Acquired in Paris, circa 1814 by Nikolaï Nikoaïevitch 
Raevsky (1771-1823); Mikhaïl Mikhaïlovitch Raevsky (1875-1922), and 
by descent to hiswidow Olga Sergeïevna Raevsky, Princess Gagarine; 
Sale, Paris, 1922. Mme. Jacques Balsan (née Consuelo Vanderbilt), 
Paris and New York. with French & Co., Inc., New York.

This portrait was made in 1561, the year Charles (1550-1574) 
became king, succeeding his brother François II (1544-1560). It 
was used as the official image of the new monarch and was copied 
many times in different media. A drawn copy from Clouet’s studio 
is in the Bibliothèque nationale, Paris, and the artist himself used it 
for his painted portrait of the young king dated 1561, today in the 
Kunsthistorisches Museum, Vienna (E. Jollet, Jean & François Clouet, 
Paris, 1997, illus. p. 231). All the subsequent iconography of the king, 
including Clouet’s later portraits, derives from the present portrait, for 
example Clouet’s drawing of 1566 in the Ermitage, Saint-Petersburg, 
which is adopting the same pose but where the artist has added a 
nascent beard (Zvereva, op. cit., no. 396). The Venetian ambassador 
Giovanni Michiel described the young king in 1561 as ‘an admirable 
child, with fine eyes, gracious movements, though he is not robust’.

The present drawing was the only one from the Raevsky group to 
retain its original inscription (although it has been retouched). Until 
now, it was known only through a reproduction in Moreau-Nélaton’s 
book on Clouet published in 1924.

Lot 179. CLOUET, Francois (c. 1515 - 1572). 
Portrait of a Boy (possibly Henri de France).
Black, red, and white chalk, with later retouching in bodycolor 
on paper, laid down on canvas. 
13 1/4” x 9 1/8” sheet; 17” x 13” framed. 

Retail: $100,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000.   
Reserve: $18,000.

Provenance: Acquired in Paris, circa 1814 by Nikolaï Nikoaïevitch 
Raevsky (1771-1823); Mikhaïl Mikhaïlovitch Raevsky (1875-1922), and 
by descent to his widow Olga Sergeïevna Raevsky, Princess Gagarine;
Sale, Paris, 1922. Mme. Jacques Balsan (née Consuelo Vanderbilt), 
Paris and New York. with French & Co., Inc., New York.

     This drawing and the following lot were part of a group of eleven 
drawings by François Clouet which probably came from the collection 
of Catherine de Médicis and which were bought in Paris by Nikolaï 
Nikolaïevitch Raevsky, a Russian general who led the army which 
took Paris in 1814. Besides the present drawings, only one other 
from the Raevsky group is known today, a presumed portrait of Louis 
de Bourbon, duc de Montpensier, now in the Museum of Fine Arts, 
Boston (A. Zvereva, Portraits dessinés de la cour des Valois. Les Clouet 
de Catherine de Médicis, Paris, 2011, no. DI 20). The three drawings, 
presumably the others in the group as well, have been laid down on 
canvas, heavily retouched in bodycolor and red chalk at an unknown 
date, but probably during the 19th century.
     Alexandra Zvereva has suggested that the present drawing 
represents Henri de France (1551-1589), the future King Henri III, 
brother of King Charles IX represented in the next lot. The boy, who 
holds a medallion, probably an image of his father King Henri II, seems 
to be seven or eight years old, which dates the drawing to 1558-59. For 
an earlier portrait of Henri, executed circa 1556, and now in the British 
Museum, London, see Zvereva, op. cit., no. 257.



Lot 180. KEY, Adrien Thomaszoon (ca. 1544 - After 1589).   Abraham Ortelius. 
Oil on Panel.   Inscribed Center Right “Contemno/ Et/ Orno”.   17 1/8” x 14” panel, 22 1/4” x 18 3/4” framed.

With: [Ortelius Portrait] Spectandum dedit Ortelius mortalib. orben, Orbi spectandum Galleus Ortelium.
Engraving with original hand color.   Antwerp: 1570 or later.

Retail: $475,000.   Estimate: $400,000 - 450,000.   Reserve: $300,000.

PROVENANCE: I. Riesner Collection, Brussels; His sale, Brussels, Galerie Fievez, November 19, 1927, lot 65 (as Antonio Moro, Portrait d’un 
géographe); Anton W.M. Mensing Collection, Amsterdam, died 1936 and then held in trust by the estate until sold, Amsterdam, Frederick Muller 
& Cie., November 15, 1938, lot 68 (as Antonio Moro, Portrait of Abraham Ortelius), where acquired by J. Paul Getty; J. Paul Getty Collection, 
California, until 1954 when donated to the J. Paul Getty Museum, Malibu, California, no. 54.PB.2; Sotheby’s, 1/25/07 - $60,000.

LITERATURE: H. Hymans, Antonio Moro, son oeuvre et son temps, Brussels 1910, p. 156 (as Antonio Moro); B.B. Fredericksen, Handbook of 
Paintings in the J. Paul Getty Museum, Malibu 1965, p. 11 (as Antwerp Painter, c. 1575-80 (possibly Adriaen Thomas Key); BB. Fredericksen, 
Catalogue of the Paintings in the J. Paul Getty Museum, Malibu 1972, p. 64, no. 79 (as Attributed to Adriaen Thomas Key); D. Jaffé, Summary 
Catalogue of European Paintings in the J. Paul Getty Museum, Los Angeles 1997, p. 66, reproduced (as Attributed to Adriaen Thomas Key);
P. Binding, Imagined Corners: Exploring the World’s First Atlas, London 2003, p. 42 (as Attributed to Adriaen Thomas Key).

Abraham Ortels, usually Latinized to Ortelius, was a famous mapmaker and geographer, and is generally credited with the invention of the 
modern atlas.  The present work is the only extant or known portrait of Ortelius painted during his lifetime and can be dated prior to 1579.  It is 
almost certainly the prototype for Philips Galle’s engraving that illustrates the frontispiece of Ortelius’ 1579 atlas Theatrum orbis terrarum1. The 
engraving, in reverse, is however in oval format and omits the hand and globe, but otherwise corresponds extremely closely in the details.
Previously attributed to Antonio Moro, the attribution to Key seems to have been first proposed by Burton B. Fredericksen in his 1965 catalogue 
of the J. Paul Getty Museum (see Literature). A 17th century copy by Rubens, commissioned by Balthasar Moretus, is in Antwerp, Plantin-Moretus 
Museum, no. V.IV.542, and another copy, of lesser quality, is in the Schoenborn Collection at Pommersfelden. In his 1618 A collector’s cabinet 
with Abraham Ortelius and Justus Lipsius,3 Frans Francken’s depiction of Ortelius is almost certainly copied from the present work.  Francken has 
extended him to full-length, seated at a table, maintaining the left hand placed on the globe.

Ortelius’ tomb in the church of the Abbey of Saint-Michael in Antwerp originally contained a fuller version of the inscription that read: 
CONTEMNO ET ORNO/ MENTE MANU. Whether the Getty inscription is incomplete or is simply an earlier version is not known. The meaning of 
the inscription has caused much debate; amongst many suggestions for its meaning are ‘I divide and I order’ and ‘I despise and honor’. 

1. see The New Hollstein: Philips Galle, part IV, Rotterdam 2001, p. 149, no. 659, reproduced;
2. see M. Rooses, L’oeuvre de P.P. Rubens, Soest 1977, vol. IV, p. 227, no. 1014;
3. sold Amsterdam, Christie’s, November 8, 1999, lot 126.

The Only Life Portrait of Abraham Ortelius



Lot 182. DUCHATEL, Francois (1616/1625–1679/1694).
Charles V After his Abdication Embarking on a Ship Bound for Spain in the Port of 
Vlissingen, Zeeland
Oil on canvas.
Bears monogram D.T. F. (for David Teniers the Younger) in the lower left center
Stenciled on the stretcher B179 and inscribed 1867 – 179
23 1/4” x 38 1/2” canvas.

Retail: $85,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 50,000.   
Reserve: $25,000.

Provenance: From the collections of the New York Historical Society.

This scene represents the departure of Charles V (1500-1558), the most powerful ruler in 
Europe at the time from Vlissingen, Zeeland  following the abdication of his sovereignty 
over the Netherlands in favor of his son Philip II (1527 -1598). The abdication ceremony 
took place on October 25, 1555 in Brussels. In Ghent on August 26, 1556, Charles gave a 
farewell audience to the foreign ambassadors and then rode to the coast where a fleet had 
convened to return him to Spain and retirement. His sisters Eleanor, Queen-Dowager of 
Portugal and Spain and Mary, Queen-Dowager of Hungary, Philip II, as well as many of the 
Netherlandish nobility were in attendance.
 
For a Full Write Up including extensive provenance and literature please visit AraderLive.
com or email auctions@aradernyc.com.

Lot 183. DURER, Albrecht (1471-1528).
IMPERATOR CAESAR DIVUS MAXIMILIANUS 
PIUS FELIX AUGUSTUS (Emperor Caesar Divine 
Maximilian Pious Happy Augustus).
Woodcut.   c. 1519. (Fourth State).
21 3/8” x 14 7/8” sheet, 32” x 25 1/2” framed.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.   
Reserve: $7,500.

    Portrait of Emperor Maximilian I after a woodcut 
by Albrecht Dürer, showing the Emperor wearing the 
collar of the Golden Fleece over a brocaded mantle, 
and a fur-trimmed hat with an oval medallion of the 
Virgin and Child attached to the brim, set within an 
architectural frame.
      In the bottom, a German inscription:
Der Teur Fürst Kayser Maximilianus ist auff den XII 
tag des Jenners seins alters im ILIX Jar seligklich 
von dyser Zeyt geschaiden Anno domini 1519 (Dear 
Prince, the Emperor Maximilian, parted with this time 
on the twelfth day of January, aged 59, in the Year of 
Grace 1519).

Lot 181. VANNI, Francesco (1563 - 1610). 
The Saints of Siena: Studies for the Map of Siena.
Red chalk and red wash.   Inscribed on the mount (recto): 
Franc [esco]. Vanni da Vilnar. Illegible inscription verso.
c. 1595.    13” x 18” 1/4” sheet; 21” x 26” framed. 

Retail: $85,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.   Reserve: $30,000.

     In 1595, Francesco Vanni drew this atmospheric, beautifully drawn and 
animated study in red chalk. The drawing shows groups of saints engaged 
in various interactions and movements, speaking and gesturing, appearing 
so lifelife that they could have stepped directly into the real world of the 
viewer. Vanni’s ability to draw with vivid naturalism was so great that he 
imbued each of his images with a sense of life and dynamism. The artist’s 
ability to render figures and proportions was flawless, and he molded his 
forms beautifully with light and dark. The outstanding talent that Vanni 
displayed in this drawing, with but a few masterful strokes in red chalk, 
reveals the true extent of his artistry and reasons for his great fame.
     Vanni prepared this study of the Saints of Siena in preparation for his 
internationally renowned map of the city of Siena according to a letter of 1595 
to Lorenzo Isimbardi, the principal minister to the Grand Duke Ferdinando 
de’Medici.

One of the Earliest Old Master Paintings to Come to America



Lot 184. FLEMISH SCHOOL (16th century).
Emperor Charles V inspecting the building of Escorial, 
close to Madrid.
Pen and brown ink, on parchment.
Inscription: ‘Brixiae’ et ‘Carolus Puteus Hoc Opus Calamo 
Fecit. / Carolus innumeris redimitus tempora lauris, / 
Bellorum vitat fremitus atque otia querit. / Sacros 
monasterii: Sic bello strennuus HEROS: Deseruit terras, 
tradems sua regna PHILIPPO’ et numerate ‘8’
7 1/8” x 8 7/8” sheet, 16 1/2” x 18” framed. 

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 12,000.   
Reserve: $3,500.

Lot 186. FRENCH SCHOOL (16th century).
Allegorical composition of Francois premier on 
Julius Caesar’s path.
Oil on panel
18” x 27” panel,  
28” x 37” framed.

Retail: $175,000.   
Estimate: $90,000 - 120,000.   
Reserve: $65,000.

PROVENANCE: Collection of Arturo Berlingieri by a mark on the back of the frame; Sotheby’s, June 15, 2017 - 43,750 Euro.
     This 16th century French school work would be an allegory representing Francis I in the footsteps of Julius Caesar, standing 
behind his two sons in the foreground, the navigator Jacques Cartier on the left, and alongside Suleiman the Magnificent, 
recognizable by his large white turban, surrounded by his guards. The background depicts different monuments of Rome, from 
left to right the circus of Caligula and Nero with its obelisk currently on St. Peter’s Square, the Cestius pyramid, the Colosseum, a 
triumphal arch, evoking that of Titus, as well as the Castel Sant’Angelo. The alliance of the Ottoman emperor and the French King 
against Charles V is highlighted here with an audience of Oriental and French figures. The King self-assimilates Caesar from the 
beginning of his reign, like so many 16th century rulers and especially his predecessor Louis XII. The power of the two sovereigns is 
staged here in the heart of the Eternal City, a sign of the promise of a destiny as glorious as the Roman emperor’s.

Lot 185. COURTEYS, Pierre (c.1520-1586), attributed to.
Calvary.
Painted enamel on copper, mounted in velvet frame with gilt 
brass.
C. second half of the 16th century.
11” x 12 1/2” copper.

Retail: $65,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 35,000.   
Reserve: $10,000.

A Sixteenth-Century Limoges 
Painting of The Passion.



Lot 187. KLINE, Franz (1910-1962).
At the Circus.   Oil on canvas. 
signed and dated lower right: Franz Kline”
23 1/4” x 27” visible; 27” x 31” framed.

Retail: $135,000.   Estimate: $70,000 - 100,000.   
Reserve: $35,000.

Provenance: Alexander Gallery, New York. 
Franz Kline was an American painter mainly associated with the Abstract 
Expressionists centered in and around New York during the 1950s.
    Kline met Willem de Kooning in 1943, and de Kooning would become a 
major influence to the work of Kline.  In 1949, the two painters projected 
images of small drawings on to the wall, resulting in images so large 
that the subject was entirely abstracted, and the focus of the newly 
created composition was the dynamic nature of the lines themselves.  
Kline painted in only black and white for a number of years, most likely 
influenced by this experiment, but eventually re-introduced color into his 
work.
    His work was the subject of a major retrospective in 1968 at the 
Whitney Museum of American Art.  In 1986, The Cincinnati Art Museum 
held an exhibition entitled, “The Vital Gesture: Franz Kline in Retrospect.”  
His work is also held in the collections of The Museum of Modern 
Art in New York City, the National Gallery of Art, and the Museum of 
Contemporary Art in Los Angeles, among others.

Lot 188. LEWIS, Martin (1881-1962).
New York Harbor Under the Manhattan Bridge.
Watercolor and pencil on paper.
Signed ‘Martin Lewis.’ (lower left).
c. 1920.   18” x 20 1/2” sheet, 22 1/2” x 21 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $90,000.   
Estimate: $60,000 - 80,000.   
Reserve: $40,000.
Provenance: Christie’s East, New York, 26 June 1985, lot 263. Spanierman 
Gallery, LLC, New York. Private collection, New York, circa 1990. Robert 
Henry Adams Fine Art, Chicago, Illinois; Christie’s, 9/28/2010 - $32,500.
 
Martin Lewis (1881-1962), is considered one of the greatest American 
printmakers of the first half of the twentieth century. He used his superb 
sense of composition and his technical skill as a master printmaker 
to create images of New York City and rural Connecticut that are as 
captivating today as they were in the late 1920’s when he was first 
recognized as an important artist; He was one of the first printmakers to 
sell out an edition of a print during an exhibition, and many of his etchings 
and drypoints sold out in a few months. Martin Lewis spent most of his life 
living in New York City after arriving from Australia.

View of New York Harbor under the Manhattan Bridge

Lot 189. PALMER, Samuel (1805 - 1881). 
The Poet.    Watercolor and Pencil on card. 
Signed l.l.: ‘S. Palmer’.
8” x 17” sheet; 13 3/4” x 22 3/4” framed. 

Retail: $150,000.   
Estimate: $50,000 - 100,000.   
Reserve: $35,000.

Provenance: With the Fine Art Society, 1881; J. G. Pilcher, 
1961; Mrs. J. G. Pilcher, Her sale, Sotheby’s 9th April 1992, 
lot 115.
Exhibitions: London, Society of Painters in Watercolour, 
1862, no. 259; Sheffield, Graves Art Gallery, Exhibition of 
Works of Samuel Palmer, 1961, no. 44. 
    A key figure of English Romantic painting, Samuel Palmer 
represented the pastoral, intuitive and nostalgic aspects of 
landscape painting, at their most intense.  Although a close 
associate of William Blake (1757-1827), his approach to 
subject matter was markedly different, creating visionary 
works that display a Neo-Platonic love of nature. In the 
deeply Romantic painting of The Poet, Palmer presents a youthful goatherder reading poetry to two young girls while his sheep graze nearby.  
Accompanying the watercolor at the Society of Painters in Watercolour exhibition in 1863 was the inscription, “the sisters listening to his verse 
were moved/ And Madeline, the simple goatherd, loved.”



Lot 190. BROMLEY, William (1769-1842).
J. E. Barre, Representing him engaged in the Grand Match played in 
the Tennis Court - Lords Cricket Ground, July 3rd, 1849.
Mezzotint engraving.   London: J. H. Dark, 1849.
27” x 20” sheet, 39” x 32” framed.

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 15,000.  Reserve: $8,000.

An Exceptionally Rare Print of J. Edmond Barre: The Greatest 19th 
Century Court Tennis Player. The son of a tennis professional in 
Grenoble and Paris, he first came to notice as a tennis player in the 
late 1820’s, when the restored French royal court revived the game. 
Barre was so talented, that he was the World Champion from 1829 to 
1862 when he finally succumbed, at the age of 60, to the 36 year old 
Englishman Edmund Tomkins. 

Lot 191. LANEUVILLE, Jean-Louis (1748-1826).
Portrait of a Tennis Player.
Oil on canvas.   ca. 1792.   approx. 25 3/4” x 21 3/4”.

Retail: $125,000.   Estimate: $60,000 - 100,000.   
Reserve: $45,000.

Provenance: Private collection, Bordentown (New Jersey); bought by 
Frederick Rick, Valhalla (New York); bought by Graham Arader,  Arader 
Galleries, New York (New York).
Literature: Jean-Louis Laneuville, Portraitiste et Marchand-expert, 
Catalogue De L’Oeuvre, No. 21 by Valerie Lavergne-Durey.
     This portrait of a tennis player, also known as paumier (lit., palm 
player, before the use of rackets), probably represents a master-player, 
in other words a professor, referee, or championship organizer, who 
would have been responsible for the stringing of the rackets and 
shaping of the balls. It could also be the portrait of a champion. We 
know of other such portraits, like that of Antoine-Henry Masson 
(1735-1793), who went to play in England, a country that quickly 
became very keen on this sport and the prime manufacturer of rackets: 
he was painted there around 1769, by John Hamilton Mortimer. There 
is also a portrait of Guillaume Barcellon (circa 1726-1790), member of 
an important dynasty of tennis players, shown in the oil wearing a wig 
and holding his new racket, the latest model featuring a flat top and 
concave corners; this portrait, by Etienne Loys (1724-1788), is dated 
to 1753, year of Barcellon’s nomination as Tennis Player of the King 
(Wimbledon, Lawn Tennis Museum).

Lot 192. SCAINO DA SALO, Antonio (1524-1616).
Trattato del giuoco della Palla.
Venice: Gabriele Giolito de’Ferrari and brothers, 1555.

Retail: $65,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.   
Reserve: $25,000.

3 parts in one, 8o (141 x 94 mm). 6 double-page woodcut engravings of 
equipment and court plans inserted in signatures K and L with starred 
page numbers, text on the verso of the illustrations continuing the text 
of the regular signatures, woodcut grotesque and historiated initials, 
printer’s device on title, larger version on verso of colophon leaf, V8 blank 
(a few plates slightly cropped at edges). (Some occasional pale spotting,a 
few leaves cropped close at headlines.) Fine modern calf binding to a 
16th-century style, spine gilt, by Trevor Lloyd. FIRST EDITION OF THE 
THE FIRST BOOK ON THE GAME OF TENNIS, dedicated to Alfonso 
d’Este (1535-95), last Duke of Ferrara, grandson on his mother’s side of 
Louis XII of France, and on his father’s side of Lucrezia Borgia. Scaino, a 
priest and theologian, was apparently prompted to write his book after 
a dispute arose during a game of court tennis. In it he establishes rules 
and a scoring system for the game, sets the standard court sizes, and 

mentions some principles of etiquette to be practiced between players. It also covers many forms of tennis, his definition of “ball-game” in W.W. 
Kershaw’s English translation (London, 1951) being: “a contest between at least two players who, placed one on one side and the other on the 
other as adversaries, do battle together with a solid and round instrument made from the skin of an animal and capable of bouncing, called a ball, 
each doing his utmost to obtain victory for himself by striking the ball as far as possible towards his adversary, striking it sometimes at the volley in 
mid-air, sometimes after the first bound, and sometimes at the half-volley .” (ch. iii, pt. II). Tennis historians have all emphasized the enormous value 
of Scaino’s book, serving as an accurate foundation for the history of the sport. Adams II, S-547; Brunet V, 178, Supplement II, 606; Mortimer/
Harvard Italian 465; Garnett p. 288; Henderson p. 176. 

Three of the Most Important Works on the Early Game of Tennis 

FIRST EDITION OF THE THE FIRST BOOK ON THE 
GAME OF TENNIS.
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may open bidding on any lot below the reserve by placing a 
bid on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer may continue to 
bid on behalf of the seller up to the amount of the reserve 
by placing consecutive bids or by placing bids in response to 
other bidders.

5. All bids placed and all payments made must be in U.S. 
dollars drawn on a U.S. bank unless payment in U.S. dollars 
wired from a foreign bank has been pre-arranged. 
 
6. We reserve the right to reject any bid. The highest bidder 
acknowledged by the auctioneer will be the purchaser. In 
the event of a dispute between bidders, or in the event of 
doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid, the auctioneer 
will have the final discretion whether to resell the article in 
dispute. If any dispute arises after the sale, our sale records 
are conclusive. Although in our discretion we will execute 
order bids or accept telephone bids and internet bids as a 
convenience to clients who are not present at the auction, 
we are not responsible for any errors or omissions in 
connection therewith. 

7. If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is below 
the value of the article offered, he or she may reject the 
same and withdraw the article from sale, and if having 
acknowledged an opening bid, he or she decides that any 
advance thereafter is insufficient, he or she may reject the 
advance.

8. On the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer, title to the offered 

lot will pass to the highest bidder acknowledged by the 
auctioneer subject to fulfillment by such bidder, of all the 
conditions set forth herein, and such bidder thereupon 1) 
assumes full risk and responsibility thereof, but not limited 
to, insurance, fire, theft, removal and storage or damage 
from any and all causes and b) will pay full purchase price 
thereof.  
In addition to other remedies available to us by law, we 
reserve the right to impose a late charge of 1 ½% per 
month of the total purchase price if payment is not made in 
accordance with the conditions set forth. If any applicable 
conditions herein are not complied with by the purchaser, in 
addition to other remedies available to us and the Consigner 
by law, in addition to holding purchaser liable for the total 
purchase price, we at our option may either, a) cancel the 
sale, retaining as liquidated damages all payments made 
by the purchaser, or b) resell the property at public auction 
without reserve, and the purchaser will be liable for any 
deficiency costs including handling charges, the expenses 
of both sales, our commissions on both sales at our regular 
rates, reasonable attorney’s fees, incidental damages, and all 
other charges due hereunder. 
In the event that such a buyer pays a portion of the purchase 
price for any or all lots purchased, We shall apply the payment 
received to such lot or lots that we, in our sole discretion 
deems appropriate. In the case of default, purchaser shall be 
liable for legal expenses. In addition, a defaulting purchaser 
will be deemed to have granted us a security interest in, 
and we may retain as collateral security for such purchaser’s 
obligations to us, any property in our possession owned by 
such purchaser. We shall have the rights afforded a secured 
party under the New York Uniform Commercial Code with 
respect to such property and we may apply against such 
obligations all monies held or received by us for the account 
of, due from us to, such purchaser. 

9 Estimates do not represent any opinion or guarantee of 
actual value or ultimate sale price. Actual prices realized for 
items can fall below or above this range. They should not be 
relied upon as a prediction or guarantee of the actual selling 
price. They are prepared well in advance of the sale and are 
subject to revision.

 10. Should any disputes arise pertaining to purchases at this 
auction or any other matters relating to the auction, such 
disputes shall be brought in the courts of the State of New 
York. Venue shall be within the County of New York.

11. Any claim regarding a purchase must be made by the 
successful bidder to Arader Galleries, in writing, certified 
mail, return receipt requested, within 90 days of the final 
day of the live auction. Thereafter, all claims shall be time-
barred. 

12. Unless exempt by law, purchasers will be required to pay 
NYS sales tax and other local taxes as required.

13. If bidding by internet, the purchaser shall have consented 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of The State of New York.

14. Packing and handling of purchased lots by us or by 
someone else is at the entire risk of the purchaser. Purchasers 
are responsible for all shipping costs. 
We are not responsible for the acts or omissions of carriers 
or packers of purchased lots whether or not recommended 
by us. 

15. We are happy to help you on the telephone or via e-mail 
with condition reports or other information you might need 
to facilitate your bidding.



1016 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10075
Telephone: 212-628-7625, Fax: 212-452-2872

Email: auctions@aradernyc.com, Website: AraderLIVE.com

I wish to place the following absentee bids for the Arader Galleries Auction on October 10th, 2020. 
These bids are to be executed by Arader / Mid Hudson Galleries Ltd, on my behalf, up to but not 
exceeding the amount, or amounts, specified below. Each bid is per lot, as indicated. All bids will be 
executed, and are accepted subject to the “Terms and Conditions” as stated by Arader / Mid Hud-
son Galleries Ltd and announced at the start of the sale.

Name:                                                                                                                                                              

Address, City, State, Zip:                                                                                                                              

Telephone:                                                                                                                                                      

Email:                                                                                                                                                              

Credit Card Number:                                                                                   Expiration Date:                     

I wish to Bid by Mail / Fax / Email

ALL PURCHASES BY ABSENTEE BID ARE SUBJECT TO A 23% BUYER’S PREMIUM 
 NYC SALES TAX APPLIES UNLESS VALID RESALE CERTFICATE.   (3% CREDIT CARD PROCESSING FEE).

I wish to Bid by Phone (subject to availability)

By checking this box and initialing here                        I authorize Arader / Mid Hudson Galleries LTD to 
bid up to the amount indicated in the event I cannot be reached by phone during the auction.

Signature:                                                                                        Date:                                                         

Please PRINT Neatly and List Lots in Numerical Order

Artist / Title / Description



October 10th, 2020 
Saturday, 1pm EST




